\...}ﬂ:-s‘v'}v -}'&k ..L,J ;f'-

=

& Q‘ﬂ, 1 \‘-twn-'a foyrgd S

£ N by o
. d R |

>
e |
H
' -

: »:E-mq
m ‘-‘i':."'*.;:“ "1
' '%!;aw;. ;'ﬁet
ra '--" 1%
t? R '.-{4_,, S oy T2l

Rk g " aald

LATR.A

. "zrm}‘; ~;_5

g -

ey
]
4y
P
b

BT
»ds 14

U-_
--!I "_f'"

"

»

!

#
o
.

.

i

4

a< 1Y
iy

-




B (14 . 3
. tﬁ

Assam
Legislative Assembly
Debates

OFFICIAL REPORT

SEVENTH SESSION OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLED AFTER THE FIRST
GENERAL ELECTION UNDER THE
SOVEREIGN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLI-
CAN COI}%I%’{ETION OF

MARCH SESSION
VOLUME 1

No.10

The 15th March, 1955

1956 ,
PRINTED AT THE ASSAM GOVERNMENT PRESS

SHILLONG
Price 10 annase






Proceedings of the Seventh Session of the Assam
Legislative Assembly assembled after the
First General Election unader the Sovereign
Democratic Republican Constitution

of India

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong, at’
8-30 A.M. on Tuesday, the 15th March, 1955.

PRESENT

Shri Kuladhar Chaliha, B.L., Speaker, in the Chair, the
nine Ministers, the two Deputy Ministers, two Parliamentary
Secretaries and sixty-nine Members.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
STARRED QUESTIONS

(To which oral answers were given)

Starred questions No.11 standing in the name of Reja Ajit Narayan
Deb of Sidli was not put and answered as the Questioner was
absent.

New Recurring Grants for Middle English Schools
Shri MAL CHANDRA PEGU asked:

*12, Will the Education Minister be pleased to state—

- (@) What are the principles on which the. Middle
English Schools of this State are given new
recurring grants ? o o
b) Whicl the Middle English Schools receiving
2 Wrégl;-r?ir;g grants in the year 1954-55 (list to be
shown subdivision-wise).

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister) replied :

12. (a)—Subject to availability of funds, maintenance
grants to Middle English Schools are given, taking into account
enrolment, building, equipment, staff, standard of teaching on
recommendation of the Inspecting Officers.

(b)—A list is placed on the Library table,



B18 - QUESTIONS (13T Mas.

Demurrage charge for untimely delivery of
' Tractors and Tractor-parts

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTA(_JHARYYA asked :

*13 Will the Minister-in-charge of Agriculture be pleased
to state— -

(2) Whether some tractors and tractor-parts wcie
urchased for the Government of Assam iu
ombay from a foreign firm ?

() Whether as per terms with the said firm the said
tractors and tractor-parts were to be taken
delivery of by the Trade Adviser to the Govern-
ment of Assam in Calcutta for re-booking to
Assam by Railway route ?

(¢) Whether it is a fact that due to the failure of the
Trade Adviser to take timely delivery of the
S?,ld goods in Calcutta, demurrage to the tune

e f“’thabout Rs.7,500 had to be paid ?
wl;iatanswer to (c) above is in the affirmative,

action has been taken against the officer
rSponsible for this loss of Government money ?

Shri M
replied ; OHIKANTA DAS (Parliamentary Secretary)

13, (g)—tv o |
were ObEai)nedSUL tld(l;:ors’ SiX bull dozers, and 1‘cqui51te.parts
cpartment qut ¢ Development (Community Projects)
il through, ¢ 2 the Technical Clo-operation Agree-
tor. Generg] ofsue ll-ndlan Purchasing Mission and Direc-
. (b)& %Sk and Disposals, through Bombay port.

C)— .
to the Govel‘n(men'trhe facts are o5 follows :-—The Trade Adviser
Guzder Ofé*ssam reccived information from Messs.
overnment of 1, din-CMpany Bombay, Contractors of the
20 packges payyg bo 1?’ of despatch of 10 packages tractors and
und_er ‘freight to pao,ed ¢%-Alaxander Dock and Wadi Bunder
India. Y under (he advice of the Government of

He requested
India, Messs, G Glearing Agents of Government of
ry of the booking docuupta Limited, Calcutta, to take delive-
mission to Assam, Theménts .and {o arrange onward trans-
to make necessary pays Caring Agents were also requested

Yment p freight, etc., which involved

Rs. 9,467-1-0. The Gompa

. it reauice. Mty Projects Department was also
requested to remit requisite amounts Jto cover It)he advance to be

/3



1955] QUESTIONS 519

made by the Clearing Agenfs. As the latter finally refused to make
the advance, the Trade Adviser approached this Government
by wire on 17th April, 1954, to remit funds to cover the frqight
and possible demurrage. This Government remitted
R5s.15,000 for the purpose on 21st April, 1954, by bank draft. A
demurrage of Rs.7,535 was initially paid as required by rail-
way rules. The Trade Adviser had also in the meantime
requested the railways to re-book the articles to Assam as they
were extremely heavy and needed cranes for un-loading.

They were finally re-booked to Assam in the same wagons in
view of these reasons.

. Itisnotafact that the demurrage occurred due to the
nability of the Trade Adviser to take delivery. It had tobe
paid in consequence of the elaborate arrangements needed to
effect re-booking of the heavy packages which due to their very
nature cannot be released quickly, requiring re-booking and
the refusal of the Handling Agents to advance the funds as
usually done in other cases.

The Trade Adviser has therefore moved the railways for

waivement of the amount which had to be paid as demurrage
at the outset as per rules.

(d)—Does not arise. The Trade Adviser was not at
fault and Government have every expectation that the Rail-
ways will waive the demurrage paid.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Have the
iO\e’clt"nment of Assam any business connections with these
gents ? . -

N Shri MOHIKANTA DAS (Parliamentary Secretary):
0. ) : ;

Arrests for manufacture of Pachwai
Shri GIRINDRANATH GOGOI asked:
*14. Will the Minister for Excise be pleased to state—

(a) Whether Government have lately received several
public  representations - forwarded - by Shri
T. R. Gogoi, Member of Legislative Assembly,
and the Questioner that the Excise Eeoplc of
Sibsagar had made many arrests of the Ahom
people for manufacture of Pachwai for their
own consumption and that many were impri-
soned ? ;



520 QUESTIONS [15TH Mar.

(b) Whether Government propose to take steps to glv:i:
wide publicity of the relevant law in this 1egarh
amongst the villagers of Sibsagar and other suc
areas in the State where Pachwai is prepared
for home consumption to be within the restricted
limits of law before they are arrested and get
punished unaware ?

(¢) If not, why ?

Rev. J.J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister) replied:

14. (a)—One representation has been received addressed
to the Minister, Excise,

() & (¢)—The matter is under consideratlon.' .
Shri GIRINDRANATH GOGOI: Will the Minister-in-
charg_e_be Pleased to state the number of arrests in Sibsagar
Subdivision for manufacture of Pachwaj ?

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): According
to the information I have received, 1(3 Ahoms were arrested

or having been in illega] ossession of 8 to 40 seers of Pachwai,
None of thege arrest (ig iy il . d. but fined from
Rs.10 e Rs.40_ €d persons were lmprisoned,

. _Shri G
limit of POssession ?
Rev. J. J. M. NicHOL - In prohibited
S-ROY (Minister): In p
e no Pachwai js allowed, but‘i’n( n;lil?rol1i)bited areas one
seer undiluted ang three seers diluted Pachwai are allowed.

Shri JOG - f75 ™ (Al
e sing mﬁAm%AFTA BARUA: w1 wmwmte if

Mr. SPEAKER,
;xézespgrmlt 1S necessar

RANATH GOGOI: What is the legal

What the hon. Member asks.is. whether
y for brewing liquor for religious pur-

an applica{io}{. igM'ONICHOLS-ROY (Minister): In such cases

0 be i ommissioner
}Vho after due ConSideratfgr}frgtte@ to the Deputy Com ‘

i 2 3 ° 1 Llestion as
: ¢ Y t .e Y lbli i H I bCliCQC RIIle

: s, anual will amply clarify the
position wherein it is stated, “Undiluted o;:: seer,pdiluted three
ScCers, '



o | g—

L VR

1985} QUESTIONS 521

Shri GIRINDRANATH GOGOI: How are they
measured ? I, tSE, ghiw, G 7 o8’ f2biey el = P

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): It is by seer.
Everybody knows what it means. In Rule 149, at page 90 of
the Assam Excise Manual it is stated, “If a larger quantity
of pachwai than that prescribed as the limit of retail sale be
required by any person for use on any special occasion such as
marriage, festival, caste gathering, the special entertainment of
guests or the like, such persons may apply to an officer em-
powered under orders 7 , 8 and 9, and such officer may, if satis-
fied that the occasion is a legitimate one and the quantity ap-
plied for is not excessive, grant to applicant a permit, free of
charge, to purchase from any licensed shop within his juris-
diction or to manufacture such quantity of pachwai as may

be entered in the permit not in excess of 20 imperial gallons
of pachwai.”

Shri JADAB CHANDRA KHAKHLARI: 5iz qisii7d 1943
IFT A BT W Fied eEd sRAmced it P S (R @R
FII T T T3 copediq LxTm P

Mr. SPEAKER: What he means is whether Govern-
i&'ﬁl are aware of the fact that tea garden labourers drink
y.

Rev. J. J. M. NIcHOLS-ROY (Ministerjs It is known
to all that tea garden labourers are addicted to drinking.

Shri JADAB CHANDRA KHAKHLARI : 38 sfitg T
THEA AT QUIRD i3 77y qiea (AT (9Q1T F91 0AZ |

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): Yes, those

who are found in possession of pachwai beyond the prescribed
limit are arrested.

Karimganj College

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS asked:

*15. Will the Minjster-in-charge of Education be pleased
to state— :

() Whether Government are aware that Karimganj
College has got affiliation upto B, Sc. stan ard
and proposes to open Honours course in Science .
from the next session ?.. - : .



5TH MAR.
QUESTIONS [157TH
522

lately received any

the Government have : s

) w?eeglgggcntation for non-recurring financial help
to the college ?

: : ancial
(¢) Whether Government arc aware of.ltlhcsﬁn
‘ difficulties the college is experiencing :

- ¢ anon-
(4) If so, whether Government propose tﬁ Ianeakrlus 4
recurring capital grant to the college
and in the budget year 1955-56

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister) replied :

] ) . f B.Sc.
15. (a)—No. Information regarding opening o
classes only has

been received.

(B)—Yes.
i se of
(€)—Yes: The difficulties are however same in cas
other priy

ate colleges also. ion will
al)Subiect to availability of funds—the questio
be considered neyt financia] year,

Tura High School

Shri GAURISANK AR BHATTACHARYYA asked :

' ini . ; lease
stat:_l_ﬁ' Will  the Mlmster-m-chargc of Education P
(a) Whether it is
the Tura g
Or proper]
S€ctiong ?

(%) 1f the
wil]

T s
a fact that the present b'mlilﬁl—};%isc?lt
igh School have become ins g
¥ accommodating all the class

. tive
fswer to (a) above isin the affirmative,
t}ﬁe Minist

teps
er please inform ast tt% V\;E?‘fes t}I:e
e taken by Governmen
Problem » y G

" “Shri OMEO KUMAR pug (Minister)

rcplied :
16. (a)—Yes.

DT (5)‘-'"'Stcps- have been taken for construction of four
class rooms departmentally.

z




A

1985] QUESTIONS ™ 59%:

Jowai-Badarpur Road
Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS asked: :

*17. Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart-
ment be pleased to state— ~

(a) When the actnal work of Jowai-B‘adarpur Road
was started ?

() What is the target date for completion of the
Jowai-Badarpur Road ?

(¢) What is the progress so far made ?

(d) When it is expected to be opened for the general
public ? :

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied :

17. () —The actual work on the Jowai-Badarpur Road
was started on the following dates—

(¢2) Miles 48-75—April, 1951.
(2¢) Miles 76-96—December, 1951.
(¢7) Miles 96-130—January, 1952.

(6)—The road is expected to be completed by 1957.

sarid (¢)—The entire length of the road is expected to be
f:c ered jeepable by April. The work on other items, e.g.,
S0UNg, metalling and the construction of bridges is in progress.

2 The progress so far achieved with regard to each of the
1tems of work is as follows—

Miles 48-96—(48 Miles)

; (¢) Formation cutting.—41 miles of road has been cut
1 continuous length and in stretches in rest of the different
miles. In order to make the road jeepable throughout, rock
cutting in lime stone and sand stone in miles 91-96, in short
stretches totalling 3 furlongs only remains to be done,

(¢) Soling—65 per cent. done. L@
(2¢7) Culverts and Slab Drains—First 30 miles
completed. The rest is in different stages of progress,



892 QUESTIONS [15tr Mar.
Miles 97-130

(i) Formation cutting— 97 per cent. completed.
(1) Soling—23 per cent. completed.
(¢i]) Culverts and Slab Drains—25 per cent. done.

(@)—-As soon as the road is completed in 1957.
UNSTARRED QUESTIONS
(To which answers were laid on the table)

Sitting Hours of Lower Primary Schools in Rural Areas
Shri BALIRAM DAS asked :

29. Will the Minister-in-charge of Education be pleased to
state—

(¢) Whether he s awar

e of the fact that majority of
Pupils of Lowey

Primary Schools in rural arcas,
; heir poor parents in agriculture
and in grazing cattle ?

() Whether it is a fact that from the month of Octcf-
ber, 1954, classes of the Lower Primary SChOO]S
are being helq from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. as a resutt

I € number of pupils is decreasing, tt(;
a great extent, ag many of the poor agriculturls

) on without their help ?

() Whe,ther he hag feceived representation and 3 esolu-
tons of pyhjje from time to time, demanding the
Teconsideration of the timing of the classes of
the Lower Primary Schools in the interest of the
Tura] Pupils and poor parents ?

DAS (Minister) replied :
29. (a)——Govern

i d to believe that a good
many of'the pupils aye .. e pare _ S
ture and in grazing camg ; red to help their parents in ag

(6)—The new Uming ha been introduced in the
schools of some of the subdivis; i
measure. Itis not correct howe

ver th
nor have Governmey

_ .that closing houris 4 p.m.
1t any informatio
enrolment.

nat all ahout decrease of

(¢)=Only one from some teachers of Basugaon Centre,

e mm—




A"O

1955] QUESTIONS : 525

Assam Police Wireless

Shri RAMPRASAD CHAUBEY asked:

30. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) What is the present strength of the staff of the
Assam Police Wireless Grid ? :

() What are its functions ?

(¢) What is the cost of the technical apparatus and
equipment involved in the working of this-
Department ?

(d) How many members of the staff possess a technical
degree ?

(¢) What are the technical qualifications of the Ins-
pectors ?

S 31. (@) Whether it is a fact that there is only one Deputy
uperintendent of Police and one Special Superintendent of

Police s . : 5 ; .
affnir ? upervising and managing the technical side of this

S . (b) What are the qualifications of the present Deputy
F%Flntendent of Police and Special Superintendent of Police
of Wireless Communications ? :

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) replied :

30. (a)—(z) Special Superintendent of Police 1
(Communications).

(27) beputy Superintendent of Police 1
(Communications).

(¢i2) Inspectors 4

(iv) Sub-Inspectors ... . 31

(v) Assistant Sub-Inspectors 11

(v7) Constables 184



526 QUELESTIONS [15TH MAR.

(b)—Running of the wireless communication system
throughout the State.

(¢)—Rs.1,66,000.

(d)—No member of the non-gazetted stalf has got
technical degree from any University ?

(e)—The Inspectors in charge of workshop and stores
are qualified signallers and have got diploma as Radio
Mechanics issued by the Wireless Adviser, Government  of
West Bengal. The Inspectors in charge of Administration and
Trafﬁc and T raining are also qualified signallers. The Il}spec-
tor in charge of Administration has special training at Sitapur

Police Wire]ess Training Centre, U. P. in handling and main-
tenance of wirele

. $s equipment and also in installation of wireless
stations,

31, (a)—VYes.
" (6)—Special S i . lice—He 1s an
Ex"Captain of tl}Jle s uperintendent of Polic

an Army trained in Signals at Jabalpur,
ctor at Poona and held the post of
Operational Section, 4th Indian Division

acted as Signal Instru

Jcer Command;
(Signals). e

Depu ty Su

(Bachelor gf Elperintendent of Police—B.Sc., (Cal.), B.E.E.,

ectrical Engineering) ;

GO-operaﬁve Weaving Societies

Mrs, USHA BARTHAKUR asked :

3 .
2. Wil GOVCl‘nment be pleased to state—

(@) The Number of Co-operative Weaving Societieg
Organised during the year 1954-55 in the State

8Ures to be shown district-wise) ?
(6) The maximum and

minimum subsidy Government
has €xXtended to Y

such societies ?
(¢) Whether Government Propose to

subsidy to these ~societies and
of expert advisers op this line ?

give more libera]
extend services



1955] QUESTIONS 527
Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister) replied:
32. (a)—The number of Co-operative Weaving Societies

organised and registered during the year 1954-55 (upto the end
of January, 1955) are as follows—

District-wise
1. Kamrup 93
. 2. Sibsagar bee i 103
’ 3. Nowgong WE o it Rt b ROl
;L 4. Darrang 28
5. Lakhimpur 53
6. Goalpara e 2T
7. Cachar 23

8. United Mikir and North Cachar Hills... 3

9. Naga Hills 2
10. Mizo Hills 4
11. Garo Hills 13
12. United Khasi and Jaintia Hills 3

389

(b)—1It is not possible at present to ascertain the qui-
mum and minimum subsidy extended to Co-operative Weaving
‘ Societies. The following particulars will furnish the nature
and extent of subsidies so far extended to such societies.
(1) Subsidy at Rs.20 per bale for 491 bales of yarn issued to
Co-operative Societies comes to Rs.9,820.

(2) Two hundred eighty-five sets of sleys and accessories
were issued at 50 per cent. cost. The total subsidies on this
scope comes to Rs.10,000. _

(3) Fifty warping drums are under issue, '.I'he subsidy
granted by ~ All-India Hand-loom Board for this comes to
Rs.8,437-8-0.



528 QUESTIONS [15TH MAR.

(4) The rebate so far granted on sale of hand-loom cloth
Comes to Rs.90,000.

i is to
Thus the total subsidy granted and under issue comes
Rs.1,18,257-8-0. ‘This subsidy has directly benefited the consu-

mers and indirectly the weavers by givine them easy facilities
to sell,

.. (6)—Government is trying to obtain as much help as pos-
sible for the Weaving Socicties from the All-India_ Hand-lqmrll
oard, Two Co-operative Weaving Inspectors for giving t'c(_:hnlc a
guidance to the weavers have been appointed in El.ddlthfl ' tlo
1€ existing staff of Weaving Demonstrators. One expert ad-

VISET has also been utilised for the development of hand-loom
Industry,

Female Weaving Demonstrators

Mrs, USHA BARTHAKUR asked :

of femng] ) Will Government be pleased to state th(I: n;_::r;’bz?
ale Weavin . ;- - e eisfal  AEEAS
the State » 8 Demonstrators posted in the

() Whether Gover

i se th
cveliiment  propose  to Increa (-
female Weaving

Demonstrators ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister) replied :
in rl?rill aEf}:;-s—Three female Weaving Demonstrators are posted

. ‘famed femgle Weaving Demonstrators who have
applied have 1, 1 In s%me cases they do not like
: oY sible to

: resigned as it is not possible t
appoint more than the requi tors
re . demonstrato in
any one place, 8- Tumber of

. (6)—Yes. The number of seats
Weaving Institute have been increase
view to increase the number of fem

for girl trainees in. the
d from 20 to 30 with g
ale demonsirators.



L9551 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 529

General Discussion on the Budget

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Sir, I want to make
a personal explanation. Yesterday a question was raised re-
garding my talk with the Union Secretary, Relief and Rehabili-
tation. I may also state that our State Secretary, Mr. Kagti,
was present and in his presence Mr. Chanda, Union Secretary,
said to me that our Government did not want to take advantage .
of the facilities offered by the Union Government. I still
assert and I can swear that such a talk took place in presence

of our State Secretary., The statement of Mr. Kagti is totally
untrue.

Secondly, regarding Public Works Department, it is not
true that I opposed any improvement of the road from Badarpur
to Silchar. The Assam Government never recommended the case
of the improvement of those roads to Government of India. The
crux of the matter is this : when the question of improving
the Badarpur-Churaibari Road was taken up in the Road
Communication Board, this was rejected by the members. = Then
I took up the matter with the Government of India and I could
convince them about the urgency of taking up that road because
it falls within that important road—Shillong-Jowai-Badarpur-
Agartola Road. So, the Government of India sanctioned
some money. So, Sir, I had no other motive than to do.good
to my people in the district. I am more interested with Silchar

where half of the members of my family permanently reside
and 80 per cent. of my property is in Silchar Subdivision.

My, SPEAKER: That was a more important road,
therefore, you suggested that. You had no selfish motive—
we accept that.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Thank you, Sir.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, to-day is the fifth day of the discussion and debate over
the Budget. A very large number of hon. Members has
participated in this discussion. I am very glad to see the lively
interest displayed by the hon. Members in the Budget discus-
sion. They have taken great pains to study and understand

the intricate matters of the Budget. Iam thankful to the hon.
Members for their criticisms and views.

One noticeable feature in the budget debate of this Session
has not, I believe, escaped the attention of persons who have



530 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH MAR.

watched things carefully. That noticeable feature is the absence
of bitterness in the criticisms of the budget by almost- all the
Members of the Opposition except two. There have been
helpful and constructive criticisms offered by them. The speeches
of the hon. Members of the Opposition are characterised
by a spirit of sobriety and moderation and I am really very glad
for this. This was of course not unexpected. After the clear and
unequivocal expression of Congress goal in the Avadi Session
of the Congress , there has been a psychological change in the
POllgcal I.SIFY of our country. The gulf of difference that sepa-
1;:: nsror;tvlvc;} %artlcs, and that was constantly widening of late,
e alrzzvél aclll on a sudden. Some of the political
: ¢ b ly decided to merge in the Congress. In
view of this declaration of policy by the C s g lare b
of members of other e Yh.ﬁi 1c ongress, a large number
have left thoge ,Paues which havc.n.ot decided to merge
orgamsations and have rejoined Congress. This

psychological : e d
finds reﬂgectiorcl:hange in the political atmosphere of our country

and this is VCI‘YIEe;};tC P,Toceedmgs of this House in this Session
two hon. Members ?liing to us all. But, Sir, I am sorry that
Path which is g (iisot e Opposition have chosen to tread a
I would have been asl l‘gus.. to the best interest of our country.
Spirit as those Friendgﬁ if they had also exhibited the same
am taking up that mst- ave displayed, but that is not to be. I
and with thege obse?v;ili at a subsequent stage of this statement
10US point ons of a general nature, I go to deal
e ratsed by the hon. Members in this House
on of the budget in these last few days.
.. Grievan
sition anq S}ffis Il{lgve l(aieen made both by the Leader of Oppo-
the debt position. gy % Mohan Das that I have not detailed
o Non-mentjop | i Das went to the length of saying that
the purviey of trllugls ‘ntentional and designed to conceal from
frue. Nothing ¢op ouse our debt position.  This is far from
from the eye of an ;eanmg a Government can be concealed
cratic GOV“-rnlrrmemtY t(()J dy’ 10r 1s 1t that the intention of a demo-
is fully stated ip the XSO‘ T.he_ debt position of the country
which are laid before thppmpnatmn Accounts of every vyear,
can easily be found oyt Fro ouse.  Secondly, the debt position
i complete details given in the
Atory memorandum. Hence, 1 did

Shri Das has stated about

th A2t
by the Central Finance Mirj € mention of the debt position

Ster and the Fj Mini
i . 1 ce Inister
of West Bengal. Regarding the Centre, the p;;?gon has been

misunderstood by him. The Union Finance Mipister was not

e
~

—————c——



1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE.BUDGET 531

so much explaining the debt position as the ways and means
position and the total resources position for the implemen-
tation of the Plan. In West Bengal, the Chief Minister had
to go in for an elaborate statement of the debt position in view
of certain prior criticisms levelled and in view of the peculiar
debt position of that State. In Assam, there is no debt problem.
Our position in this respect is quite satisfactory. Hence, I did
not think it necessary to take the time of the hon. Members
by giving details. However, as the two hon. Members are
keen to know the position from my own mouth instead of study-
ing the papers, I am giving below the complete position. The
balance of the debts incurred by us and not fully repaid are
given below. All these debts were taken from the Government
of India. From time to time, repayments have been made as
contracted at the time of borrowing funds. 1 am giving below
a complete statement of the amounts of loan now outstanding

and the purposes for which the loans were taken and these are .
as follows :—

Rs.
(1) For the Apex Bank 12,91,118
(2) For Grow More Food Schemes .. 3 13,27,562

(3) For Community Development Projects s 31,34,000

(4) For Industrial Housiiffg Scheme = 10,00,000

(5) For Dibrugarh Protection Scheme o 2,63,000

(6) For Fishery Development Schemes R 3,49,081

(7) Loan out of small savings for improvement of
communications.

(8) For Handloom Board Schemes

37,00,000

% .. 327,000

(9) For Rural and Co-operative Credit 5 3,03,750

(10) For share capital of Financial Corporation

15,00,000

(11) Cottage Industries Loans K 2,50,000

(12) For Minor Irrigation Schemes 5 26,49,000

(13) For Development Schemes under the Five-  88,52,000
Year Plan. '



BT 15T AR.
532 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH MA

Then, there are loans taken for rehabilitation of refugees
amounting to  Rs.2,75,31,820.

"Thus the total amount of oustanding debtis Rs.5,24,79,083.

As against the above loans , about Rs.5,86,00,000 are
due to us from different parties. They are:—

Rs.

(1) The amounts due by local bodies on  69,12,346
account of loans,

(2) Amounts dye by the Court of Wards 9,16,623
Estates.

(3) Amounts dye by the .cultivators on 88,22,207
account of loan,

(4) Amounts dye by district and regional 1,55,000
councils for loans,

(5) Loans under the Community Projects. . 29,02,000

(6) Amour_lts_ due by the Co-operative 7,08,000
Societies Oon account of loans.

(7) Amounts dye under Cot{-age Indus-  50,20,000
tries loan, m;

Y Government servants on 62,29,000
account

of houge building loans,
Conveyance loans, etc.

Loans due by g, refugees 2,70,000

Th?}feltizvglilt Efd Seeli that we are still on the credit side a111d
e o bl interest to the
hon. Members to knoy, > therefore, be of in

P bt Saal our wavs and means position
has  been consistently Satisfactory, Y

. Apart from the con-
siderable nterest we have ey, €arning bl; the loans given by
us to the different parties anq auth

; Oriti have been able
to earn about Rs.6 lakhs in 1950, =orities we

93, about Rs.7% lakhs in
1953-54 and about Rs.10% lak about Rs.7}

hs in the Current year by short-
term investment of our cash surplus, [ we be able to spend

—

—— P




* charyya had certain remarks to

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 533

all the amounts under the Five-Year Plan Scheme, as is now
expected, in the current year, we may be taking a further loan of
about Rs.33) crores from the Government of India for Five-Year
Plan Scheme. So also if we can complete all the targets of
the Plan in the next year, we may be taking a further loan of
about Rs.17 crores from the Government of Indla.. t will be
noticed that meanwhile we will be also lending certain amounts
of money to different people and authorities. These amounts
due to us will go on increasing. We have also made
certain provisions for repayment of our debt in the next year.
It may further be noticed that apart from the cash assets created
by us in the form of amounts due to us, we have created a lot
of assets out of the expenditure from the loans. In fact, except
for a small amount taken under the Five-Year Plan Schemes,

all the loans have created assets of corresponding value at least,
if not more,

]

Shri Ranendra Mohan Das  has levelled a criticism that
our loans have failed to create assets of productive nature except
the loan for Umtry Hydro-Electric Project. Sir, his criticism
is misinformed.  Assets may be productive directly or indl_recﬂy.
The Umtru Project may be a productive asset directly,
but 1 do not think—and no hon. Member will deny—that
roads, embankments, etc., create indirect assets. They
mcrease the assets of the country ; they improve the economy

of the community they lead to better production, better
marketing and better purchasing power on the part of the
people.  They are assets par excellence.

Shri Das
advice of the
India is not t

is also completely wrong when he says that the
Planning Commission and the Government of
_ 0 spend borrowed funds on schemes which are
not directly productive. The advice of both these authorities
ts just the reverse. 1In fact, we had at the initial stages certain
hesitation in spending borrowed funds on schemes which are
uot directly productive. But we were advised otherwise.

Both Shri Hareswar Goswami and Shri Gaurisankar Bhatta-

3 ! make regarding diversion and
readjustment of expenditure under the Five-Year Plan. While
Shri Goswami cited this as proving defective planning on our
part, Shri Bhattacharyya even saw unfair dealing in this,
I want to inform the two hon. Members of the House that both
these views are not correct. It is well-known that our needs
are many and the resources of India are limited. Hence the
tirst Five-Year Plan had necessarily to limit its objective to



BT 151 MAR.
534 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15

ordingly,
wmeeting only . certain percentage of the nc?dcsllltaé\cccof needs
our Plan  provided for meeting certain Pc”_:i,t under Com-
-under different service heads, Supposing  tha of our needs
munication. we planned for meeting 30 pcr‘C-C“l-. cent ol MoTg
and.under development of Forest resources, 29 P (.:'1:[ " of reasons
needs. " If we subsequently find that for a val EILV communi-
we cannot meet all the 3() per cent. of our needs under ler Forest
cation:but we can meet 3() per cent. of our needs - r cent of
then there isno objection to diverting resources -10{ > P -isc':l 7
~communication schemes tq forest schemes. That1s, Pliﬂ sioy;;
what, we have beep doing, There need be no appll"‘f lencrall
that funds were diverted to objects which are bcyond. : ;:(; (')s,v that
1 may inform the hon. M‘:m_ CI,.ct ﬂ;e
ot be done by us alone. We haveto g

g LT sition. It
: fStand - and appreciate the p Osu;locllcr a
“Wwould. be unwise tq leave idle unutilised resources u
particular heg

{OULC nder
d when there are needs for resources unde
‘another head.

.Man?aof—the, hon. th sides of the House
laid great stregs on- buil Members from both

4 di solictic pattern of society as
envisaged. in . the AvadingRggglfgg;ahsLﬁfny hon. Members
€ven regretted that the udget will not be able to bring about
such a pattern of society immediately. 1 regret that there is
*serious rnusunderstanding on, /this.. score. ' The great objective
'set before the Country by the GCongress is .not such a srna_ll thing
'35 can be achieyeq by one year’sg budget framed within a few

vd ays-ofithe laying down of the objective. ~ If any pattern

-;‘Of.'SOCilety- could he 'bI‘OUght by one egl r’s budget:‘ then ccrt_amly

V1t 1S/ not an-objectiye which g great OZ anisation like the National
Congical wioul d 2ach any” im Jor%ancc to. To assume or
think that the 8reat objectiyve laidl down by the Indian National

- Congress is such Malkiaffoir-. that can be brought about by
.the ‘budget of a yeay iq 0 belittle the great organisation to which

+we all belong. " The Ocialistic - pattern of society cannot.be

- brought about by any budgeting and that also by budgeting for

,ONe year, 'Ihat pattern of',society has to be built up from all

- -aspects and in all fields. In the great amount of effort that may
nancial policies of the Governments

y. But the important part will be

get of one State or of the States put

N




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE'BUDGET 5358

together but by the financial policies of all the ‘State' Govern-

ments and the Union Government. When one takes this overall !
perspective in view, he will realise that financial policies- of all *
the Government are contributing to build up such a pattern of -
society. The observations made by Shri Biswadev Sarm?c-of'
Tezpur in this connection are very pertinent and deserve serious
consideration.

Several of the hon. Members dwelt -on lan_d _policy and
the policy in respect of cottage and other industries in brinning
about the Socialistic pattern of society. ,Sbn Indre.swar K.hound‘
of Dibrugarh, also laid special emphasis on tl_nsr motion. [
am glad to say that the views expressed are prec}sely the views
Government have been advocating and f0110w1_ng. Govern-
ment policies in these respects are preci‘sely designed to brin
about that happy state of affairs to which we.are all_ pledged.

The Leader of the Opposition also: made a distinction:
between development for welfare' and develpoment for pro--
ductivity. He even went to the length of saying that Govern-
ment have not realised the ‘distincion between welfare acti-
vities and productive activities. I want to assure the ‘hon.
Leader that Government know it pretty: clearly. * Productive
activities cannot be usefully developed without a minimum basis
of wellare. It is no use producing a lot: of things in an area-
if there is no Communication to and from that area through ' which
the products can be marketed and usefully “utilised;: Hen,-
Members know the position of the orange growers in our hill
districts. The main problem:in these areas is the Provision
of communication through which these oranges can be profitas
bly marketed. Will any one say that Government should-
not-give - atiention ito ‘communication but should try to increase:
production of oranges ? Such action will be ‘merely  waste-
ful and will adq only to the miseries of the people.. So also
it 1S N0 use making preparations’ for increasing . agricultural
productlon of the cultivators unless he is assured of'a minimum
amount-of medical attendance and care in case of illness. . Heénce
welfare activities are the very basis on Which'productive activi-
ties have to be built up. Productive activities without' a
minimum amount of welfare will not only be useless but ‘may
spell certain misery. Hence the main objectives of the
First Five-Year Plan ‘were not so much productive as ensuring
a minimum amount of welfare, I regret that the learned Leader

of the Opposition has failed to appreciate ' this 'aspect ‘of the
matter clearly.



536.- GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15711 MAaR.

The hon. Leader of the Opposition and my 171:1(;11.(1, é]}l‘l
Khagendra Nath Nath of Goalpara, ha\‘/c stated thgt in 1\1L(:V
of the reported decision of the Union Government lORc'n“}d"IB((j
the Second Five-Year Plan from a monetary ceiling of Rs.3,5(
crores to Rs. 6,000 crores, our Second Plan of Rs. 713 crores
would be too meagre. That is not disputed, though we havg
got no communication from the Central (_;(_J\"('.I'llnlp(’n-lt about
this. I have clearly stated that the figure of Rs.714 crorc:
assumed for the Second Five-Year Plan is a mere tentative figuic
based on the assumption that the overall plan of the Union wn
the public sector would be of the order of only Rs.3,500 crores.
If it is of the order of 6,000 crores then naturally the magni-
tude of our Plan would also increase proportionately.

Certain apprehensions have also been expressed as to
whether our State would be able to find the portion of the
resources that will be required to contribute for the Second
by esNcdraPlan, T swant to assure the hon. Members that
there should be ng anxiety or fear on this score. Firstly, it

need not be assumed as g dogma that our State also must f{ind
some fixed amount of resources for the implementation of the
Second Plan, Secondly, we should be in a position to find our
due shgre of contribution for the Plan. As I have already
shown In my budget speech, in these years we are contributing
substantl_ally out of our revenues for the implementation
of the First Five-Yeqy Plan.  Even at this rate of contribution

we should be contributin . et _
: substanti: ‘owards the resources
of the Second Five-Year gPlan, ntially tow

Cpresenting the Plains Tribal arcas—
€y,  Shri Mal Chandra Pegu, Shrj
» “Shri Jadab Chandra Khakl?larl Find
= asumatari—expressed dissatisfaction that
bu;g:t r;%teeélll]enuoned much about tI'i'le plains tribal areas in my
the plains trihg] The policies of the Government in respect of
speeches of 195327%2&5 have been very clearly stated in my budget
on the policies - In hoth these years T had dwelt at lfan.gth

e yiied by the Government and the activitieg

undertaken by Goyer ove he ac
lopment of the plainsni?-ent for bringing about all round deve.-

iti i iba areas. s licies and actj-
vities I}aw_/e stll - been s A;ln(tlhes(ih%; B T
rather 1nteq51ﬁ€F1- Thege Are 5o clear and so well known that
I did not Fhlrlk 1t necessary tq take the time of this august House
by repeating them once again, There ig no other reason for
my non-mention about the plai

¢ ns tribal areas in my budget
speech- I want to make it once more clear that the policy

g

e

Lo




e

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 537 -

enunciated by our Government and clearly stated in my budget
speeches in 1953 and 1954  had been persistently followed
by this Government and all the activities mentioned therein
have been intensified and will be intensified. I have repeatedly
stated that the all-round advancement of the plains tribal people
to the level of the rest of the State is considered a sacred duty
on the part of the Government.  Government st1!1 consider
it as such, and will never rest content till the objective has
been fully achieved.

In the two budget speeches of 1953 and 1954 T stated

clearly that certain road schemes were being financed
out of State Revenues in the plains tribal areas. '_That policy
18 continuing. In the selection of other communication scllemes
great attention is paid to see that as many roads as possible
serve the plains tribal areas. In the matter of establishment of
10spitals, dispensaries, water supply and new schools, special
altention is given to plains tribal areas. So also? in aiding
cducational and medical institutions, preference is given to
Istitutions established in plains tribal areas. In selecting Gom-
munity Projects and National Extension Service Blocks it has
always been the endeavour of Government to select such areas
as would include the largest numbers of plains tribal people.
D‘c.mand has been made by some M. L. As of the Plamns
Lribal areas and also by Shri Mohendra Nath Hazarika and
Shri Mahadeb Das for free studentship to all students belonging

MEY b

1f0 the .S.chedulcd Tribes and Scheduled Castes and that
‘ihC pProvision for stipends should be substantially increased.
C

an tell the hon. Members that the number of stipends has
b¢en substantially and gradually increased both out of the
State Revenue and out of Article 275 Grant. The number of

frec Studentship is also increasing constantly . However,
I should

like to assure the hon. Members that their suggestions
&'.bOUt this matter will be given due consideration at proper
time. The problem is not an easy one. The repercussion O
such a policy on the Aided Schools and Government Institutions
will have to be considered seriously,  If free-studentship
18 g@iven only in the Government schools without there being
such facility in the non-Government schools, naturally there
will be discrimination between students living in areas nearby
a Government school and students who could not afford to
come to a Government school. Secondly, as Government schools
are limited, the rush on Government schools will be too much
to cope with. Hence the problem requires consideration from
erveral aspects. However, I again assure my hon. Friends
that their suggestions will ~be duly considered. Several



. 151H MAR.
{CUSS ON THE BUDGET L

JRAL DISCUSSION

538  GENER:

, o Chandra
: Tt N Phukan, Shri Hem
: din ShrlNl.lm.Om e i Khagendra
hon. Membis'lz({alguljgalil, Shri Lila Kanta Bora, ShrlRI’&ml %Ogoi,
I.{a\.zz\.mk‘a.,§l rlshr.l Sarveswar Barua, Shri Thanu r;d e
Nath NNE;;l: fslam, Shri Karka Chandrad_D()lc%l E;(;ricultural
Shri Nu i for rural credit an S
ore provision for ions taken by
spoke abi)lilltav‘": state% in my budget spcpch the_ acuol;flacé.a i
l(gan;:rnment to provide rural credit obn &ncreasfncgvs:y year that
oV : k h udgets o 5 AT
have also seen from ¢t e .ar for agri
Memb;flsd more. provisions are being made every ok ot giving
mciigral loans. Some of the hon. Membc_rs also glpl ans are not
(a:,uricultural loans without security. Agrlqultura ?1( system of
S on any collateral security but are z yeion sty of a
B llity. The ability and .honcs-;sl(lagcrs
erson can be judged ‘more by the confidence his C(;-V his co-
P If a2 man is active and hone.st not only s ckide
ve confidence in him but will agree .tollavc no
im in- the  Joint Bond system. If his co-villagers t to lend
i 1t will be risky for Governmen —
security., GOVC‘:nmeilt will
money that comes from the public. ive away
e betraying the trust of the people if Govcrnmclilt Lg the amo-
their money in loans with almost sure knowledge tha
unt will pe ]

: mount
0st or with the sure knowlcdge that the a
will not be fully returned.

the CO-Operative hahit. amo

” n.

Jomnt bonds is g step In that direction. nI;jIﬁ]g

notice that during - the five yeais B iven

11th March, 1955 an amount of R, 76,42,027 was rg this

as - agricultyra] loan ang the amount realised during The
pcriod'under this head comes to Rs.9,58,168 9111y.
other side of 4, picture also deserves careful attention.

: : " elay-
Sev.eral of the hon, Members spoke somethll}g AOUE dlozu?f
caused in the Matter of giving loans o enquiring - 11to
petitions. Government have

I have pas €rs on the matter and havelliﬁ
down that seriouyg Notice wil] be taken for delay caused by toxre
offices. I hope Such - delays may be avoided in the ﬁl“ -
Hon. Members will also Notice that the cause of such de i};rs
generally paucity of the Number of the Sub-Deputy Collec g
Their duties have become multifarigus and heavy and hence
delay. Steps have been taken to Improve the position.

i j y House
ot think most of the hon, Members of the
11 ixdgcf me to take seriously the sug_gesﬂong of Shri lflilﬁ
glllandrg. Hazarika and Shri Abdul alil to give agricultu

, lon:
It is further necessary (o dtz:flf 0(1)3[,
ngst the people. The sys

. tI .
taken due note of it, Recently,
sed very strict. org




> {
N

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 1539

loan to all agriculturists families at the rate of @ Rs.1,000  per
family. They have fixed the number of such families at fifteen
lakhs and the minimum amount necessary for « that purpose
will be a sum of - Rs.150 crores.: No one can dream that even
the Government of India, far less a State Government,  can
find so much money for giving agricultural loans. A suggestion
has been made by both the hon. Members ‘that the loan may
be spread over a period of abount 30 years by providing about
Rs.5 crores a year. I regret that they failed to realise as to
wherefrom this sum of Rs.5 crores is to come every year. Second
ly, they have assumed that the need of loan by the agriculturists
will remain for the next thirty years. Such assumption cannot

be  justified on the ground of Government policy of ameliorating
the conditions of the peasantry within as short a time as possible.
If'it is assumed that rural indebtedness to that extent will' remain
even after ten years, they are to admit that the policies theyrare
themselves advocating from time to time will be a failure and the
economic condition of the country will not be improved even
during the next thirty years. - Nor is it a fact that agricultural
indebtedness is of the order in which they have presented the
picture. The considerable decrease of money suits in the courts
during the last few years, would go to show that rural indeb-
tedness is fagst decreasing. In any case, rural indebtedness

cannot be of the order warranting an amount of Rs. 1,000 per
family on the average.

Government cannot be a charitable institution, The aim
of Government should be to help to build up a sound rural
cconomy.  For that purpose Govermment are taking action
to extend rural credit on sound lines and this policy will not
only be pursued but will be intensified. Hon. Members have
Probably come to hear that for this purpose, the Reserve Bank
of India have agreed to come -to our aid by providing
necessary credit facilities through a sound Rural Credit system.

W€ can -only organise such rural credit societies on- sound
basis and in the line of suggestions of the Reserve Bank of India,
our difficulty about rural credit ‘may be minimised considerably,
and I belive we should give more serious attention to this co-
operative efforts than waiting for Agricultural loans from Govern-

ment . In this field of work hon. Members can really do a lot,
if they really desire the good of our people. '

Sri  Gaurisankar Roy, Shri Ramprasad Chaubey, Shri
Chanoo Kheria, Shri Biswa Dev Sarma and other spoke about
the necessity-of increasing educational facilities in the tea gardens
and for providing inspecting officers for the tea garden schools.



540 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [151 MAR.

The problem has been noted by us and it is hoped that it may be
possible to provide more inspecting stafl'in the near future. One
hon. Member expressed an apprehension that there will be
delay in implementation’of the scheme of provident fund referred
to in my budget speech. The Bill for the purpose will be placed
before the House soon. So there should be no delay. The
questions of bonus of tea garden population-and also for making
good the sacrifice made by labour during the periods of crises,
were mentioned by them. These are matters primarily for
settlement between the employees and the employers. All
1 can say is that Government will certainly be sympathetic and
g}lay help in arriving at a reasonable settlement of the problems,
;fpr(;fg;}zlr‘;en??rl‘ll %hana Kanta Gogoﬂi also spoke about freedom
borately discuss dt € tea gardens. The question was very ela-
brought by ﬂ_'leeLOHdthe floor of this House last year on a Bill
cons of the ue«:.tiea % .Of ik Opposition.  All the pros zmd_
Propose to ta(%{e Ithgnt-welcfdlscuss:ed in great detail. I do n(‘)t
again, ime of the House by going over them once

Shri Pahar Khan s
area. We are fully aliv
plac_es. I have re
I will he glad
the problemsg 5

poke about the great difficultics of his
¢ and sympathetic to the needs of such
requested my colleagues to look into the matter.
if the hon. Member would met me to discuss
nd means for their solution at his convenience.

anta Bora gave a usefyl suggestion about
T _Clommittee to consider certain reforms
and will examine s hav‘e taken note of this suggestion
of the jail staff a dat_ Proper time. The uestion of pay scales
would Necessari] . 1h(? question of upgrading of certian jails
1S appointe(, Xl “Ome In for consideration if such a Committee
SSistant Jailor gye “an say now is that the prospects Qf the
scale of the ssist i bad as shown by him. The maximum
course of fifiens” Etant Jailor is reached by anybody within a
a Jailor is reachg& QxS h_Then the maximum of the scale of
twenty-five years mc:::t i‘n ten years. Thus in the course of
ward to reaching the o the_ Assistant Jailors can look for-
Secondly, the Assistan. Jm_zimmmm of the scale of the Jailors.
can legitimately look fofvlvzsé W(l;le{l entering as Assistant Jailors
i i i Ily to reaching the maximum
;gag}riunic?ile tiln Whlghh.they enter.  Whether fElr.hey reach the
€ next higher post i a matter of merit and op-

Commlss_loner cannot have the gri
the maximum in the Deputy Co
timate claim is to reach the m

€vance that he cannot reach
mmissioner’s scale. His legi-
aximum 1in the Extra Assistant

ol




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 541

Commissioner’s scale. He would be fortunate if he reached
the maximum in the Deputy Commissioner’s scale. Nobody
can guarantee that. 1In fact very few officers reach the maximum
in the Deputy Commissioner’s scale. Further more, the question
of revision of pay scales should not be taken up in an 1solatc_d
manner. Isolated revision of pay scales may cause compl-
cations instead of eusing the situation.

Shri Bora has cited the cases of two Jailors who would
not reach their maximum. It is a fact that due to the
partition of the country and retaining as Assistant Jailors and
Jailors all who opted for service in the rest of Assam, there had
been some difficulties in the case of some officers in the matter
of reaching the maximum of the scale. But such a state of
affairs is a purely transitory and will not last long.

Shri Pratap -Chandra Sarma has pleaded strongly for the
non-Government colleges. ~ Government are not lacking in
sympathy for the non-Government colleges. As may “be
clear to the hon. Members from the persual of the Budgets of the
last few years, every year Government are making more and
more provisions for assistance to these colleges. For a varicty
of reasons, the financial stringency being the most important,
it has not been possible to do everything for the non-Government
colleges in one year. But the Government are increasing the -
provisions for the non-Government colleges every year within
the l‘m’uls of their resources. The hon. Members can hope
for the coniinuance of this policy of increasing assistance to the
colleges  gradually.  His comparison of an expenditure of
about Rs. 6 lakhs and odd for the Cotton College as against
Rs. 4 lakhs and odd for all the non-Government colleges does
not give the correct picture. The expenditure of Rs. 6 lakhs
and odd for the Cotton College is the amount provided on
the expenditure side. The income of the Cotton College
is shown under the receipt head, and does mnot affect this
figure of Rs. 6 lakhs and odd. On the other hand, in case of
non-Government colleges the fee incomes also go to meet a
part of the expenditure. Hence if the fee incomes are also
taken, the total expenditure of the non-Government colleges
would not stand an unfavourable comparison with the amount
provided for the Cotton College.

While on the subject of non-Government colleges I may refer
to the demands made by my Friend, Shri Mehrab Ali Laskar,
regarding assistance to the Gurucharan College of 'Silchar.
The hon. Member will be pleased to note that only a few days



542 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH Mar.

back 1 have,in consultation with our Chief Minister and the

Education Minister, sanctioned a grant of Rs. 20,000 for that
college.

Shri Bimala Kanta Bora, Sriman Prafulla Goswami
and Shri Aaran Sangma made demands for establishment of
certain subdivisions and my Friend, Shri Sarveswar Baruwa,
pleaded for establishment of g separate district. The matter is
not so simple as it appears at first sight. However, the whole
matter of the reorganisation of the district and the establishment
of subdivisions will be considered at duc time. The whole
problem is a COmplicatéd. one and different demands are inter-

related. Hence th .
2 : ey will re - ; d mature
considerations, quire very cool an

Shri Radhika R, i ) W
also spoke of the eed gr tlggsreland Sriman Prafulla Goswami

| moval of the disparity in the pay
o ol G L e They have tried to make
oR oclalistic Pattern of Society such disparity

ould be removed as far as possible. Government arc not
P}igbgemi But there are several aspects to
1953-54 ; otal amount paid as salary in Assam in
i ‘g:l‘f CES-t 3,32,00,000. Ofpit only Rs. 11,85,000 less
above. Evep it{l tt Wt as pay of officers drawing Rs. 800 and
saving of only Rs 187111pay5 are sliced by half we will have a
bute this Rs, 7 1aki1 aXDs and odd on ‘that score. To distri-

mean a bet;termentso%nd odd to the rest of the employees would
the financia] pe iremohas 14 only in the pay scales. Hence

€ments of increasing the pay scales of low
so-called highly o, (1110t be met by slicing the pay scales of the-
bered that pay S({;Il_ Cmployees, * ¢ may further be remem-
stages to somg extgsthave aleardy been reduced in the higher
CeIS and the ... XCept for the Indian Civil Service

that can he drawn bmmlssloner of Divisions, the highest pay
the other hang, they any officer in Assam is, Rs.1,800. On
been increased i, 1941§ay Scales of the Jow income groups have
to be considereq ;g the d also last year. Another problem
pay of Governmen; (\° TeDercussion system of reduction of
We should take , warr;f- 0ts will have on the public services,
like America and othersmg from the experience of countrieg
“tively low scales of pay .Of C? such countries due to compara-
young men generally gq ;. f‘g‘;e{,nn}ent servants better type of
income is very considerahye andum?less and professions where
Only inferior grade of People wh shun Government et
‘better elsewhere generally gy i o annot look for anything
. Y 80 in for Government services. So

Paid cmployecs il

— e — e

;/.



1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 543

long as employment in business and professions brings handsome
remuneration, any system of considerable reduction in the
pay and prospects in the public services will adversely affect
the qualities and standard of public services. However, as
I have stated earlier, Government are aware of the problem
and the whole problem will be considered in all its perspective
at no distant date. Unless the whole -problem is thoroughly
considered in all its aspects it is not possible to make any
commitment off hand. The question of reduction of pay scale
has also to be considered on an all-India plane and cannot be
considered by any particular State separately.

I may also add that there appears to be no unanimity of
views on some of the points involved. For instance, there hasf
been a demand by Shri Ranendra Mohan Das and .Shri
Dharanidhar Basumatari even to bring qualified ppople from

outside by giving higher scales of pay to meet certain deficien-
cles 1n our State.

My Friends, Shri Radhika Ram Das and Shri Bezb_arua,
made a demand for improving the pay scales of Lecturers in the
Cotton College. Having regard to the number of higher posts
in the Assam Education Service, almost all the Lecturers can
look forward to getting higher post like the post of Principal,
Professor, the posts of the Inspectors of Schools, the posts of
Director of Public Instructions and Additional Director of Public
Instructions, etc. The minimum of their scale cannot be
considered as very low, regard being had to the fact
that they are members of a Vacation Service, This ques-
tion has to be considered along with the pay scale of other Govern-
ment services, as isolated treatment is not desirable. Disparity
In pay scales in different branches of administration have re-
percussions on the administration as a whole.
the position of the university and
also to be considered, when such a consideration is to be
given to the Lecturers of Cotton College. However, the ques-

tion of the cadre of Lecturers and Professors of Cotton College
may be examined early. '

Furthermore,
of the private colleges has

)

Sreejukta  Usha Borthakur has very rightly dwelt
on the need of more assistance for female education and for
increasing the number of nurses and Dhais. Regarding female
education,  Government have full sympathy with her. But
it is not easy to start schools and colleges for girls due to dearth
of properly qualified teachers and lecturers. The girls schools
not receiving aid will receive aid when they fullfil the conditions



544 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH VAR,

i - granis-in-ai For
i Education Department for granis-in-aid.

1;?113 dl?gzr?silglz d:f:' hostels in thel girls’ _sqhoo!s, funds liavc_nbfiflré
allotlt)ed in the current year and provision ig }na(IcGa 5-21-111 i
next year. If sufficient demands be forthcoming, N 0V,-i]] nes
are prepared to raise the allotments, a.ncLI hope tuI; w .
the. case made out by my Friend, Shri Sarveswar Boruwa,
garding hostels for girls.

As the hon. Member is aware, the training fac111t1csdf0r
nurses and Dhais are being increased every year. In i budget
speech I have stated about further contemplated increase 1;1
almost all the districts. It is not possible to increase such

facilities overnight as a lot of preparations and preliminaries
are essential,

Regarding her point that schemes and suggestions given
by the Mahila Samities should he duly considered by the diffe-
rent departments » My colleagues have taken note of this and T
€an assure her that advice and suggestions of the Mabhila : Sami-
It_:les z"m always receive Very serious consideration from Govern-

ent,

also spoke about the necessity of in-
: to political sufferers and Sriman_ Prafulla
poami spoke ahoyt Some anomalies in. the distrlli:)utwr;. of
; to  children of political sufferers. cgarding
anomal_les of scholarsh; S, the rilatti;:zc‘gllla:Lllacen noted by tl_le

ucation Minister and it is hoped that such anomalies’ will
th €cur in futyre Re

ey h garding other forms of assistance, ]
T en m 01'1. Fi -
assisty Y ; r epd, Shri

Das, would not plead for such
v T 1ilce to all IITespective of the amount of income they make

~Ndia Congregg that sacrifices f the country should
N0t genera)] : Crifices for the
dends wij] Y be considereq as in

; vestment, from which divi-
accrue ip the future.

IS i i ~ the mother-
land is ijts best rewarq. Love of service for

OSwami also spoke about some ‘Iax1t3;‘
: in th atter of supervision o
the work of subordinate authc)};ities. . Igozit:rnmentpare aware
of the problem. Hence se€ond post of Commissiorter of
Divisions has been created 1o e Seruting. wnd Tuspenion
of the district offices and also for 8widance of our officers in the
districts. In other aspects also -

bring about an improvement,

- ; k it will be generally
admitted that things are looking

UP Tecently to some extent.




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION  ON “THE BUDGET 545

Shri Hem Chandra Chakravarty rightly stressed ‘the im-
portance of Sanskrit education. During the last few years
Government have done something for Sanskrit education
though what has been done cannot be considered adequate.
Government have taken note of this suggestion.

Shri Hem Chandra Hazarika, in my opinion, was not
very serious when he spoke of the possibility of giving to different
families, lands to the extent of about 15 acres each for develop-
ing the tea industry as a cottage industry. Firstly, tea cultiva-
tion or production is a Central subject and is regulated by an
Act of Parliament. Secondly, we have not got sufficient land
even for ordinary cultivation. The problem of landless people
is well-known to ~everybody. I have mentioned it in- my budget
speech and several hon. Members have discussed the problem
on the floor of this House. Hence allotment of land for special
cultivation has been prohibited. I leave aside the question as
to whether the tea industry can thrive as a cottage industry
at all in these days of great scientific development in such mat-
ters. Nor can I take very seriously his suggestion for Government
taking action to make good tea available to the People at reason- -
able price. Tea is not considered as an essential article either
for health or for sustenance of the people. Hence Government
cannot afford to go in for interfering with the laws of supply
and demand in the matter of tea.

Many of the hon. Members have stressed the importance
of our having an engineering college. In fact the matter® had
been receiving the serious consideration of Government for
some time and a decision to start one or two engineering colleges

can be expected very soon.

In this connection, I am sorry, I cannot admit the allega-
tions made by Shri Ranendra Mohan Das that we failed to
recruit technical people from outside 1n fields where technical
people are wanting. We have been scouring the whole of
India in search of engineers and doctors. We have appointed
such people from outside the ~State even by offering higher
Scales of pay.  As the hon. Members aré aware, we have
been able to recruit some engineers and overseers from other
States, but our efforts to get doctors have not proved successful
nor have we been able to get requisitc number of engi-
neers and overseers from outside. It 15 well-known that



046 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET  [1511 Mar-

there is a great dearth of technical people all over India.
Shri Ranendra Mohan Das is entirely wrong if he thinks that
we are loath to recruit qualified people from outside.

The Leader of the Opposition stated that if we have not
been able to produce sufficient number of technical people
that we require, our educational expenditure is fruitless. I
regret, I cannot agree. No one would suggest that general
education and spread of literacy should be stopped or curtailed
for training technical people, Secondly ,training of technical
people is not such an casy matter as can be achieved over-
night. Tram}ng institutions have to be built up and equipped.
Properly qualified teachers and instructors have to be recruited.
I’I-i}éi:lxzet};e iclra‘mees have to be given long years of training.

echnical people_ cannot be produced in course of a
%flcar ordso. Along with the general education, Government
nave advanced technical education also. I have given details

TR my last year’s budget speech and also some
. 3 .
ﬁ;nttlel(lzht;lilzariear s budget speech. -\%;e hari'c been able to train
hoped that ag geople’- but not in sufficient number. It is
more and e 'nstitutions are more and more developed,
& et vical Deaple will be available.

Dema ; {
version .orfl‘daniz’;cl bpec-n voiced by several Members for con-
given assurance in thi altas to periodic ones. I have already
. - Jnatter in my budget speech. Dissatisfac-
some hon. Members regarding
the matter of survey in the thoy-
F conversion of annual into periodic

undue delay. Survey is a tech_rliﬁal

o a ~ It cannot be done hurriedly,
It may be ap ; nnc)g?‘ce that the work is nearing completion,
are naotveadilye, v ﬁn o my Friends that survey instruments
outside India Orlnalt'a as they have to be imported from
the honesty ang s Plaints are” ;150 being made regarding
Revenue staff, ¢ wiﬁicglvmes of some of the subordinate Land
version of annua] Pattageinipprec@ated that along with the con-

vities will diminish greatly © Periodic ones, scope for such acti-

Sriman Prafull
ments by COmmerciz.l El}nd felt that in offering employ-
be made by the Public Se ‘ndustria] concerns, selection should
. people of the employers, Iivf; ggm.gliSion assisted by .technical
not be accepted by these concerng, alThS:;iniws?hgeg‘}:fg)%rlle 1&1:3;
want and e G7pe of peopls they will have, They will not




s A

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 547

agree to be guided by the advice of any service commission. I
have sympathy with children of poor families who deserve, by
merit, employments in commercial and industrial organisations.
overnment will certainly help such meritorious people to get
such employment. If such meritorious poor people have not
got highly placed persons to help them, at least they have their
overnment to look forward for help and guidance,

Shri Bimala Kanta Borah suggested  improvement of
studies in the Police Training College and provision of more
accommodation therein. Accommodation in the Police Training
College is Increasing every year. Due to limitations of the build-
ing capacity, all residences and buildings cannot be built in a
year.  Regarding training, improvements are being made
gradually and when dictated by experience. Highly qualified
people to give training are not readily available even  outside
Assam.  We are deputing officers to overseas for higher

training.  Whep they return they will be able to man our
College and impart better and higher training to our Police
cers.

Shri Mal Chandrg Pegu wants a reduction of educational
qualification of candidates from scheduled tribes for employ-
ment under Government, As far as I know, the qualification
standard  shown by my Friend as prevailing in - some other
States, are not those obtaining now-a-days. They might have
beqn old_ rules. Instead of lowering educational qualifications
which will adversely affect the standard in the public service,
we consider that it ig better to help Scheduled Tribe boys to
attain higher qualifications. With that end in view, they are
increasing educational facilities 46 students of Scheduled Tribes
and there is relaxations of age limit also in their cases.

am sure Scheduled " Tribesetin general will look forward
to 1mproving the educational qualifications of their children
instead of measures which would lessen thejr education,

L the Mizo District. Government are
fully alive to such disadvantages. Hence Government are
trying to improve the conditions of the Mizo District. He
suggested the establishment of a4p air field in the Mizo District.

overnment will be only too glad to have an air field. In
fact both the Union Government and the State Government
have made repeated surveys to find out an air field there, But
experts have not been able to locate a proper place. Such



548 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET (15T MAR.

efforts, if necessary, will be Conl_inued in future alf;p:‘ S_hrl
Lalbuaia also suggested the establishment of a technical ins-
titute in Mizo District.  Such an attempt has a‘.lrc:;d)_' been
made. A scheme for starting a technical nstitute 1n the
National Extension Service Block is under implementation. As
and when more opportunities occur, Government will _takc
advantage. The question of the number of students available
for an institution is also imaterial. ~ Unless there —are
sufficient students, a technical institute is likely to be a failure.

Shri Lalbuaia also spoke of the necessity of developing
industries in the Mizo District. Government will be only too
glad to develop industries not only in Mizo District but also 1n
other places where possibilities are there. But, the scrious
transport bottlenecks of the Mizo District should be considered.
‘The starting of a paper mill there may be possible from the point
of view of raw materials. But due to transport cost, such paper
may not be able to compete in the market with other papers.
I assure him that Government are very sympathetic 10 the
problems of the Hill Districts, Our Chicf Minister will be

glad to discuss the problems of Mizo District with him to find
solutions.

Shri A. Alley also spoke about removal of the Government

High School to a new s; i ini
Site; M - B ation Minis-
ter, has taken note of it. bRl Eague. the Tciga

I was astounded tq hea . . £

idli r from Raja Ajit Narayan Dev o
g;c::: t}t}?é people of Goalpara want aa,?;]:pm?]ate State under the
to iir: hi amaﬁ}?ur State. T leave it to the people of Goalpara
Shlgi Jatiggr; N;trl.ng reply.  As a matter of fact, my Friend,
Raja’ might hae ) 2 Das, has given a fitting reply to it. The

ke L have gpok : : : g .
thinking himself a Iiheen such things either in a dream and

: i King of this State of Kamatapur or
?éfisgr?ac}o? 15%1}(151 ha? & P cen reeling, as I do not find any other
Culous for “him - poaé tment on his part. 1t is nothlng bllt I:ldl-.
The Hills are repres © 2as the spokesman of the Hill Districts,
peoplc, His plea fi:;tegel}?y much better and more intelhgent
the point of _demanding i;ldetermmaﬁon by the Nagas, even to

d : - £
mance. 1 did not expect cpendence, is a very wild perfor

proper Senses outside the
demand. A fitting reply to
by my Friend Shri Pratap

and I do not think it is necessary for me to add to if,

that any Joyal Indian citizen in
aga Hills could support such a
our Raja Saheb has been given

Chandra Sarma, Of I\IOWgOng

T | —— e .




V.2

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 549

is also highly objectionable on his part to misuse the
privileges enjoyed by him within the four walls of this august
House to cast uncalled for and unwarranted reflection on the
members of the Advisory Board of the Sidli Block. Let him
repeat such allegations outside if he has any moral courage.

The ridiculous role played by Raja Ajit Narayan Dev re-
minds me of the ignoble role played by my Friend, Shri Ranendra
Mohan Das. He has frequently referred to West Bengal.
Nothing better could be expected from a person who has been
looking to West Bengal for spiritual guidance and for salvation
and who is prepared to sell a part of the country to further the
selfish ends  of himself and some of his friends. He even went
to the length of alleging that Government have been discriminat-
ing against the district of Cachar in certain respects. I repeat
with full confidence that these allegations are unfounded. I
feel my Friend does not know the full implication of what he is
saying.  He does not possibly know what harm and mischief
he has caused to the people of Cachar by trying to create bad
blood between the people of Cachar and the Assam Valley
people.  Of late, T have seen him developing a peculiar
hatred for the people of Assam Valley and has been systemati-
cally trying to blacken the people of Assam Valley Districts for
an unholy purpose of his own. He has invented a baseless
story of CII_SCI‘lmmation against Cachar by this Government
and my Friend, the Public Works Department  Minister, has

very successfully refuted the charge which does not stand any
test by a balanced mind.

My Friend, the Public Works Department Minister, has
proved by irrefutable facts and figures how Cachar has got -
TNOTE than what she is entitled under the head, ‘Communica-
tion’. I will add some other facts to show how the District
of CGachar has got more than her share in other fields, to falsify

the allegation of discrimination levelled by him against the
Government,

Of the two Community Projects in Assam, one has been
started in Cachar, to cost over 66 lakhs of rupees and one has
been given to the Assam Valley. The only amount of rupees
50 thousand under Community Projects available for Tuber-
culosis  Hospital, has been allotted for Cachar. That District
can boast of two Public Works Department Divisions and
one Embankment and Drainage Division. Three colleges of
the District are receiving grants-in-aid including Hailakandi
College. '



Al i 15T MAR.
0 GEﬁERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [
55

' g I) .
g ttcr Of COHtI‘aCtS,. n = g : .

: ot more

In the matter of services also s Cachar 'hiia::lsgi-g OF the

her due share. T will only give a fC\iV ICIIISI vt

1élilam(l}overmnent High School Headmasters gr o L i?mm Cachai

f Normal Schools that are in Assam, five LU‘f‘l *on Service, five

C f the 18 posts in the Class I of Assam Educatiol al Superind

Ore held by people of Cachar. Of the 5 {\Clﬁlltlogi‘. Cachar,

?endents of Police, 2 come from the Dlstrf'let e from thal

of the 38 Deputy Superintendents of.Poh(ic, 1 COAsqistarltS, 1
District. Out of the 946 Secretariat Service :

5 'SONS Now
come from Cachar (excluding original Sylhet perso
mostly settled in Cachar),

; . s-in-aid  to
In the matter of sanction of recurring ’gl‘:stg and Sib-
high schools, Cachar ctome next only to Kamrup
sagar.
I have been noticin

s Shri
8 that during the last thI‘C.‘é %garqcrcatc
as been trying his level bcslr ing things
ar and other districts by_ al Cgre éuntrue.
which haye N0 basis and make allegations W]?lch élllich guides
have been wondering thege years as to the motive w
im. Recently this hag

€come clear. He is looking to West
Bengal for guidance ang salvation,

Ranendra Mohan Dag h

That is the reason why he has been creating bad bloﬁgrcb(%_
ween the Cachgy district and the other districts in place ‘}’ Cachar
Opcration ang harrnony exist! - I -am sure the peop e ive him
will find out his eyjj motives and political designs and g1
the appropriate reply,

Lam sorry th,¢ Shri Lalbuja has also, perhaps, mac,lvcl;ﬁ?x]tg
made a Statement which amounts to an allegation Qf dlscl‘_ stitu-
tion against Cachar, He Says that some of the State in t
tions should be EStablished 1, Cachar District. Govemllcrllellale
have nothing aggip Cachar, But all  institutions Shmf can
started at placeg Where the §reat majority of the peop flta g
take advantage. Any Istityg in Cachar may be of a%V?It tlgle
to people of Cacl}al‘,and_ 120 district, But What-ado Khasi
people of other districts Including Gare Hills, Unite
and Jaintia Hills,

United Mik;, and North Cachar HﬂIl—ie?lr:i
Naga Hills ? They wil] be at a great disadvantage.

Government start institutiong where the greatest good of the

—

i &

e




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 551

greatest number will be ensured. I am sure he did not con-
sider the matter from all angles. As a matter of fact, there are
other districts like Darrang, Nowgong and Goalpara which
have not got any such institutions. ~ Then, why speak of dis-
crimination against Cachar ?

I am sorry that my Friend, Shri Ranendra Mohan Das,
has dragged in some very highly placed officers of Government
of India to vilify the Government of Assam. I cannot under-
stand why a Secretary of the Government of India will criticise
the Government of Assam behind the back of the Government
of Assam and in presence of a person like my Friend, Shri Das. .

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Not behind the
back, Sir. :

Shri MOTIRAM -BORA (Minister): I am coming

to_that point. An officer of the Government of India cannot
criticise the Government of Assam.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: But that actually
happened.

_ Shri M(_)TIRAM BORA  (Minister): Let him have
atience , Sir. It seems he does not fully realise the implica-
tion of what he says. I am sorry that a person of my Friend’s
intelligence and understanding fail to comprehend the implica-
tion of the statement he has made in the House. As I said
pefore, Sir, I fail to understand how a Secretary of the Govern-
ment of India can criticise the Government of Assam behind
their back. On the other hand, Sir, the Secretary is not

himself the Government. Shri Das should after all know what
Govern ment is. :

Shri RANENDRA OHAN DAS: Then what is the

Government ? TS

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): If the Secretary
has found anything wrong with the Government of Assam, he
may make a report to the Government of India, but I cannot
believe t}}at he will criticise the Assam Government in presence
of my Friend, Shri Das, However, 1 propose to take up
this matter with the Government of India

Similarly, T cannot understand how another highly placed
engineer can grant some roads to Assam at the instance of a



552 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH MAR.

private individual without making any rcﬁ:rcl‘u‘c to l]lft (u){\{ic‘l(‘:l:-;
ment which will have to execute t_hc WOI.‘}{. (,xov‘crnmuu ]“ 1 C :
are not accustomed to work like this. I feel my Irend,
Mr. Das, is making an injustice to these Officers.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Not at all.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): [ propose to
take up the matter with the officers also.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Let there be an
on the spot enquiry,

Shri MOTIRAM BORA  (Minister): An officer of

the Government of India cannot criticise the Government of
SSam, and in case of such an enquiry, [ am sure, he “'_1“ let
you down, If anybody had taken Shri Das into confidence

and spoke anything:like that, this was not the place to speak
that oyt

thi S)hri NDRA MOHAN DAS: (Rose to speak some.
ing). E

Mr. SPEAKER . Mr. Das, I have already stated
that some of oy Members need » bit of patience, and you are
;):i ?)f them. Wiy you please calm yourself and resume your

at :

o hShri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Shri Ranend;a
Wa(; :ri ?af‘ had beep epeating for several years that there
e ino 13? waste lands apq forests and grazing gr011nc_18fa\’all-
S $sam  for settlement.’ ' No ~amotunt | of statistics or

€an open the €yes of a man who refuses to see. It has

been made cl : :
car.r P d y i i House that
there are not cenoughe oedly on the floor of this

waste | i in Assam to provide
evelzl tohpeople who haye bcelimc(lzioadvezﬁl?sglilood or whose home-
steads have t_)elen demOliShed by earthquake- Even the Leader
of the Opposition last year admitted that there are not enough
waste lands to go round. ‘Shy Das possibly finds out the amount
taking into account the whole area
U8 from it the land already settled,
hown is either hilly or is mere rock,

C set tnt of the hills and the rocks.to
people for paddy cultivation ? ¢ himself had been complain-

ing that in Cachar unsuitable lands were settled with refugees,
Apart from the fact that rocks and hills are not suitable for

-~

. M




\g

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 553

cultivation, the fact remains that Government have no autho-
rity over the land in the hills under the Constitution. In regard
to forest also, it has been repeatedly shown that the area under
forest in Assam is less than what should normally be. Even
our [x-Chief Secretary, Shri Desai, in his complete report
has clearly shown that the area under grazing ground is not
sufficient to feed all the cattle that Assam should have. His
propaganda in this respect is designed with an ulterior motive.
I hope the Hon’ble House will not want me to take serious notice
of such baseless statements repeated often by a man who refuses

to see and who refuses to be convinced as he has an ulterior
motive of his own.

Some very useful suggestions were given by Shri Bhagavati.
They have been duly noted. He requires reduction of pay
In commerce and industry.  But it is not in our hands.
Then again the matter has to be tackled on all-India scale,
He stressed the importance of doing away with certain mono-
polies. Monopolies are gradually disappearing . Even the
system of monopoly in the distribution of petro‘leu-m_and kerosene
In Assam is gradually giving way. Several individual persons
have of late got permits for their sale. He rightly emphasised
the importance of finding subsidiary occupation for the peasan-
try. ~Cottage industries are accordingly given high importance
by the Government, and for this purpose Government is nego-
tiating with some  Japanese experts to come to Assam and help

us in organizing our cottage industries. We hope some-
thing will materialise in the near future,

Government are not unaware of the problem of frag-
mentation and subdivision of holdings referred to by my
Friend, Shri Bhagavati. But any legislative action on that
line will require prior legislation on an all-India scale affecting
the ancient laws, customs and traditions. The field is not
yet ripe for the acceptance of such legislation by the people
at large. I think the field should be prepared by non-official
Propaganda first. He advocated crop 'insurance. But  that
1s an all-India problem. Secondly, crop insurance has not
been a success except in some very advanced countries. ‘The
conditions in India do not appear favourable for the system.

His suggestions for setting up of a development corporation
has been noted. Government have started the Finance Cor-
poration. The Union Government and the Government of
West Bengal have started Industrial Development ' Corpora-
rations. ‘The experience gained from these has to be studied



554 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH MAaR.

before any decision can be taken. He also suggested mlp.rovi_lfg
ct?; e industries by modern technique and methods. is
g%ser%ations will be given the consideration they deserve.

He suggested a system of subsid_ising. the prlccs]Qf zg:-
cultural produce in order to ensure a fair price to the cultiva I
Any such system should bc_ on the ‘z_lll-Indla scale, m] VK
opinion. Further more, agricultural prices have not gone dov
yet to necessitate any price subsidy.

Government will certainly convey to the Government Qf
India the importance of having extended railway communi-
cation in Assam, especially in the North Bank.

A large number of hon. Members, including my Friends,
Shri, Agarwalla, Shri Biswadey Sarma, Shri Bhagavati and Shri
Sarveswar Barua, have stated the need of improving the North
Trunk Road. It is hoped that under the Second Five-Year
Plan the North Trunk Roaq will be substantially improved. ~As
the hon. Members arc aware, action on this line has already

been taken during the First Five-Year P] ing to have
] = an by trying
a number of bridges on the big river there, "

‘ive-Year Plan is under the examination
of Government. Governmen

: / t T . s tance of
Increasing milk products, Ag ?}llseo }:gr?]lsle\/légcbclg? p;:e aware,
20me action has been takep to increase the milk su ‘PIY by bring-
108 I a large numher of ura buffaloes Govlzzfnment have
also finalised g scheme for starting milk .roduction and distri-
bution co-operatiye societies, 5

Shri Bezbarua, Shri Bha AN ; ika Ram Das,
Sirl healey Goswami anq Shgri Kﬁagi};grf l%ilfcllllkla\hth wanted
provision of funds for development of Panchayats.  They have
also expressed dissatisfaction for not providi}(lg funds for new
Panchayats. The Report of the Panchayats Enquiry Commit-
- lls un(ri:lei" ziznnl:irrllzttl'on' ¢ whole question of Panchayats
is also unde ion on g 0 =
decision is arrived at after oy 0 all-Tndia level. When a fin

Sy : AMination of these matters, neces-
sary provision of funds will he made, Tt may be noted that the

target aimed at under the First Fiye.y, | Plan in the matter of
Panchayats has already been reacheq, may assure the hon.

Members that want of provision of fands Swalll ot stand . in
the way of extension of Panchayats, when the decision of the
Government is finalised about this matter.

L)

-

y p—

) e ——— f—




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 355

Shri Ranendra Mohan Das wrongly complained about
the inaccuracy of our estimates. He states that there is under-
estimating of receipts. It will be seen that the Revised Estimates
for 1953-54 were actually over-estimated by only Rs. 5 lakhs
as compared to the actuals. Thus, far from under-estimating
receipts, we actually over-estimated receipts by Rs. 5% lakhs.
A difference of Rs. 5} lakhs in a budget over Rs. 14 crores is
practically no difference. I claim it as a higher standard of bud-
geting.  On the expenditure side, of course, estimates cannot ‘be
very accurate in the State where development works are going
on in an increased way in every direction. Accurate estimating
1s possible only in a Police State where the only expenditure
is for maintenance of law and order and for maintaining the
existing institutions. But in a Welfare State it is not possible
to be so accurate in estimating expenditure, as a very large
number of schemes are under implementation and so many
activities are going on around us. Yet it will be seen that the
actual expenditure of 1953-54 is an improvement on the actual
expenditure of 1952-53 by near about Rs.2 crores. The Revised
Estimates of the current year are an improvement on the last
year’s actuals under Expenditure by over Rs. 3 crores. Hence
in such a dynamic State, it cannot be possible to accurately esti-
mate probable expenditure.

Shri Ranendra Mohan Das also complained of want of
medicines in Karimganj Local Board Dispensary. He should
address the Local Board first. I am sorry, I cannot take an
serious notice of his complaint of absence of medicines for his
dog in the veterinary dispensary. The primary concern of
Government should be to supply medicines for cattle required
by the cultivators as well as by the rich instead of providin

medicines for dogs which may be luxuries to rich men like Shri
Das. :

Both Shri Bimala Kanta Bora and Shri Khakhlari proposed
graduated increase of land revenue. The matter has been
examined by the Taxation Enquiry Commission. The Report
of the Commission is under examination. This matter will
also be examined along with other recommendations.

Shri Bimala Kanta Bora complained that Honorary Pro-
hibition Workers have not received cash allowance in licu of
rice concession and free ration. The non-official Prohibition
Workers are on fixed honorarium and allowances. Under
rules they aré not entitled to get free ration or rice concession.
I have , however, presently learnt that in some districts for some



556 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH MAR.

misunderstanding they were actually given rice concession and
free ration. The whole matter is under investigation.

There were certain difference of opinion on the floor
of this House about liquor prohibition. While Shri Chanoo
Kheria wanted complete prohibition in tea garden arcas, Shri
Khakhlari advocated a system of rationing. The general policy
of Government in the matter of liquor prohibition is well-known.
Prohibition is being gradually extended, There are scveral
aspects and difficulties in the matter of prohibition. In my

last year’s budget speech, I detailed them. Hence I do not
want to repeat them,

I am sorry that Shri Ra

X nendra Mohan Das again made
some meaningless observatio ‘

R Seat ns regarding our expenditure in
budonomous Istricts out of State revenues. In my last year’s
stlitgc{lztt}slp?efh’ L Stat?d.the position very clearly.  Shri Das
e Lctalh_ast year Shri Umaruddin had been able to confrox}t
S o tl:m r(}tlad the proceedings of the Assembly. He will
confronted eflc ad been no confronting of me. I cannot be
mation | m‘: i tated facts and facts alone. For his infor-
B ir?lza% here again that the actual receipts of the six
including grant -94, taking into account all sources of revenues
S ngcr%dit?lrse under Article 275, was Rs. 1,16,35,522. The
of Rs. 97,43.09] Wai'RS' 2,13,78,543. Thus there was a deficit
State reve’nués S5 W1 ich had 'to be made good purely out of
the total recej ts E}“SO e th‘? current year and in the next year,
Rs. 2,39,57’00% Orthese districts will be Rs. 1,69,47,000 and
Rs. 4,22.96 000 andesﬁ)ecﬁvely as  against expenditure of
will be deficits of R 18' 2,51,05,000 respectively. Thus there
shall have to pe masd :82,69,000 and Rs, 3,11,48,000 and these
prepared to challep ¢ 80od purely out of State revenues. I am

correctness of the ﬁgiiezﬁyiggy to controvert the accuracy and

I regret t . 1

ment sa}%ing tl;lztt Saklglgul'}%dhlka Ram Das made a wrong state-
payment of salaries of G5 Per cent. of the revenues goes for
taken the wrong ﬁguresovemment servants., I think he has
made by the Assam Tribunfgovr?h'f ertain inaccurate statement
1953-54, for that year we haye lggt ilﬁtéus;lcxig tl-he tlﬁudt%(igl e{(rf
penditure of Government under the servicléalrsl’ d: both out
of Capital and Revenues, but excluding the D ]6;% s
Rs. 15 crores and odd. The tota] amognt £ e _SCI‘VﬁC(i |

as salary was only Rs. 3,32,00,000. rawn in that ycar

. : hus th f
total expenditure going for salary is less tilan 62§) er;gtag&not'




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 557

I request the hon. Members to be better posted with facts
before making statements which may have the effect of giving
false impression in the country. Here also I may mention the
baselessness of an oft-repeated allegation about the top-heaviness
of our administration. In the year 1953-54, the total salary
bill, as T have stated, was Rs. 3,32,00,000, Of it, the amount
going as salary of officers receiving a pay of Rs. 800 a month
or more was only Rs. 11,85,000. This means the higher officers
drew less than 35 per cent. of the total amounts paid as salary.
I maintain that in no other State of India such a happy state of
affairs prevails. Far from our administration being top-heavy,
the general experience is that the position is just the reverse,

Shri Bimala Kanta Bora and another hon. _Mcmber
also spoke about the necessity of giving increased assistance to
subsidised dispensaries. It will be noticed that in the next

year’s budget, more provision is being madefor grant to subsi-
dised dispensaries.

Shri Debeswar Rajkhowa pleaded for more provision of
funds for adequate water supply. As will be seen from facts,
every year increasing provision is being made on this score.In
the current year. a scheme costing Rs. 14 lakhs for this purpose

was sanctioned. It is hoped that something more will be done
in the next year.

Shri Chanoo Kheria also spoke on the necessity of Circuit
Courts to try and dispose of cases locally. I feel he is not exami-
ning the matter in all aspects. In many cases, parties themsel-
ves object to local trial, as taking of pleaders to Mofussil
arcas becomes very costly. Secondly, a complainant may take
his pleader and witness to a Circuit Court only to find that the

accused is ill or is absent and the expenditure would go in
vain.

Hence, trying Courts always exercise their discretion and try
to dispose cases locally whenever convenient to parties.

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barua also spoke about the necessity
of the River Valley Projects in the Five-Year Plan. The posi-
tion has been explained in great detail in the last year’s budget
speech and this year also. He also warned that framing of
district level schemes should not be left alone to the Develop-
ment Officers.  Such schemes are primarily framed by the
Development  Officers and are cxamined and finalised at

Governmental level. So, there is no danger of haying imperfect
scheme.




558 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH MaAR.

1. Hakim Chandra Rava pleaded for additional hostel
a.ccorSn}:;lodation in Goalpara. This has been noted. He
also. spoke. about the. deplorable condition of the Jagighopa-
Goalpara . Ferry: Shri Hemchandra Hazzrmka also s:poker t}le
same.thing, about. Niamati Ghat Ferry. ' The Public Works
Department Minister has taken. note of it. Shri Joga Kanta
Barua wanted the abolition of the school fees ; but at the same
time  advocated. ' the impesition of an: education: tax. I . think
there is something. contrary in his logic. Fees are pref(n.‘ablf:
to tax, in many respects.  Also the repercussion on the private
schools by any. system of abolition of fees in the Government

school, has-to be considered. J have already stated about
it earlier. His other suggestions will be duly considered at
proper: time.

Shri Ananda Chandra Bezbarua regretted the absence of
adequate provision for treatmer

- 1t of - cancer. As is well known,
femedies of cancer are rare, Whatever is possible is being
One in our Medical College. He also enquired about the
- 2ysical Training Institution, T am glad to inform him that
steps: have been taken to start a Physical Training College.

dm.' Pegu, Sriman Prafulla Goswami, the
OI;}POSIItion and Shri Karka Chandr% _I_Do}ey
the slow Progress made in the rehabilitation
of flood-affected eople. T g 5 for the in-
formation. of my pFliinds give below the figures fo

Who are interested in the matter.

In Dibrugarh Subdivi

el vision—Total number of families for
whom rehab{lltatlo{l assistance  ig sanctioned—2,011. Total
1aarillgunt 1slz.mctloned i Rs.l2,46,820. Number of families to thm
5 allotted—395, umber of- families to whom rehabili-
tation. assistange given—279.
.. Progress hag been slow ip
division on account o

: of som
from whom la E.ap

some places in Dibrugarh Sub-
nds have beey ta

peals being preferred by persons
ken,

: In  North Lakhimpur____Tbtal b f families for
whom: rehabilitation assistance g m;:;mf{on(éd_dfcm, Total
amount sanctioned Rs. 1,22,582-3-0_ Neter. of Fanilics 15
whom lands allotted—444. Numbe

e . . r of family to whom
rehabilitation assistance given—gg.

Sl . G DRA DOLEY; Cga ead (I (I
5129 fam (gl 78 5IFIAT A7) wifaq dtcagy




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BURGET 1539

Shri MOTIRAM BGRA (Minister):  Sir, it-will not be
possible for me to mention all those places. The hon. Member
can have the information from me in my office.

In Jorhat—Total number of families for whom rehabili-
tation assistance is sanctioned—=859. Total amount sanction-
ed Rs. 2,55,138. Number of. families. to whom lands allotted
—13.  Number of families to .whom rehabilitation assistance
given—388. The reason is that lands earmarked in Kawaimari,
No. 1I, Sakalani Habigaon and Sakalani Habi Village Grazing
Reserve have been encroached upon by the local people. Al-

though Section 144 has been promulgated, :the affected families
are not moving through fear., ‘

That is why, Sir, the progress is heing held ;up. It is: not:a
fault on part of the Government, . but the people . are . putting
obstacles in various ways,

In Sibsagar—Number of families for whom rehabilitation
assistance is sanctioned—2]7. Total  amount sanctioned
Rs. 78,662-8-0. Number of families to whom lands -allotted
—119.  Here = also, :Siriithe report from the Subdivisional
Officer is that some families are hesitant to go to the proposed
lands.

In Gola_g}_lat Subdivision—Total
whom rehabilitation assistance

amount sanctioned Rs.1,63,125.
lands allotted—508.

number of families for
1s -sanctioned—450. Total
Number of families to whom

In Tezpur—Total number of families for whom rehabilita-
tion assistance is sanctioned—209. Tota] amount sanctioned—
Rs.42,250. Number of families to whom lands allotted—161. .

In Mangaldoi Subdivision—Number of families for
whom rehabilitation assistance  is sanctioned—400, Total

amount sanctioned Rs.80,000. Number of familjes to .whom
lands allotted—50

Sir, - the Subdivigignal Officer in his report -says :t
the erosion-affecte going to be allotted lands.
So far only 50 ﬂood-affected-farnilieshave settled:in the places
where lands have been allotted. to them,

b ilm .Gauhati.-——Tota} number of families for -whom rehabilita-
tion assistance is sanctioned—914, Tetal amount ‘sanctioned—

Rs.2,53,000. Number of families to whom'lands allotted—914,
l\glfsmber of families to whom rehabilitation -assistance given—
1069. -



560 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15711 Mar

The report from the Sub-Deputy Collector is that loans
are still being distributed.

Sir, the total is as follows:—

Total number of families for whom rehabilitation ;‘;s_sism;uéc
is sanctioned—93,504. Total amount sanctioned Rs.22,41,57 7-1 l; s
Number of families to whom lands allotted—2,534, and number
of families to whom rehabilitation assistance given—1,827.

I admit, Sir, there has been slow progress in this respect,
but I find on enquiry that the slow progress is not due to the
slackness on part of the officers, not for want of czﬂ“prts on
the part of Govcrnment, but it is due mainly to the unwillingness

of some people to take advantage of the lands allotted to them,
as they do not prefer to g0 to new places,

Angther reason, Sir, is that the local people are placing
obstruction in the way of occupation of the lands already allotted.
They do not zllow the people to go and occupy the lands,
specially, Sir, this is very much noticeable in the Dibrugarh

VISIoR. I am sorry for this,

paulavi SAHADAT ALT MANDAL : cotmaiiars coreea
W2, 3 A2 OIS At o 8 a5 .

Maulavi MUHAMMAD PAHAR KHAN : acfbie st
‘Ff%tﬁﬁ ?

Shri MOTIRAM BQ

‘ inij ¢ Sir, I am sorry,
there are pq figures for Swer (Minister): Sir,

’ s k
1 o5 1or Goalpara and Barpeta. 1 don't thin
Ba?;e;i -no rchabilitation benefit proposed for Goalpara and
I may adq

here that rehabilitation of flood-affected people
&asllaeen Sllﬂl)"_vecl Il many cageg by the unwillingness of the people
| _;Wetﬁ & Ol places. People have a natural aversion to
CE]:VI 5 h eir old Places and associations., T hey also want to
taagyacgsgsnzg'tiortﬁheﬂfurture- The bumper crops harvested in
: o e floods a trikin
to the old places. 0 also lead to the tendency of striking

A bumper crop af the flood makes people
forget about the miserieg duringptl?e ?{ood? ('i?he problem has

been made complicated by opposition from local people in whose
vicinity lands have been proposeq e fven 1 cxoded. people.
There have been evictions and Proceedings under Section 144
against persons creating obstructions and these have led to delay
in rehabilitation of eroded and flood-affecteq people in several
places. ,

e -
- _ : i




4

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 561

Shri Nilamoni Phukan pleaded for an economic and ad-
ministrative revolution. Evidently he did not mean that the
Government would stand in the way of any healthy and peaceful
revolution that may come about in the country.

He felt that the higher officers in the Agriculture Depari-
ment should be reduced. The matter has been noted by the
Minister-in-charge. Shri Phukan also spoke something about
making the Brahmaputra take some other course, I confess

I have not been able to follow what he says and what was his
practical suggestion.

He also spoke about the necessity of having registered
weaving and spinning societies in order to avoid patronising
societies of mushroom growth. When the Khadi and Hand-
loom Board will come into being as a statutory body, proper
action will be taken in the light of his suggestion.

Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya criticised the Government
for the terms imposed on the Assam Oil Company. He should
remember that petroleum is a subject that falls within the Union
List. The Assam Government act only as an agent for the Central
Government. The policy laid down by the Union Government
has to be followed.  He is aware of the fact that petroleum is
essential for defence of the country and hence Government of
India have been following a particular policy in the matter of
petroleum. It is no use blaming the Government of Assam
in this matter. We feel that whatever is possible and whatever
1s In the interest of Assam are being done by us,

Shri Bhattacharyya also spoke a lot about industries and
unemployment. I did not get any specific suggestion from him
nor did he find any deféct in Government policy in this matter.
I could not really follow his line of argument.

_ Shri Lalbuia pleaded for more Hindi schools in  Mizo
District. More and more Hindi schools will pe established
along with the supply of trained teachers and

D1y of tral when circumstances
and enrolment position Justify. :

Shri A. Alley gave a suggestion for having a separate Public
Works Department for the Sixth Schedule Districts, This

suggestion will be. cor}sicS!ered by Government in due course, but
I do not feel that it will improve matters,

Shri Karka Chandra Doley pointed out certajn deficiency
in the matter of provision of education and hostel facilities to



562 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET  [15t2 Mak.

the students of Plains Tribal Areas. I request him to give us
complete details and his suggestion in that respect. 1 assure
him that everything possible will be done to remove the difficulties
of the students belonging to the Tribal communities, as far as
possible. He also spoke about the necessity of making more
sustained efforts for leprosy control in Tribal areas. As will
be evident from the budget provision, Government are giving
increasing attention to this problem.

__There has been a conflict of opinion in regard to the
ceiling of agricultural holding. Shri Radhika Ram Das also
made certain observation in this respect. The Leader of the
Opposition felt that 150 bighas would be on the liberal side.
The suggestions will be considered at proper time. Any ceiling
fixed will not be inflexible. ~What is certain is that ceiling
once fixed may not be final for all times. Shri Radhika
Ram Das also.made: certain observations about the status and
rights of the Adhiars. I hope there will be very detailed dis-
Cussion on this -matter when the contemplated Adhiar

'l]S) Introduced. I reserve my comment for the time being.
3t :::m aIs also spoke about the slow progress made on the enquiry
i plelands. He knows that the whole matter is very compli-
ey Very temple has a separate system of tenancy. Hence
Ga €lay in that matter can be easily understood. ~However,
~>overnment. are anxious to speed up the enquiry.

. Shri Das also spoke about 71 bigh
5] ghas of annual Patta land
ﬁldNorthtthalukb?.n area. The position is that the lands are
odd 3;& Tee parties; one party hasmot -developed 13 bighas and
e aCtl(c)ln 15 being taken to cancel this area. The other two
A II‘)C eveloping some of the areas. A detailed enquiry has
Of-annzlal »%311 Ordered._ He -also spoke about non-cancellation
Al atta of Shri-Kamala Goswami in-the Gauhati Town.
2t €ases In regpect -of these lands -are pending. As such

tion has to phe stayed till disposal of the cases.

‘Shri | )
the peogle(i)}fl‘ai;;a Kanta Gogoi made a wrong allegation that

“lak Mauza are not getting sufficient assistance
N GOGOI ¢ What I said i
p_eop]e have not got suﬂ"icient land for th ei hal is].tl tils tzhat the

S ri ; \ B i . e e
reclaml:ltio MOM P _(Muu_e_:ter): At U
a1 n work in the Philobari areas is completed, it.may be
possible to give more land. At present I cannot creat lynd
But, Sir, his allegation is not correct. Agricultural fa : 121l ¢
been sanctioned in that area. Government have a?an%ssggd
orders to sell rice and paddy at concessional rates in thatS Zrca

' b




1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THEBUDGET 363 -

Shrimati Usha Barthakur rightly- emphasised the need of
nursery schools. A scheme in that respect is under examina-
tion of the Government. She also spoke of ‘the necessity. of a:
destitute- home in every district for unattached: women. and:
children. Government think- that these works should be done.
by non-official organisation and such organisations, if set up, can
expect Government assistance.

Shri Kamala Prasad Agarwalla rightly emphasised: the im-
portance of the Co-operative Movement. His suggestions have been
noted. As will be seen, Government are quite alive to. the.
problem. Regarding his suggestion for' improving the North

Trunk Road, I have already stated earlier: the Government
views,

Shri Krishnananda Brahmachari referred. to. the non-
rehabilitation of the people affected by the Aie River. I have
already issued orders in that respect, and I am making enquiry
as to why implementation of orders is- delayed. His. other
suggestions have been noted.

Shri Hemchandra Chakravarty complained of water
scarcity in. Silchar.  Government are' helping. all Munici-
palities  with loans for water supply. Silchar is no exception.
He also spoke about the necessity of giving assistance to: the
Dinanath Balika: Vidyalaya. He will be: happy to hear that
some action has already been taken in this respect.

Shri Lila Kanta Bora said that in' the scheme. of. expendi-
ture, agriculture has been relegated to a low place. May I
draw his attention to the fact that Embankment and Drainage
Projects  are meant for the improvement: of agriculture. When
embankment and drainage- works  are. considered, agriculture
occupies easily the 3rd place in the scheme of Government and
comes next only to communication.and education.,

Shri Mahadev Das pleaded for improvement. of the. resi-
dences of Municipal sweepers.  Government. have. already
decided to give loans to Municipal Bodies on liberal terms for
building quarters for sweepers ; as.a matter of fact, the- Silchar

Municipal ‘Board has got a substantial amount. of loan for this
purpose.

He also pleaded for more loans for cottage industries; As
I have already stated in my budget speech, Government are

considering not only to make liberal® provision but also to
liberalise the rules:




MaRr,
4 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH
56

i —both
Shri Mohendra Hazarika and Shri Ma!lad%v I]SC?SCaZtes.
rf remission of fees of students of Sche 111 .
I referred already to this. Shri Hazarika a.so’pmment
; hav?:ial welfare projects in backward areas. Go;{c;g i
fO'rll SSery sympathetically consider the suggestion. .
‘sﬁggestions have been noted by Government.

: ‘mi to
I regret that the time at my disposal will not pelclc-“:txigﬁ: ks
give specific replies to local demands and grievan s e
by several of the hon. Members. I assure ther]?; s i
grievances and demands have been noted bOth_ }eccssal‘y o
by the respective Ministers, However, I feel it Irllam Brosad
give specific replies to a few more points. Shri s s
Chaubey has suggested the construction of a road in e
which would open some lands for cultivation. His ng‘-{gWorkS
have been carefully noted by me and the Minister, Public
Department, and proper action will be taken.

Shri Mal Chandra Pe

gu made unnecessary fuss about
delay of financial sanction,

He referred to the road at INIZ]rllléi
and  stated that for several months there was no financial s oe
tion. The facts are otherwise. The road was 111_cludcd mPlan
¢xpanded Five-Year Plan. All the expanded F1vq—Year g
Schemes had to be sent to Government of India. Govc}::)rr
ment of India’g approval was received on 17th Novemt_e ;
195¢.  Our administratiye approval and financial sancT l11011

issued on 24th November. ttgs
ment did not delay the ma

. I l]e k- =y hor]sed.

oad on the basis of the r_ough eIst_lmrz:l’;e.
have not yet been received. 5 m };
Engineer called for tenders an °P

rt work as soon as the administrative
WAL As will be seen from what I have
stated, Gover 1ssued administrative approval within 7
days of Government of India’s approval. It will be thus quite
apparent that his copg

: ial
: ention  that there was no financia
sanction for severa} months is not trye.

Shri Mal Chandra Pegy, also spoke about the absence
of financial sanction for a bujld;

ng of the Artificial Insemination
Centre at Majuli. Here also

;s he is entirely wrong. If there
was no financial sanction, the build;

started. That alone, should have shown that there was no

delay in financial sanction. He made unnecessary reﬂectlcixz
on Finance Department, The facts of this case are that

Xecutive

dy to sta
received,

everything req

ng could not have been




2

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 565

1953-54, the building was approved and the contractor started:
work. The contractor promised to complete the work within
that year. Hence it was expected that payment would be made
within the year. Even by 31st March he failed to complete
the work. So, payment was not made. He was allowed to
complete the work in this year. Even up till this date he has
not completed the work. However, Minister, Veterinary, is
still considering the question if it is possible to pay some amount
for the work done without undertaking much risk for Govern-

ment.  So far as Finance Department is concerned, all these
charges are absolutely wrong.

Two hon. Members from Nowgong, namely, Shri Bimala
Kanta Bora and Shri Nurul Islam, have strongly criticised the
police administration of Nowgong on account of the recent
outbreak of dacoities with murder in that district. I should like
to state from the statistics T have in my possession, that crime
has generally decreased in the State including * the Now-
gong district.  In the 9 dacoity cases, 5 persons lost their
lives, and 19 persons were injured. Cash and property to
the value of Rs.15,000 approximately were looted by the
dacoits but no recovery has been made as yet, altogether
78 persons have been arrested in this connection. Four gangs
have been found responsible, out of which two are drawn from
immigrant Muslims, one from Manipur and one is a mixed:
gang of Bihari Hindus and Nepalis. Further investigations
arc In progress in all the cases and it is expected that some of
the firearms used will be recovered and criminals will be traced.
The Deputy Inspector General of Police and the Inspector
General of Police visited Nowgong in February and the former-
will return for pushing anti-dacoity measures to 2 successful -
end. Preventive measures have been taken. Anti-dacoity
operation has been taken up under the guidance of Deputy
Inspector General of Police Range, Public co-operation in’
some areas is lacking. However, the Deputy Inspector General
of Police Range, is taking active steps for the improvement of:

more Village Defence Parties to check the crime and it is hoped
things will improve in no distant date,

Sir, Sriman Prafulla Goswami has stated- that a Mandal’
in Nalbari Circle misappropriated some relief rice given to
him for distribution among ~distressed people.  The Deputy
Commissioner of Kamrup states that the Mandal had distributed
14 maunds of rice to persons who owned the boat and to persons:
who had plied the boats carrying relief rice. I am not satisfied”
with the report and I have directed a sifting enquiry by the

®



566 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15TH MAR-

Additional Deputy Commissiner. I had received a similar rcpor%
of a mandal selling some rice in Nowgong. 1 have orderec
that proceedings with the ultimate aim of dismissal be drawn
up against him.

I agree with my Friend, Shri Ghana Kanta Gogoi, that
there was an undue delay in disposal of an excise glppcal before
the Revenue Tribunal. “ With the constitution of an one-man
tribunal, it is hoped such things will not recur in wture.

Shri Basumatari has made a grievance against Ministers
that our tours are not made in the interior places of the State
and we confine ourselves to towns and places of similar nature
where communication is easy. In his anxicty to overdo things,
he even mentioned that our Prime Minister is not free from
that failing. T ,p sorry for such an unfounded statement.

or his information, T want to repeat and categorically assert
that all the flood-affected places of the State were visited by
on¢ or other of the Ministers, No place was omitted {rom our
VISit. I myself visited the affected places of Bijni area twice.

Shri Basumatari also said that some Minister or Ministers
i}?})okq aganst the Finance Department, as putting obstacles
Iwoll?]dOrhthelr way. 1 cannot accept a statement like that.
me to fi e been glad if he had stated an instance to enable

0 find out facts.h An observation like that is not helpful

e L nowhere. He spoke of want of proper courtesy
?ﬁelaCI?;ngs ' proper behavioyr olr)1 the part of some officers of
black Sheepoir . pepartment. I do not deny that there may be
citing anyps 2citfyery fold but an observations like that without
s arlywherep 1C Instance is not helpful and does not carry,
ment... Re alrd' € cannot take any action on such vague state-
port buses gre Iing S statement that some diesel-engine trans-
I cannot be at % glving Proper and efficient service, I am sorry
stated that thepe = VAth him in this respect. Shri Basumatari
el °re are only g5 graduates amongst Scheduled

ribes. 1 would have beep glad if he had also stated how many
of them are post-Independence graduates, to enable us to appre-
ciate what progress they have been maki,ng after Independence
in  education. I do not deny that the number of graduates
Is not much, but it cannot be denied also that if this number of
graduates is compared with the number of graduates from
other_ large communities like immigrant Muslims and others,
I believe he will find himself in a much better position.

and it carries g



N ¢

5 O F
LN

™ N

1955] GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET 567

He has spoken much against rules. I hope he had been a
member of the Public Accounts Committee. He would have
then realised that what irregularities and illegalities are com-
mited by our officers even when we have rules to guide their
actions.  If they are relaxed, there is every likelihood of our
administration running into a complete chaos. He has spoken
about some doctors who cannot cure but are prone to kill patients.
This is certainly a news to me. It is really an exaggerated
statement and not warranted by facts. After all, I do not
know of a doctor who can boast that he cured all patients
and there was no death.

Several hon. Members, including my Friends, Shri
Sarveswar Borua, Shri Bimala Kanta Bora and Shri Bezbarua,
have urged on Government to start and take up electricity
works in the rural and urban areas, instead of waiting for forma-
tion of private concerns to run such undertakings. The matter
1S engaging the attention of the Government.

My learned Friend, Jonab Faiznur Ali, wants to know
whether Government will realise the revetment fee from the
people of Dibrugarh for the protection works done there last
year because the revetment was washed away by the furious
current of the Brahmaputra and could not give any protection
to the people in consequence. I feel it will not be wise
on our part to demand such fee when the work did not stand and
was washed away by the river. His suggestion to prepare
a strong case for presentation before the next Finance Commis-
sion is deserving of consideration. He has urged on us to put
pressure on India to part with some portion of taxes realised
from such concerns like the Tea Industry and the Assam Oil
Company. We have left nothing undone but it seems we are
knocking our head against a stone wall. )

My esteemed Friends from the Garo Hills have expressed
some of the grievances of the people of Garo Hills,. I have
every sympathy with them and I can assure them that whatever
1s possible will be done to remove their grievances. I can
also tell my hon. Friends from Garo Hills that our Chief Minister
is ecager to have discussion with them about the points that
need immediate attention to remove their grievances. One
hon. Member from Garo Hills had made a case against wild
elephants by saying that the depredation of crops in the Garo
Hills has gone beyond endurance on the part of the people.
I really sympathise with the lot of the people who have been
subjected to such kinds of depredation by wild elephants. I



568 GENERAL DISCUSSION ON THE BUDGET [15T11 MAR.

would have been glad if my Friend from Garo Hills had thrown
any suggestion for consideration by the Government as to
how best we can tackle the situation. All I can say off hand 1is
that Government are prepared to make liberal grant of gun
licenses for protection of crops in that area. That will be dis-
cussed by our Chief Minister with them when they come with
their suggestions.

_ Sir, I have taken a very long time in disposing of all the
points raised by our Friends during the course of the discussion
on the floor of this House for the last four days. The number
of Members participating in the discussions was as big as 49
atd thestime taken by them was 17 hours or so.  Sir, to traverse
surlzh .gli)o%nd n the course of two or three hours, is a very diffi-
i;‘;jg?longf. me.  And it is quite possible, Sir, that I may not
sni ke I{usﬁ:e to all the points raised by my Friends. As I
not have be ; ;mbers took about 17 hours for discussion, I'may
floor of thi:n}f. le to touch all the points raised by them on the
many import ouse, drawing the attention of Government to
and my I;mnan(t] Il'fllatters. But, I can assure them that myself
of all the syg es?' cagues on both sides of me have taken note
assure them ggestions offered by the hon. Members and I can

that ST B p T
‘observationsAand :ﬁhafﬁ\/m is possible will be done and their

at due ti
with thél?;ﬁfi)regsi‘gou_ild request my Friends not to go away
given due importan that the suggestions made by them were not
their suggestions bnce by me 1f I have failed to reply to some of
in course of the l_eQause It 1s not humanly possible to _do so
already stateq. | tmited time at my disposal. But, as I have
of the sug - ¢an assure them that we have takex} note
&¢stions and we il give them due consideration.
With .
my_thankst&est%g ﬁrds, Sir, T will close my speech after offering
tunity they haye ion. Members of this House for the oppor-
to my long glven to me and for their patience in listening

and . g
floor of this Housgxtenswe speech which I have made on the

With th :
©5€ words, Sir] I cloge my speech. JAI HIND.

Adjournment

(The Assembly was then adjourned for 11-35 A. m.)

ggestions will be given due consideration

%

’ ’ .

‘//' = -



1955 DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT ‘569
OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON THE CON-
SOLIDATED FUND OF THE STATE, 1954-55

(After Adjournment) -

Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of 'Expendi-
ture charged upon the Consolidated Fund of
the State, 1954-55

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Sir, T am
speaking on the second Grant. Though we are not members
of a mutual admiration society here, I think, I should express
-gratification this time. So far as the expenditure on the ‘charged

items is concerned in this Supplementary Budget we do not
see a very big figure. It comes only to Rs.6,152.  This indeed
iIs not a big sum. Therefore I do not want to take much time

of the House in discussing this item. I want to make only a
few observations.

We have seen under head A.7, at'page 71 a'sum of
Rs.500°  and in the Explanatory Note it has been written that
““The amount is required to meet the increased expenditure on
account of travelling allowance of the Chief Minister during
the year due to increase in number of tours”, We are all grate-
ful to the Chief Minister for his undertaking more tours in spite
of his old age, and this is sometimes necessary when urgent
public calls demand it. But we are expecting that his tours should
be more effective than they have been up till now.  Last year on
the floor of this House I had drawn the attention of the Chief
Minister to certain matters. For example, I complained that
the public of Kamrup had experienced great difficulties 'due
to the non-availability of the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District
Magistrate during the day time, specially from I'p.m. 1 to 4 p.u,
which time he chooses to sleep. I also complained: that so far
as disposal of cases are concerned, few cases are disposed by
the District Magistrate and a few only by the ‘Additional Dis-
trict Magistrate and as a whole ‘the public have experienced a
great difficulty while very many cases haye been pending for

years together. I expected that while our Ghief Minister went
to Gauhati and halted there on |

ascertain the truth of my statement jn presence of the Deputy
Commissioner and myself, During ithe “day time, generally
from 12 noon to 4 p.m. - the public expect the District Magis-
trate and other Magistrates to be in their offices and not in

their bed rooms. Novy my suggestion ‘to the Chief Minister
is that in his tours he will please check this matter,



570 DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATE- [15TH MaRr.
MENT OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON
THE CONSOLIDATED FUND OF THE
STATE, 1954-55

I also suggest that the Chief Minister should contact com-
mon people and know their grievances. But this should not
be done in presence of these officers, as our village people even
in these days of independence are terribly afraid of them.
Our wvillage people are even now afraid of the high officers and
so if the Chief Minister calls some public men in the absence

of officers like the Deputy Commissioner he will know the
grievances of our people. .. ... TR, WY DR

ok Slhrci) Blf’HN URAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): When=
M. L is o 01? tour I always send information to all the local
e SO that they can bring to my notice the matters that

are agitati . : J
bers g; noréglii}éetgucnds of the public. = But many of the Mem-

o s G e = ik ome to inform me the difficulties and pro-

Shri GAURISANKA
R
0 far as the Chief Minister 1
Sent to us and somet;

BHATTACHARYYA: Yes, Sir,
sdconcerned, information is always
this partic mes we do come to him. But so far as
hercpﬁrst :nl.rli?fl F:[l}llgegistlon 18 concerned, I have raised this point
per step.  This matt ope that the Chief Minister will take pro-

er has come to my notice only very recently.

Another m

and as a matteratgtfetrhitwant to say is this. The Chief Minister,
during their e > other Ministers would do well if they,
accompanied hy ’themm(;?- among the people incognito or un-
and other officerg, police officers, Deputy Commissioners

Then the 3
complaints angv‘gl'lfl‘ be able to know many truths and many

generally Speakingn Y these things if they move like that. Because,
and bazars byt gy many people complain things in tea-shops
they become hesitarslgonsas formal complaint is to be brought,
] 2 d:a.n(;eO’ . for a State which we propose to

i I‘;‘gth the old pattern but in accordance
lisation }V 1deals, let us move in a manner
of thoge principles and ideals.

is_ up to 11-30 a.m. So,
I Into these matters. :

Shri GAURISANKAR
require only one minute more, BHATTACHARYYA s I will

— b

i

4
L~

e | | ———— I ——



1955] DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT 571
OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON THE CON-
SOLIDATED FUND OF THE STATE, 1954-55

So, if we want to do that, we must remember that the old
imperialist pattern is not suitable,

Mr. SPEAKER: These things do not come in here.
You had better spoken these things during the Budget debate.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: These
things do come in connection with the tours of the Ministers.

Now, let me come to the second item. We have, at least
some of us have been experiencing some difficulties when both
the Speaker and the Deputy Speaker keep themselves out from
the Headquarters Station at Shillong almost at all times, Some-
times we need guidance and help from them, and in case both
of them thus keep themselves away, it becomes very inconve-
nient for us. Therefore, I suggest, that it should be arranged
that at least one of them is here. These are the. twojsugges-
tions that I have to make in this connection.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Speaker, Sir,
the amount is very small and the explanation for this expendi-
ture has been given in the Explanatory Note. This time our
Chief Minister had to undertake extensive tours on account
of the present needs of the State, and during the floods all the
other Ministers had also to go over from place to place through-

out the State. Therefore, Sir, necessarily this small addition-

al sum of Rs.500 had to be spent.  This is not sych a big

- amount which should be taken exception to by the hon. Mem-

ber.  Again the expenditure incurred on accy

: unt of travelling
allowance of the hon. Speaker is not a very la

rge sum.

My friend Bhattacharyya has raised ang
the inconvenience experienced by the public
ability of the Deputy Commissioner, Gauhati d
in his office and the consequent delay in disposal of cases, It
is quite true, Sir, if the head of the district keeps himself away
Or unavailable to the public as stated by Mr. Bhattacharyya,
public are sure to suffer inconvenience. But this matter has
been raised by my friend only to-day, and T can assure him that
the matter will be looked into.

Now, about the suggestion of Ministers 80ing ingognito on
tour.  This seems to be a good suggestion, but, Sir, it is fraught
with some difficulties. My Friend has complained of not re-
ceiving information of the visit of the Ministers, If information

ther point, . €.
du_e to non-avail-
uring the day time



572 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [157u MAaR.

is to be sent to M. L. As.; other people are also likely to know
about the Minister’s wvisit.  If t_he .1r-1format10n 1s sent to one
place, it generally leaks out and his visit cannot be kept incognt to.
That is one difficulty. Speaking for myself, I do not like
to give information of my visit at least to Nowgong. But these
Police people, I mean officers of the Security Branch, some-
how or other collect the information and send it through. Be-
cause under the rules they are bound to do so as they are responsi-
ble for the protection and safety of the Ministers. This

no doubt is a good suggestion, but how far it is feasible in this
twentieth century,

t it is difficult to say. Anyway, my Friend
is offering the sugg

suggestion in a helpful attitude and I do not
find any fault with

his suggestions, though for reasons given
above, I cannot accept it.

With these few words, Sir, I conclude my remarks.

Supplementary Demands for Grants

No.1

(13
7—Land Revenue®

Shri TIR ‘
Sir, I llj‘tlzglwtg rnovAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Assam ‘that an addfi:ti(:)r;l;{le recommendation of the Governor of
the Minister-in

Tl sum of Rs.1,08,970, be granted to
come in the coyrg 8¢ to defray certain charges which will
31st March, 1955 efoof Payment during the year ending
[ aind Rrgventie s I the administration of the head “7.—

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 44.16,200
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 32,000

Additional amount now,required i e 1,08,970

/

—

./



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 573

ITI.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for:—

Supplementary oL
Grant originally grant voted by the  Additional = amount now
voted by the Assem- Assembly during required
Minor and sub-heads bly the year A
- A I 2 A o Y
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule chedule
Arecas Areas Areas
(n 2) (3) ) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs.
1. A—Gencral Estt.—
3- Allowances and Hono- 1,89,400 4,500 s 5 4 1,000 1,000
raria.
B—Tahsil and other Estt.—
2. (d) Add—Amount trans- 2,02,450 i 30 .. 500 . 500
ferred from  “40—Agri-
culture—ILand Reclama-
tion—Kaki Reclama-
tion Scheme".
F.—Survey, Settlement and Re-
cord operations. "}
(a) Assam Surveys— . .
3 (i) General and control- 34,320 Ve e . 8,790 .. 5,790
ling section.
4 (7)) Drawing section e 16,600 toe a5 &5 250 .. 250
5 (iii) Reproduction <5 25,500 5 5 40 1,700 .. 1,700
section.
6 (i) Traverse section vo 1,77:050 3. 20,000 .. 101750 .. 1,01,730
Total .. .. 6,45,320 4,300 20,000 .. 1,07,970 1,000 1,08,970

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The Regional coal controller, Assam has taken up the question'of
re-organisation of the coal mines in the United Khasi and - Jaintia Hills
with a view to improve their workings and proposed to depute one Mining
Engineer and one surveyor for preliminary works, The amount of Rs.1,000
is required to be paid by the State Government as fees to the party. The
amount has already been advanced from Contingency Fund.

2. The amount is required to meet the contingent expenditure in con-
nection with Kaki Development Scheme. The expenditure was unforeseen
and hence no budget provision could be made.



574 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

3. The amount is required to meet the expenditure in connection with
special pay granted to Deputy Director of Surveys, the revision of pay scales
of the low paid Government employees, payment of cash allowance in lieu of
Free Ration and Rice Concession as sanctioned by the Government and tra-
velling allowance of Officers of the Survey Department due to extensive tour
over the Survey field for better administration of Survey Department.

4. 'l_“he amount of Rs.250 is required on account of cash allowance in
lieu of Rice Concession and Free Ration for the months of January and
February, 1955 to be paid to the staff of the Survey Departinent. ‘The pro-
vision for the same could not be made in the original budget as the above
cash allowance has been introduced with effect from Ist January, 1955,

5. The amount of Rs.1,700 is required on account of revision of pay
scales of low paid G

4 overnment employees and cash allowance in licu of Rice
Concessi s ployee: ash ance
ST on and Free Ration to be paid to the Stafl' of the Survey Depart-

6. The amount js required for the following—

(2) Rupees 3,980 for ent

ertainment of temporary staff required to
carry on Survey an

d Demarcation work

[ ]
(b)'Rupecs_ 6,000 extra are rec
stablishment due to incre

2

juired for travelling allowance of
ased activities ;
(C‘) Ru ees I~ s
inplieu 1%%;\‘.)0 are required for payment of Cash Allowance
ot Rice Concession and Free Ration :

(d) An extra g
: um of Rs. 5,000 s
gént expendityre conscque;t

(e) Ru ce
' ellilals‘cz_(t)égogngre required for construction of pillars along the

advanced fr o-Pak Boundary. Of this sum, Rs. 50,000 wera
ffxpci:nt:lil:ure.om the Contingency Fund to meet immediate

required due to increase in contin.
on increased activities ;

Mr. SPE, 5
sum of Rs.l,oégs]g:%: The Motion moved is that an additiona]
certain charges whic]:? granted to_the Minister-in-charge to dcfray
the year ending g1 R}IH come in the course of payment durin

the head “7-‘——Land ﬁl(”:(i};,n &215 for the administration of

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voteq by the Assembly 14,16,200
I.—Additi e
1 ditional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 32,000
Additional amount now required 1,08 9.70

of g

> g

P




i |
3

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

III.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand will
' be accounted for :—

575

Supplementary S
Grant originally  grant voted by the Additional  amount now
voted by the Asgem-  Assembly during the required
Minor and sub-heads bly year
A A A
L 3 r Fan N e 3
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
g Schedule Schedule Schedule
Arcas Areas Areas
(1) @) @) 0) ) ®) (7 ®)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs-
1. :\‘S—Gv:hcr.xl Estt,— 4300
3. Allowances and Hono- 1,894 o8
11::‘: ances and Hono 400 1,000 1,000
B—Tahsil and other Estte—
2. (d) Add—Amount trans-  2,02,450 A e o 500 500
ferred from ““40—Agri-
culture—Land Reclama-
tion—Kaki Reclama-
tion Scheme",
F.—~Survey, Settlement and
Record operations,
(@) Assam Surveys— y
3 (i) General and  control- 34,320 o (30 GO 3,790
ing section. ¥ k. 3,790
4 ({i) Drawing section S 16,600 . . o 250 250
5 (iii) Reproduction section 25,500 bl - o 1,700 )
e 7
6 (iv) Traverse section - 1,77,050° T 20,000 1,01,730 100
1,01,730
Total . oo 6,45320 4,300 20,000 . 1,07,970 1,000
e 1,08,970

(T'he Motion was put by the Chair
the House and was adopted).

No.2

¢10.—Forests®

_ Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister):
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of
to move that an additional amount of Rs.5,29,119
to the Minister-in-

will come in course of payment during the Year

charge to defray certain chay

as :
& Question heg

SPeaker,

t)

I beg
8ranted
Which

March, 1955 forthe administration of the head « IOendI;i»ng 31st

. Oregts,”



576

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly

IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly During the year
Additional amount now required

ITI.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary demand will be
accounted for:—

Grant originally

..

Supplementary

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

[15TH MAR.

Rs.
47,86,100

3,79,674
5,29,119

Additional amount now

voted by the Assembly grant voted by the required |
Minor and Sub-head A_sscmb:{;:lrurmg e i
General Sixth = 'General Sixth General  Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule  Total
Areas Arcas Arcas
m @) @ ) (5) (6) o ®)
Rs. Ras, Rs- Rs. Ra, Ras, Ras.
NORMAL
B(a) Conservancy and works—
II.—Timbe
doeey and other pro- 87907 12950 3,360 7,479 6,000 .. 6,000
cc removed fiom Forests by
onsumers and Purchasers,
VIII.—Miscellaneous
. 85,227 11,200 12,420
TR s i 42 30,000 S 30,000
2. Pay of Establishment
795789 1,46300 ., e 13,021 ., 13,021
3. Allowances ang
: Hono- 3,97
raria. ,585 1,05 800 ¥ .e 65,500 19,000 84,500
4. Contingencies
sa  1,58,0]:
Development Scheme Art, 275 s s, i e 17,718 - 17,718
B.I— )
Conservaucv and Worke
VI Communpicay;
! ion & ;
Buildings, 45,000  2,51,400 75,600 18,787 3,000 . 3,000
VIL  Organisaio,
Improvemeny dody o
e e;“, ete, 12,600 ., 2,00,000 - 4,880 4,880
en 3
Year Plan) cheme (Five.
B.—2—Conservan
Works— gl
V. Live Stocks, Stores 39
Tools & Plants, - i
. . o 70,000 = 70,000
VI, Communication and 2,49 2p
resett ¥ ¥4y 40,000
Buildings. : 6428 2,50,000 .. 2,50,000
VIL Organisation, improve- 81,000  1,61,400
ment, etc, ae 50,000 - 50,000
Total » .. 19,24,021  7,75,850
97808 .2,26266 505230 23,680 520,119




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 577

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.(a)IT.—This amount of Rs. 6,000 is required for payment of arrear
increment of pay to the work charged establishment.

B.(a)VIIL.—An amount of Rs. 10,000 is required for the rehabilitation

of flood and erosion affected people in the Forest Reserve of Sibsagar and
Darrang Divisions.

A sum of Rs. 8,000 is required for payment of arrear increment of pay
to the temporary staff. 9

An amount of Rs. 12,000 is required as Cash Allowance to staff in lieu
of Rice Concession and Free Ration.

C.(a)2.—This amount of Rs.13,201 is required due to revision pay of
scale of low paid Government Servants.

C.(a)3.—An amount of Rs, 23,000 is required to meet increased Travel-
ling Allowances.

An amount of Rs.61,500 is required for Cash Allowance in lieu of Free
Ration and Rice Concession.

C.(a)4.—An amount of Rs, 4,000 is required due to revision of pay scale
of low-paid Government Servants including Casual employees.

An amount of Rs. 2,000 is required for Cash Allowance in lieu of Rice
Concession and Free Ration,

An amount of Rs, 11
for Kaziranga.

,718 is required to pay the price of Vanguard Car

B.I-VI.—~The amount of Rs. 3,000 is necessary to meet the additional
expenditure required for the Bismuri-Saralpara section of the Sorbhog-
Kokrajhar Road in the Goalpara district for swhich road the Bhutan Govern-

ment has agreed to contribute Rs. 28,000 during 1954-55. The amount
has been advanced from the Contingency Fund.,

B.1-VII.—This amount of Rs, 4,880 is necessar
in connection with the survey work of the Umtr
been advanced from Contingency Fund.

Y to meet the expenditure
u Catchment Area and has

B.2-V.—This amount of Rs, 70,000 has been allotted under the Five

Year Plan for purchase of jeeps for replacing the worn out vehicles of the
Department and has been advanced from Contingency Fund,

B.2-V1.—This amount of Rs, 2,50,000 has been allotted under Five-Year
Plan for additional expenditure during 1954-55 for construction of new Roads

and Bridges and maintenance of old construction and has been advanced
from Contingency Fund.

B.2-VIIL.—This amount of Rs, 50,000 has been allotted under the Five
Year Plan for additional expenditure during 1954-55 for Organisation, im-

provement and extension of Forest and has been advanced from Contingency
Fund.



578 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAaRr.

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an n_dditional
amount of Rs.5,29,119 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in course ol payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the administra-

tion of the head “10.—Forests.”

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly i 47,86,100
Tk . . 270 6
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 3,79,674
. i 5 OC C
Additional amount now required .. . . 5,29,119
IIT.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary demand will be
accounted for:—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amounit now
voted by the grant voted by the, required
Asscmbly Assembly during the —472——m—A————"
Minor and Sub-heads A < il .
Sixth Sixth Sixth -
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Areas
(1)- @) @ @ (®) © L2 =
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. B
NORMAL
Bla) Conservancy  ganq works—
I ~Timbers ;
For “°I°s,’1“'rlfow Gher 87207 12,950 3,360 7,479 6,000 .. R
rests :
o P;rcligscrkolzsllxllcl‘s
vnl"_MiSC.cﬂa
neous 5
95,9 - o 30,000
Cla) E-Stablishmeng__ 3,227 11,200 12,420 .e 30,000 e ’
2. Pay of Bsiais i
3, Al e 795789 146300 ., i 13,021 .. 13821
% owances ang Honorarig 3,97.585 i 5500 19.000 24 .500
i Cﬂmingcncic, 297,985 1,05,800 % P 65,50 EA RN
& oo ]1r b
Development Scheme Ay, 275 oL 34,200 vo o0 17,718 Lt s
B.I—Conservancy and Works—
VI. Communication & Bujig;
8 45000 25 5 4,000 . 3,000
VII, Organisation and improye. g2 i e e i ;
ment, cte, % 12,600 - 2,00,000 wo 4,880 4,880
Development Scheme (Five-Yeay
Plan},
B,~—2,—Conservancy and Works—
V. Live ; &
P]a:l[\::" Stocks, Stores, Tools & 32,000 e = . 70,000 70,000
VI.in(ég.mmumcalon and build-  2,42,200 40,000 6,420 - 2.,50,000 o 2,50,000
VII. ?rgallisation, improvement, 61,000  1,61,400 o & 50,000 = 50,000
ete.
Total 19,24,021  7,75,850 97,808 2,26,266. 5,035,239 23,880 5,290,119

n...zltf .
— ~




.&-‘-\

and such other useful Institutions,

1955 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 579

Shri GHANA KANTA GOGOI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg
to move that the provision of Rs.17,718 under Supplementary
Demand No.2, © Major head—10.—Torests, Minor head—
C(a).—Establishment, Sub-head—4.—Contingencies, at page
3 of the List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by

Re.l, e, the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand
of Rs.5,29,119 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Sir, T beg to move this Cut Motion to criticise expen.ditul‘ﬁ
of this amount of Rs.11,718 for a Vanguard Car for Kaziranga
as an_extravagant luxury. Sir, I do not know why this
provision has been made and that also at the fag end of the
year. There are very many important items for which people
have been pressing the Government for money, such as aid
for  schools and other very useful purposes for the benefit of
the people. But generally on grounds of paucity of funds we
get negative replies from Government,  But at the fag end of
the year a new car has been purchased for the Kaziranga Game
Sanctuary. I do not know for what purpose this car will be
used and by whom. If it is meant for visitors then perhaps
clephants would have served the purpose better. < I would
like to know from the Minister what purpose will be served by
this car. At the same time, I would as also like to state that
the Finance Minister seems to be very liberal in the grant of
money whenever his colleagues ask for it, for whatever purpose
these may be, but when people ask for money for aiding schools

: they generally get a nega-
tive reply from him. So, Sir, T am moving this Cut Motion
and we want to hear what explanation the Minister gIves,

Myr. SPEAKER: Cut Motion moved is that the prbvision
of Rs.17,718, under Supplementary Demand No,9, Major head

10.—Forests,—Minor head-C(a) —Establishment, Sub-head—

4.-—Contingencies, at page 3 of the List of Supplementary De-
mands be reduced by Re.1, i.c., the amount of the whole Supple-
mentary Demand of Rs.5,29,119 do stand reduced by Re.1.

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minisier):
hon. Friend Mr. Gogoi has moved his C

without knowing the reasons for which this vehicle has been
purchased. He has admitted this, Had he known the facts
he would not have moved this Cut Motion. Sir, this vehicle is
mecant for the tourists, who come from outside Assam-—not only
from outside Assam but even from outside India—to see the
game sanctuary at Kaziranga. The tourists who come from
outside India and also from other parts of India have to come

Mr. ‘Speaker; Sir, my
ut Motion admittedly



58 &

i have to
A : hey come by air they
) rain ‘or by air. If t ( e o
flthsra’l)%;roya olentare uidL GaUha:tl 'Or g?:t d?(:(])ivr? to the
o : in, Perhaps it is not un
. ithey come by: train, fea . from
Sﬁauonl\}[foverythat Kaziranga is situated hat somc1 dls;a;‘lt;(;tcd :
Lo i d So, when we hav
; stations or aerodrome. So, when s e
iﬁ:}ggy centre at Kaziranga Sanctuary it is essential for

Mo ,- : trans-
provide facilities to the tourists in all respects including t1
port.

Shri GHANA KANTA GOGOI: May I know the number
of tourists visiting Kaziranga ?

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): Mainly, we should
give them transport facilities

to go to Kaziranga cither fl‘OT
Roroya or from Gauhati or from different railway VStfl‘UO‘;'r;
For this purpose the vehicle has been bought. ~ Sir, it 1s ll)) i
haps known to the hon. Mover that we have spent necar a -(')Lt‘
a lakh of rupees to give proper accommodation to the tourists
at Kaziranga. I do not, therefore, see how my Friend can
object to providing a vehicle, which is essentially necessﬂi_ll}’
to hel&y the tourists in coming to Kaziranga. The tourists
generally come to Roroya by plane and from there they neither
get any taxi nor any bus service to come to Kaziranga. There-
fore, it is essential for us to make this provision. Morcover, we
do not give this vehicle

' le for use of tourists frec of charge ; they
have to pay for it at eight annas per mile.

cannot give him th
him that since we have plac

built the new Guest House
If my Friend wangs to k
later on during this Ses

e . 3
¢ actual number just now, but 1 can tell

ed this vehicle and since we h_ave
» We get large number of tourists.
now the exact number, I can give him
slon.

With these few words, I re
withdraw his Cut Motion

in seeing his way to withdraw the (¢ Motion.

Shri GHANA KANTA‘ GOGOI : 71 beg leave of the
House to withdraw my Motion.

(The Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

D




A\

1965] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 581

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an additional
amount of Rs.5,29,119 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the administration
of the head ‘‘10.—Forests”.

(The Motion was adopted.)

(At this stage the Speaker vacated the Chair and Shm
Debeswar Rajkhowa, a Member of the Panel of Chairman,
occupied it.)

No. 3
¢“11.—Registiration”

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): On the
recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 8,000 be granted to the Minister
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1955
for the administration of the head *‘11.—Registration”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o o 1,72,400
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 7,917
Additional amount now required .. 5 = 8,000
III.—Sub-heads under which this Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for:—
Grant originally ~ Supplementary grant Additional amount
oted by the As- voted by the As- i
\micmglty he As s;mbly TR now required
year
Minor and Sub-head z A SR = Sixth - A Y
Ixi X
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General Scii:d}:]e Total
Areas Arcas Aveas
() @ 3 ) ) 6 ()} (O]
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, R, Rs,

A.=District Charges—
2. Pay of establishment .. 77,143 1,512 3,000 .. 8,000 .. 8,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Additional amount is required to meet the remuneration to extra writers
employed in copying and comparing due to heavy rush of works in almost
all Sub-Registry Offices of the State.



582 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (15T Mar.

The CHAIRMAN : Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.8,000, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March 1955 for the Adminis-
tration of the head “‘11.—Registration’’. :

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o e 1,72,400
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 7,917
Additional amount now required .. 55 % 8,000
I11.—Sub-heads under which this Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for:
Supplementary grant )
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
\'otle::d byblgic sembly during the required
S oranlisubihaad., o e A RS e ;L . =
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule  General Schedule General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas Arcas
() () (), (4) (5) (6) )] (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
A.—District Charges—
2, Pay of Establithment .. 17,143 1,512 3,000 A 5,000 e 8,000

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Sir, there
1S an Assamese proverb-—“giz T2 wrama wE FEEE 51, the
meaning of which is that in old days there was a warrior
Zamed Nldhlram. Sardar. But that worthy warrior had neither
thgﬁgr(‘i tlflor_a. shield.  This actually is the position in most ot
= thegg;al?or'l offices. I do not want to generalise, but at leasf
s eriencelzl &fl Sub-Registry Office, I know from my personal
halsfe wrraly at from the 16th January last that office did not
A dytheceS}?al‘y registers. There is a register for copying

ec €r¢1s another register for copying bonds, etc. ~For

t}é?n 13’3:&?;3;{1(%2:23. or so, the Gauhati Sub-Registry Office is
gomg * © lmportant Register Volumes. ‘

Now, eviall_“y body knows that
specially at this time of the year when sale of lands, mortga
of l.ands :cmd all these things take place, and also L togtlgl:
various kinds of loans given by Government, for example—to
the refugees, to the flood affected people—swhich shall have to

transactions have increase‘d;




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 583

be recorded as also many other kinds of deeds to be registered.
Sir, curiously enough though this office is an important office,
it is going without these very important registration books.
In the past also, Sir, this office very often experienced difficulty
with regard to the necessary forms. Sometimes, Sir, a deed
that becomes necessary to be filed in connection with some case
or as security and so on and so forth is not available, When
even after presentation in the office for months together the
deed is not available, the party concerned has to take a certified
copy of the deed, and that means unnecessary expenditure in
that way. If there would have been a copy of the Register
in the office, then after 10 or 15 days or at least a month the
deed could have been given to the party who wanted it. So,
Sir, people are suffering and paying extra money for getting the
certified copy of the deed. Not only that, Sir, there are also
other forms which are not casily available in that office. My
information is that—ifrom that office they have been sending
reminders and telegrams to the Government and the Govern.
ment are sending letters to that office enquring as to what forms
they actually want and the process is going on. I do not under-
stand this and when there will be an end to all these bunglings.
Sir, if this sort of things continue, public will go on suffering,
and they in fact have been already suffering a lot. I think,
Sir, the same is the position in most of the other districts. Last
year Shri Bezbarua and other hon. Members also had raised
this question, but I am sorry to say that up to this day no im-
provement has been made in this respect. Sir, there is suffi-
cient staff or there is rather extra staff in the office and for want
of necessary forms thay have to work extra. If there would
have been register books and other forms the expenditure
on staff might be reduced as well as the function of the office
would be running smoothly and quickly. With that end in
view I move that the provision of Rs. 8,000, under Supple-
mentary Demand No. 3, Major head'—ll.-—-Registratibn-——
Minor head—A.—District Charges, Sub-head—2.—Pay  of
Establishment, at page 5 of the List of Supplcmentaxy Demands

be reduced by Re.1, i.c., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs. 8,000 do stand reduced by Re.l.

The CHAIRMAN: Cut Motion moved is that the provision:
of Rs. 8,000, under Supplementary Demand No.3, Major
head—11—Registration—Minor head—A—District Charges,
Sub-head—2—Pay _of Establishment, at page 5 of the List of
Supﬁlementary Demands, be reduced by Re.l, i.c., the amount

of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs. 8,000 do stand
reduced by Re.l.



584 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [157x Max.

RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Mryr. Chairman, Sir,
I Susg‘;it the Motion moved by my Fl‘iel_rld, Mr. Bhattacharyya.
Sir, so far I remember in the last session Mr. Bezbarua had
brought this question to the notice of the Government on the
floor of this august House and discussed the matter.

Sir, in my district of Cachar I got complaints from the Regis-
tration office that works up to 1951 and 1952 could not be
completed as yet. The people, generally the poor people, who are
compelled to sell their properties, their lands, etc., have to suffer
most for shortage of forms, So far I remember, Govenrment gave
an assurance in the last session that supplies of forms would be
adequate within a short time and there would be no difficulty in
future. But Iam surprised that assurance given by the Govern-
ment two years back has not yet been materialised. So far
Karimganj is concerned, I know that the volume of works has
Increased many times due to refugee loan registration, etc., but
for want of registers and other necessary forms in connection with
the registration, the people, specially the poor people, who are
generally victims of registration office cannot get a copy of the
document within a short time unless they are ready to incur
additional expenditure of Rs, 2 or so for getting a true copy

Ic;f the document. Consider, Sir, the position of the poor people ;
Ow can they bear the extra expenditure ? My question is
when we bring a Cut Motion

. and discuss on the floor of this
asouse, and if Government gave wus assurance, and when the
Eoniohceis not complied with—what is the remedy ? I do not

NOW, I want ¥..0% &
to know fro ster-in-
department rom the Minister-in charge of the

ether this time the assurance gi i
_ : ; : given two years
bagk will IitNib(:.omphed with or not ? We don’t want again
ane agAm,te bneliofthe notice of thic august House the same
subject.

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS.ROY (Minister): Mr. Chair-
man, Sir, I am glad that My, Bhattacharyya has brought this
matter to our notice, bUt.from_ our information we got from the
Inspector General of Registration, no complaint has come to us,
except from the distdrict of Cachar and Sealpara., s« wsesmsns

Shzi GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Not from
Gauhati_? -




¥

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS = 585
Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): Sir, not
from Gauhati. When I went to Gauhati I myself enquired of
the Registration Office and I asked particularly the Officer-
in-charge what forms he needed. The Officer-in-charge gave
me a list of those forms which were needed at Gauhati and the
list of such forms given by the officer to me at Gauhati was taken
by me to Shillong, and I sent that list to the Printing Depart-
ment, and subsequently I got information from the Printing
Department that those forms were supplied. Sir, if there is.
actually complaint from Gauhati regarding shortage of forms,
we shall certainly see to all these things. . :

With regard to Karimganj when I went there , I asked the
officer-in-charge what kind of forms they wanted. I also spoke
: to the Special Registrar, Silchar and I asked him to send im-

mediately all the necessary forms to Karimganj. I also told the
officer at Karimganj that 'if he wanted anything he should in-
form the Special Registrar at Silchar. I told the officer there
that when he wanted any forms and when he sent any reminder
for such forms, he should send a copy to the Inspector General
of Registration as well as to the Government. The require-
ments are usually sent directly to the Printing and Stationery
Department, but the requirements of the offices should be made
known tosthe Inspector General of Registration also. Now,

Sir, when the Government know the demand of these offices,
immediate action is taken.

Over and above this, Sir, the Printing and Stationery De-
partment has been specially requested to comply with the sup-
plies of the necessary forms on demand from the districts of
Cachar and Goalpara and from other districts, if any. From
the other districts there is no demand according to the report
received from the Inspector General of Registration. ‘

L'

Any how, Sir, I shall see to all these things ‘imrriediatcl.y.

- With this assurance, I hope the hon. Member will withdraw
U his Cut Motion. -

(The Cut Motion was, by leave of the House, with=
drawn.)

The CHAIRMAN: The question is that an additional
amount of Rs. 8,000, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 3Ist March 1955, for the administra:
tion':of the head“l1'“chi5tl‘ati0n”, ]

B



386 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [151H Mar.

(The Motion was adopted.)
No. 4.
“13.—Other Taxes and Duties”

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Chairman,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, 1 beg to
move that an additional amount of Rs.81,800, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March

1955, for the administration of the head ‘13.—Other Taxes
and Duties’,

Rs.
I.—Grant originally vo;ed by the Assembly 4,23,900
IL.—Additional grant voteq by the Assembly during the year Nil
Additional amount now required 81,800

II1.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary demand will
be accounted for:—

Grant originally

Supplementary grant
voted by the PP YE

Additional amount now
voted by the

e : required
Minor and Sub-head sembly As:le‘renb;:afunng
Sixth Sixth S h £
ixt xt
General Schedule General  Schedule General Sc}::du[e Total
tCAy Areas Areas
’ -
b 2) 3) (4) (5) (6) ©) @)
¥ Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs,
A Col!cnmr', charges for Tayeq
d Duties having a commo;
edministrative StafT; Emrr?
A. (4) Direction—
1. Pay of Officer , . 3
15,100 4,700 4,700
2. Pay of &mblithmt %
23,500
: iy & 4,000 4,000
3. Allowances, ete, 13,777
. P : of 1 3,300 3,300
4. Contingencies |, 6,390
. " 2,900 2,900.
A (k) Superintendence—
+ Pay of Establishment 1,59
2 Fay 99,900 13915 21,400 21,400
7 , etc, 76,
3. Allowances 300 5,300 b . 14,900 14,900
i ies .. 31,
el %0 4000 - 29000 1,600 30,600
5. (i) Deduct amount trans- (—7,504
o Gomendt (—)1,540 (—)1,540
) Add—amount transferred 7,504 s
(ufg-o«m Sixth Schedule (Part A) = 1,540 1,540
Arecas,
Total 3.53,471 13,008 81,740 60 81,800

B a



' o

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 587
IXPLANATORY NOTES

A.(a) —Due to the enforcement of new Taxation measure on carriage
of Tea and Jute and General increase of work, a post of third Assistant Com-
missioner had to be created. Amount shown under Ala) are required for
his pay and allowances and increase of Contingent expenditure.

A.(0) Extra staff had to be sanctioned in the Headquarter .and Unit
Offices due to increase of work. The amounts are required for it and for

increase of expenditure under Contingency. :
The CHAIRMAN: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.81,800, be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to -defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March 1955, for the
administration of the head “13.—Other Taxes and Duties”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly = i 4,23,900
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year Nil.
Additional amount now required . 81,800
III. Sub-heads under which the Supplementary demand will be
accounted for:—
Grant originally Supplementary
. voted by the grant voted by v
Assembly the Assembly Additional amount now
Minor and  Sub-head during the year required
- - y A Y € A =19

Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule General Schedule  Total
Areas Arcas Arcas

y ) (3) ) (5) ) Q] @)
Rs, Ras, Rs. Rs, 0 Rs. Ry,
A. Collection charges for Taxes - iy

and Duties having a common
administrative Staff, Enter-
tainments, Sales and Profes-
sions Taxes—

A. (@) Direction—

I. Pay of Officer e 15,100 4,700 30 4,700
2. Pay of Establishment .. 23,500 4,000 0 4,000
3. Allowances, elc, e 13,777 oo 8,300 .. 3,300
4. Contingencies e 6,390 . 80 2900 .. 2,900
A(b) Superintendence—
2. Pay of Establishment .. 1,59,900 13,212 | Lo 21,400 .. 21,400
3 Allowances, etc* s 76,300 5,300 . ol 14,900 .. 14,900
4. Contingencies 5 31,000 4,000 29,000 1,600 30,600
5. (i) Deduct amount trans- % (—)7,504 . 0 A (—)1,540 (=)1,540
ferred to General,

(ii) Add—amount transferred 7,504 S b o 1,540 o 1,540
from Sixth Schedule
(Part A) Areas.

Total s .. 3,933,471 15,008 it .. 81,740 60 81,800

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before
the House and was adopted.) : :



588 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH Mar.
No. 5.

«18-B and 68-B Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works”

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Chair-
man, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.70,08,000, be _
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges ¢
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
31st March, 1955 for the -administration of the head “18-B and i

-
1

68-B Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works”.
Rs, 1
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o .. 1,20,82,000
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 64,75,050
Additional amount now required .. 55 " 70,08,000

HL—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand will
be accounted for—

Crant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
Minor and Sub-head A lhf bl A
s =, I = -
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule  General  Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Arcas
2 2) 9) ) (5) (6) 7 ()
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs., Rs.
"ty 1B =NUEs D
: Financed from ordjnltgrkﬁ:
venues—
E-—Establishment
o Bl8200 e s 148,000 ., 1,48,000
F.—Tools and Plant o 60,000
N. E D Works—— 2 ~ e . (X 11301000 e 1.3(}.000
g8.B.—N. E. L. or!
(2) (_‘i[)cvelopment Schemes (Five- Tk A 38,85,000 . 30,000 i 50,000
Year Plan)—Unproductive
Works—Additional ~ Minor
Trrigation  Schemes—Gene-
ral—Voted.
.B.—N. E, D. Works— o o
(@) O I fom Cupital Rever . 100000 .. 200000 . 2,00,000
nues—Productive  Works—
General—Voted.
(4) 68-B—N. E. D. Works— 20,00,000 ., . . 58,64,000 .. 58,64,000

uctive Works—Develop-
;ireondtu Schemes included in
the TFive-Year Plan—Gene-

ral=VYoted, !



——N

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 589

Grant originally Supplementary X
vuted by the grant voted by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
the vear
Minor and Sub-head ,__:___.._..A.__._A..._\ e\ S i
Sixth Sixth ~ Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule Genera!  Schedule  Total
Arecas Arcas Areas
(1 (2) 3 (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
(5) 68-B.—N. E. D.—Works— s 2 o e 4,16,000 e 416,000
Financed from Cupital Reve-
nues—Productive Works—
Flood Control—General—-
Voted.
-
(6) 68-B.—N- E. D.—Works— £ A s v 2,20,000 .. 2,28,000
Financed from Capital Reve ’
:mcc——UnQ: oductive Works—
Flood Control—General—
Voted.
Grand total .. . 28,78:200 SEEC 39,85,000 .. 70,08,000 .. 70,08,000

Details of Recoveries adjusted 1n. Reduction, of Expenditire,

18-B.—N. E. D..—Works, etc.—

Deduct—Establishment  charges —2,76,000 . e nee —45,332 e S10:33
transferred to G68-B.—N. L.
D., ete.
Deduct—Tools and Plant charge —20,000 e — oo, —26,666 i 26,666
transferred to 68-B.—N.E.D., '
elc.
Total =r .. —2,96,000 o o .. 71,998 " —71,998

Net—18-B,—N.E.D., ete. ..  5,82,200 e % oo 2,086,002 S 2,06,002

The need for the demand will be found from the following
Explanatory Notes :—

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Please see appendix ‘A’*

The CHAIRMAN: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.70,08,000, be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-

tration of the head “18-B and 68-B Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works”,

*Not printed,



508 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Ta MAR

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly

-

Rs.
1,20,82,000

I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 64,75,050

Additional amount now required

70,08,000

I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand will be

accounted for—

Grant orignally Supplemeantary grant
o) voted by the voted by the As- Additional amount now
Mimor and Sobehend Asserbly sembly during required
tho year =
£ Siuth = Sixth | Sixth -
General  Schedule  General Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas * Arcas reas
1) {2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7} (8)
Rs, Rs. Ras, Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs.
(1} 18-B.~N. B+ D Workse—Fin
nanced T inary s
ey o ordinary Reve-
E.—Egablishment 8,10,200 e o . 1,48,000 . 1,48,000
F.—Tosls and Plan: 60,000 ., e e 1,80,000 .. 1,30,000
(2} 63-B~N.B. D. Works—De. 38,83,000 . 30,000 - 30,000
Conr Py Behemes  (Five. I ks’
an lan)—Unproductipe
lrr?;ahm E‘;ﬁn o | Minor
Evited ents—Gome-
(5) 86-B.—N. E. D). b
nanced fom CaolikFi- .. o 1m0 A 2,00,000 .. 2,00,000
0ues—Productive Works..
) BB-B, N%ntsd’
ductive Worl -\g:%r:! W ., 3 . 58,64,000 .. 58,64,000
Schemes od in the Five. A
& eom oy ‘Gm,,.._'{‘,’,—"‘tfigi-
nanced from Bl.:;iuTtl'i';?: e - s . i,ls00C .. 4,16,000
,nus*-?l‘oﬁuﬂrm * Works
[£5)
) ?ﬁ;ﬁrﬁm"b:‘f,:f“;—“ 7 o ; 2,20,000 .. .2,20,000
e e Was
Vated a erale.
Total .+, .28,78,200 39,85,000 70,08,000 7 70,08,000
S of Recoveries adjusted in Reduction of Expenditure.
iB-B.—N. E* Do~Works, eqp__
Deduct—Patablishment
ot.z:.n;furcd to B&B.ﬂ'ﬁf'gfn, —2,76,000 = —45,382 B —45,332
Daruct—Tools and Plant ch
transferred to 6B-B—N.ED. 20000 —26,666 .. —26,666
cic.
Totak ve —2,95
: il 71,008 .. 71,998
Net—18-B—N.E.D., e¢tc. .. 582,200 2.06.002 2.06,002

(At this stage the Chairman Sh :
vacated the Chair and Shri Moinul

pied it). -

ri Deveswar Rajkhowa

Haque Chaudhury occu-

e

-

=



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS: 3%

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Mr. Chairmany Siry
so far as this amount 1is concermed, -I. have no objecs
tion, and I have also not tabled any: Cut: Motion; but
Sir, the works enumerated: in: Appendix A at- pages: 74
to 87 of the list of Supplementary: Grants-are very impertant:
At page 74 Appendix A, the statement is. * The State FlOOG
Control Board in its meeting: held on: 27th September 195¢
approved of the immediate Programme-inithe coming cold wess
ther season upto May, 1955 of taking up revetment works for
Palasbari Sualkuchi, etc., and construction: of certain stretches
of dykes along the Brahmaputra, andits tributaries, The Chair
man, Central Water and Power Commission urged very
strongly during his discussion with the Chief Minister at Gau-
hati that stone collection work should proceed immediately with
great tempo.  Accordingly an organisation has been set up with
headquarters at Palasbari for taking up this emergent work.
Then again at page 81 it is stated*” “Estimate for the design of
Dibrugarh Protection Scheme as given out earlier was of the order"
of Rs.1 crore. Rupees 14 lakhs was already incurred in earlier
years in putting up a partial revetment.” I emphasise on the word
‘partial revetment’ which has been washed away in 1954 floods.
In view of the heavy erosion of the town area, and the alarming
situation resulting “therefrom it was decided to take measures
to complete the 4 miles revetment within the current cold wea-
ther. A working programme has accordingly been drawn up
and a revised estimate amounting to Rs.1,52,12,000 is worked
out by the Chief Engineer, Flood Control, on the basis of revised
Central Water and Power Commission design. Then again
at page 82, (3) it isstated ‘Serious and heavy erosion started
at Palasbari town. An area of about 250 acres with
valuable  buildings thereon has been eroded away. A
project for construction of revetment and some spurs for pro-
tection of about 3 miles of the bank has been prepared. It is
decided that during the current working season efforts should
mainly be concentrated on completing the spurs on the opposite
bank of Palasbari on the up-stream side. The work is of utmost
urgency. ‘The requirement of Rs.4,16,000 has been met by
taking advance from Contingency Fund and the Supplementary
Grant is necessary to regularise the advance.”

Sir, in the Appendix also it has been stated that the work
is to be completed before May, but I have personally seen at
Palasbari and what I have heard from some friends as well as
from the impression of the Chief Minister as published: in the
Newspaper, it appcars the work is not progressing satisfactorily.
Even the Chief Minister- is. alleged to have expressed his



592 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MaAR.

appointment at the slow progress of the work. W hatul
emphasise here is that because we would not complete thc’ re-
vetment in Dibrugarh ‘in putting up a partial revetment’ as
stated at page 81, we lost thereby more than 14 lakhs of rupees.
Sir, to-day we are very apprehensive that the progress of work
both at Palasbari and at Dibrugarh have not been taken up
with the speed. Tt should have been taken up with the utmost
spced because we have spent so much money and if we cannot
complete the work in time there is general apprehension that all
the money will be washed away by the river and thus valuable
money will be lost. We want to know from the Minister-in-
charge as to what are his calculations ; whether the work will
be completed before May and if not why should we go ahead
with the work and spend so much money, because if we cannot
complete the work then we should not waste the money any
more.  Sir, I have seen enough at Palasbari about the progress
of the work which is very slow, and everybody there think that
by the end of Apri and beginning of May the river will rise and
the ralély season  will begin and all these money will be wglshcd
away, 50 I want to know from the Minister in-charge authentically
n  calculations regarding the completion of
body is will; . Do dearth of money and every-
enumerated 18 to have the work completec-l. The towns
: ated in the appendix which  are—Silchar Hajo
I\aharkaUya, NOWgon amd 1 : : ), 1 J‘ >
In all these EOVids 1T g en  Jamuguri and Goa para.

5 the work has been stated and money has

b :
gresied i Shese. 0, AN (0 know hows ghe work hae pre

man Slgl;; sa];-DDmNATIfI SARMA (Minister): Mzr. Chair-
read out to thel’ﬁgards Dibrugarh protection measures, I have
yesterday byt th?ausLe the progress report received the day before
16 ecessary, T il cader of the Opposition was not present.
Work to da,tc() F; Tlead It out again. “Progress lerugql‘ll
154 fonril 167’ﬁfth1rst stone spur 328 feet, second 185, third
28 I’akhs 60 ;:ho o plivto start(.) Stone received Dibrugarh
Potal veqmreds usand(, Available at quarries 12 lakhs(.)

.l & Completing 4] spurs is about 47 lakhs ex-
cluding reserve(.) Present rate of supply half a lakh a day
expected to tocrease 10 thireciitiartey lakhs in three four days
Gy, o For unloadmg day and night boulder clearing agency
formed(.) ~ Total number  of Piles driven 186 out of a total
of 3,000 to be driven(.) Six pile driving sets in operations
including: one startirig to-day(.)". Four more sets will operative
within ‘a week(.) Three- Army -parties with their own equip-
ment also_expected shortly but they will require large boats




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 593

of 600 maunds upwards(.) Five boats from Saikhowaghat
and three from Tezpur not yet arrived(.) Will require four
more if these eight arrive. Further pile driving labour arranged
from Bombay(,) Calcutta and Digboi(.) About 40 pile dri-
ving crew 100 also expected from Punjab (.) Labour on stone
spurs and unloading wagons total 1,880 comprising contractois
1,420 I'T.A., 270 Departmental 110(.) Seva Dal 80(.)  Abcout
100 students work daily for an hour or two(.) Shri;Lohars volun-
teers  expected to-day(.)  Trucks in use 60(.) Many requi-
sition trucks absconded(.) Total trucks requirement 100,
Staff’ inadequate(.) Will report after discussing with Kanpur
Sain who arrive to-day.” Sir, we have 15 ‘tilnber spurs in a
week.  Mr. Kanpur Sain will be able to start all these within
a week’s time and now he is making that arrangement. As
regards Palasbari, the designs there also have been ‘changed.
The experiment will be made at Calcutta and after: that ex-’
periment these designs will be changed but these are only tem-
porary measures and for this our target is 15th April. “Now,
I will read the progress report recéived on the 1 1th March.—

A. Materials Total requirement  Received at side Percentage l :
of progress Remarks ~ |
B. R. C. fabric rolls 7* % 150* s 2,050 rolls. 020 rolls. 45 per cent. st comighimut ar-
" A rived in 4th week
Muli bamboos .. e Ar 5 lakh Nos. 2 Jakh Nos. 40 of February, = = *
(Approx.) s
Concrete rollers 1'dia x10’ long .. 1,180 Nos. 520 Nos. (¥ s e
Concrete beams 67 x "6 6 long .. 10,800 Nos. 3950 Nos. 55
B. Works—
Cutting river bank to a slope s 13,000 ft. 11,500 Rft, 88
Removing trees, strinegs & bamboeo 3,90,000 sft, 3,00,000 sft, 80
dumps and dressing top of bank, i
Weaving bamboo matting on rolls 18,00,000 sit. 5,00,000 sit. 28 ,,
Launching mats after tying roller 14,400 sft. 770 sit.
& beam, rolling and taking the

sate

Now, arrangement has been made and. I hoPe the pfo—
gress will be better. o

Regarding equipments—Cranes on wheels—6 numbers, .-fI'rac-
tors R4 and D4--3 NOS., M()t()r Croder_....l_?" Traﬂcm 4 tq
5 tons—8 Nos. 150y AT i !



=

'1% lakhs‘ mute
2 t—For transport of 1. el
Reganf_mg Tgﬁf::rcherra and Longai 1-1;111 Ii{n?mc c;giatc
e r(1)111“'1156:(1 to place 2 wagons a day wi swepessigs.
s S'f)ﬁ% was agreed to on 5th March. No el T
eﬁ],:C;;i upto. 10th March. Railway had been

plac

d
ere made an
the contractors on 11th March and arrangements w

thzse bamboos were carried to Karimganj.

Regarding

Labour— i ienced
our—No difficulty of labour is experienc
for weaving b

amboos: mats after splitting bamboos.

- i Five
For rolling and launching mats aftcr'carrjif‘mg t?itlic March
hundred men in two shifts will be required romthe il |
and the contractor has been warned to producedate Failing
lifting arrangement for night work from that AT g
which the Department wil] get things arranged a

. ials—
Lhen regarding Protection work at Sualk“f?hlf_hggltlircl;dF
(a) Stone boulders, tota] required—400,000 cft. ;
320,000 cft., ;

—total
“€5 75 per cent. R. B. C. fabrics for cogs—tota
quantity required 3,00(_} sets

. r
collected 1,000 sets, i.e., 33 pe
cent;

—(a) Cutting bank (o the required slope 32610 C:{'-E:
structing - embankment with the spoil-—total required
work done—30( sft., i.e., 75 per cent

Layin 'boulders in t
180,000 cftg, ; 10 cra

¢ below L. W. L.—total required
» work dope 94

0 cft.—experimentally.

Boulder Pitching work—180,000 cft.
3 _ ; : ir—6 pairs :

qurpments—Boats tied up I pair t

SN arrangeq, Sir, this is the progress r?ip%rY

of the work and. I expect that the work will be complete

the 15th April whic

h is the target date.

The question is that an a.ddi’ﬂo;laé
mount of Rs. 70,08,000, granted to the Minister-in-charg
3) defray certain charges whi

ch will come in the course of pa_}’:
nt during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis
me

=




1955} SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 595

tration of the head “18—B and 68—B Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works”.

(The motion was adopted).
No.6.
**25—General Administration®.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Mr.
Chairman, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.5,72,051,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment.during the year
ending 31st March, 1955 for the administration of the head
“25—General Administration”. Details of the requirement
are given below this demand. i

1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly P 1o 7 ,92;800
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 5,41,950
Additional amount now required s X wil{h] 5,72,051

ITI.-—Sub-head under which the Supplementary: Demand will
be accounted for— :

igi Supplementary t A
Gl;-?:'edw Y thl v?gud by the ﬂ."' Additional amount mow
Assembly sembly during the reyuired
year §
Minor and Sub-head pr - —— e S “
Ikle  General Schable | Geraygom et
1  Schedule ul
Saes Areas Areas -Areas
(1) @ (3) (4) (5) ) A (@
Ra. Ra. Rs, R, Ra, R, Rs.
1. A.7 Secretariat Staff of Chief
Minister—
(1) Pay of officers. . of 16,800 .. 3 5 1400 .. 1,400
(3) Allowances and Honora- 20,900 oa S v 8,500 _.,. . . 8300
ria.
(4) Contingencies gt ST 2000 ol e 3000 .. 3,000

2. B-State Legislature—
B-1.—Legislative Assembly.

{2) Allowances and Honora- 85,000 G o e T 55,000 .. 85,000
ria.

B-2.—Statg Legislature Secreta-
riat—

(1) Pay of officers. . e 25000 .. % - 4470 ., 4,470
(4) Contingencies . 36,000 i 10,000 .. s1,000 .. 31,000
8. C-Elections—C. 1, Othey Elec

(2) Pay of Fstablishment .. 1,00,800 25,800 .. 40800 980 2850



596 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Ti MAR.

Supplementary

- iginall grant voted by Additional amount now
Gr:(x))t::gr;)gymtacy the Assembly required
Assembly during the year
Minor and Sub-head —~ — — - Ay
- Gen 31 al Sitxth General Sixth Total
— S?:‘hngulc = Sc.hlcdulc Scheduie
Azcas Areas Areas
1) (2) (3} (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
P> A ILRE Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(3) allowances and Honora- 72,100 19,650 s 8,850 i 5,350 5,350
. ria. ” 1
(4) Contingencies ., . 3,50,000 24,000 = e o 13,100 18,100
D__Suérctariat and Head-
4 Sduirtecs. . Eablihents-:
,—4 1 ocal Fund Audit
Establishment— y
(2) Pay. of establishment 65,452 b 3 ', 5,821 4 5,621
FAE) SiCymnoct aSCHREGS? € 1477600 27 .. 11,127
Ay s ¥
(4) Contingencies  * ., 4,500 8,780 .. 3,780
F.—Commissioner—
2 SIE 5% of officers.. b5 340001 .1 3 2,9%¢ .. 2,334
ity enablishment, |, . 16,000 s 5 3,568 .. 3,568
5.-F.—District Administration—
F..1.—General Establishment—
(1) Pay of officers. . - 564900 1,51,500 e "
2) P T H ;
(2) A:vo Establishment -..  5,06,732 2,18,100 54,494 238 54,732
3) Allowan and
{ o ces Honora-  2,83,543 2,165,400 Y 350 s

(4) Contingencies Coe 286500 108,050 115,679 72,125 14,000 50,055 64,055
F1.(6) Post-War Reconstruction 49,640 | 1,772 1,520 1,59
At inl i - e L x » v 3 i 920
6-F.—District Administration—

F-3.—Other Establishmentg

.(d) S:;,leg'esr:’ Sailorz and Air. 35,899 10,700

. 8,986 e 8,386
7. F.—District Administration-.
F.5.—Expenditure in connectj .
with Local Board Eieation - 2,90,250 .. 2,90,250
- H—Miscellanoous—
H.3,—Charges in England o 65,387
Sl » .- 2 s 2292 . 2,292
G.—Works—
(b) Repairs .- 8,
000 = o i 4307 .. 4,307

Total s RO 700 o 40

m
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1.A.7—(1) The additional amount of R, 1,400 is required to meet the
special pay granted to the Private Secretary 1o the Ghiequinister for doing
. additional work relating to land reforms,

91,476  5,00,249 71,802 5,72,051

§

gt

e

ety e




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 597

(3) The additional amount of Rs. 3,500 is required to meet the “Travel-
ling Allowance™ of the Private Secretary and the Personal Assistant to the
Chief Minister.

(4) The Additional amount of Rs. 3,000 is required on account of in-
creased expenditure on Service postage in connection with the recent flood
affairs. :

2. B-1(2) The additional amount of Rs. 55,000 is required for Travelling
Allowance and halting allowances to the Members while coming to attend
the Budget Session of the Assembly, 1955 as well as payment for halting
allowances to some members at the enhanced rate of Rs. 20 per day. Grant
originally voted by the Assembly has fallen short of the requirement due to
holding more than two sessions of the Assembly during the year.

B-2(1) The additional amount of Rs.4,470 is required to meet the
salary of the Superintendent, Member’s Hostel, which post was sanctioned
after the budget estimate for 1954-55 was passed.

(4) Out of the additional amount of Rs.31,000 a sum of Rs.4,000 is
required for the increased maintenance cost of the Member’s hostel due to
hiring of furniture for the newly constructed hostel building, payment of
salary to the newly sanctioned grade IV staff for the “Nava Bhaban® and for
the local purchase of stationery articles. ‘

The amount of Rs.27,000 is required for the purchase of furniture for
the newly constructed Hostel Building (Nava Bhaban) for accommodation
of members at Shillong. The amount of Rs.27,000 was advanced from the
Contingency Fund. The Supplementary Demand is necessary to regularise
the advance.

3.C—(2) The additional amount of Rs.2,350 is required to meet the
expenditure in connection with the appointment of temporary enumerators
for revision work during the current financial year.

(3) An additional amount of Rs. 4,000 is required for “Travelling Al-
lowance”™ in connection with the. bye-election to the Lungleh Constituency
and annual revision of electoral rolls.

An additional amount of Rs. 700 is required for the allowances of the
temporary staff mentioned under C(2) above.

An amount of Rs. 850 is required on account of “Cash Allowance” in
lieu of Rice Concession and Free Ration for January and February, 1955,

(4) The additional amount of Rs. 13,100 is required under sub-head
“Contingency” to meet the expenditure in connection with the hye-election
in the Lungleh Constituency and in connection with revision with of electoral
rolls.

4.D—(2) An additional amount of Rs, 4,957 is required for the enter-
tainment of additional staff. A sum of Rs. 864 is required for giving effect
to the revised scale of pay to the low-paid Government Servants.

(3) An additional amount of Rs. 1,127 is required for the Dearness
Allowance of the establishment due to increase of staff, A sum of Rs. 10,000
is required to mect the increased expenditure under “Travelling Allowance™.

(4) "The additional amount of Rs. 3,780 is required to meet the increased
expenditure on Contingency.

E.—(1) The extra amount is recuired to meet the higher pay of Sri I.
Majid, 1.c.s., as Commissioner of Division.

(2) Due to higher pay of retrenched personnel employed in the office
of Commissioner of Division, N



* SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [157TH MAR.
598

itional grant under Sixth Schedule Areas is
2 F-l(1)(2)(3)._1_;3111?'0:;1?1:)}9& Pli:{bli(:it}r (_)rganisa{io_n_i‘n the Ao ::r'ztls
required fo}' thegesia, ?n due publicity to the welfare activities of the S ‘.l,c
of Naga Hllls_ forhg::‘f':jigtrict and to educate public opinion_ on consguc{mc
Govcrnggn:h?azngunt of Rs. 747 were advanced from Contingency IF'und.
lines.

F. 1(2)—The additional amount of Rs. 54,494 is required for the fol-
lowiné reasons :—

(a) Rupees 22,105 is for the entertainment of temporary stafl’ in
districts to cope with increased work.

. 2 dalrict-
(b) Our Record separation staff at Sylhet has to be paid in l:"llli::::hg;‘
Currency. In the year 1952-53 the provision was made on pdr(’\“lrrcnc :
Indian and Pakistan Currency . As the official rate of Pakistan r‘lll shof}L
was fixed at 100 Pak. Rupees to 144 Indian rupees, the provision fell s
by 32,389. The amount is kept

under suspense by Accountant General,
The demand is to clear that suspensc.

(4). The additional amount of Rs. 14,000 is required to meet tl}(f C\I;\C’.]::
diture, for the purchase of a new vehicle for the Subdivisional Offic [LI, i
rimganj necessitated by the unserviceable condition of the old wvehicle pur-
chased in 1948,

The additional 2

mount of Rs. 33,8
expenditure of the P

00 is required to meet the contingent
ublicity organisati

on in the Ao areas in Naga Hills.
The Additional

amount of Rs,
one new Lan

16,255 is required for the purchase of
d Rover for the Deputy

Commissioner, Naga Hills and a second -
hand Jeep to the Subdivisional Offj

necessary for administratiyv
foreseen due to the fa
Provisions in budget

icer, Mokokchung which are urgently

€ purposes. The expenditure is treated as un-
ct that the purch

asc was decided after the date or making
for 1954.55.

The amount of R, 33,800 was advariced from the Contingency Fund.
The Supplcmentary' demand j

is nccessary to regularise the expenditure.

amount of Rs,1,520 is required for E‘mploy-
£ on the revised estimates sanctioned by Govern-
ndia after the Preéparation of the budget of 1954-55. According
he cost of ¢mployment exchange is borne by Central
s 3(ovcrmncnt at the ratio of 60.40.

d)—The addj; g ired mainl
due to increaseq expendlitlx?rr(l:alfoilggl?\gzc()f osgz;e&gs%gmplz ;flcém(;fhcr itcm}s,
due to increageq activities of the Board p
7. F- 5.‘—-The amount .

f : - to run the
next Local Board ek ?l"h 5.2,90 250 is required in ordgr Ry -
Officers of the ai B ¢ Dcputy Commissioners and Subdi .

(o plains dlstnctﬁ are required to incur immediate cxpenslcsf in
. the Demang. The amount was advanced from
the Contingency F und.  The Supplementary Demand is required to regu-
larise the expenditure, The “Xpenditure is to he reimbursed by the
Local Boards.
8. H. (3)—The am

: : ountiof Rs.5.905 i required to meet the increased
expenditure in England.

7



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS _ 599

The CHAIRMAN: The motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.5,72,051, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March 1955 for the
administration of the head “25—General Administration”.

- Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by theg\ssembly = 72,97,800
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 5,41,950
Additional amount now required ., - o 5,72,051
v ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
r be accounted for—
G iginally S lementary grant
. vaied BY the' voted by the As. Additional amount now
Assembly sembly during the required
year
Minor and Sub-head . . - r A s A -
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule  Total
Arecas Arcas Arcas
n (2) (3) 4 (5) (6) (7) 8)
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs, Rs,
1. A-7 Secretariat Staft of Chief
Minister— -
(1) Pay of officers. . .. 16,800 1,400 el 1,480
(3) Allowances and Honora- 20,900 3,500 i 3,500
- rna,
- (4) Contingencies - 12,000 3,000 e 3,000
2. B-State Legislature—
B-1—Legislative Assembly.
(2) Allowances ani Honora- 85,000 = e 55,000 e 55,000
ria.
B.2.—State ILegislature Secre-
tariate,—
(1) Pay of officers. . 4% 21,000 . e 4,470 it 4,470
A (4) Contingencies " 36,000 10,000 .. 31,000 .. 31,000
3.C-Elections—(C.1. Other Elec-
tion Charges—
’ (2) Pay of Fstablishment .. 1,00,200 25,300 10,500 .. 2,350 2,850
(Blii\llowances and Honora- 72,100 19,650 8,850 e 5,550 5,550
(4) Contingencies yoew 3,50,000 23,000 - - 13,100 13,100
4.D—Secretariat and Headquar-
ters Establishments—
D'4—Local Fund Audit Esta-
blishment—
(2) Pay of Establishment .. 65,452 8 5,821 o 5,821
(3) Allowances and Honora 47,600 5 " se 11,127 o 11,127
ria,
. (4) Contingencies s 4,500 oA 3,780 £h 3,780




600 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR
Grant originally Supplementary grant
voted by the voted by the As- Additional amount now
Assembly sembly during the reguired
year
Minor and Sub-head = T Al = ey
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arecas Areas
(¢)] (2) (3) (4 (3) (6) (7) 8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. IRs, Rs. Ras. Ks,
E.—Commissioner— =
(1) Pay of officers. . 34,800 2.334 2,334
(2) Pay of Establishment 18,000 ».. i 3,568 3,568
5.F.—District Administration—
F-1.—General Establishment—

(1) Pay of officers. . 564,900  1,51,500 150 15¢

(2) Pay of Esjablishment 506,732  2,18,100 54 494 238 54,732

3) _;\Howanccs and Honora-  2,83,543  2,16,400 359 359

ria. 16,

(#) Contingencies 2,86,500 1,08,050 1,15679 72,125 14,000 50,035 64,055
F1.(6) Post-War Reconstruction 49,640 1,772 1,520 1,520
6-F.—District Admin.stration—

F-3:—Other Establishments—.
d) Soldiers’ Sailors® 2 e
(d) Ifwn'gﬂnogra&!ors and Air. 35,899 10,700 8,386 - 4,386
7+ F—District Administration—_
F5.—Expenditure in cq . y - ‘ .
s nnection 2,90,250 2,90.250
4t Local Board Ficcion
H—Miscellaneous-_ - -
g y
Charg:s in England 65,387 2,292 2,292
G—Work '
AR, 8,000 4,307 4,307
Total 26,85,653 7,72,700  1,27,451 91,475  5,00,249 71,802 5,72,051

Shri G

man, Si. I%URISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Mr. Chair-
tions Stal”ldi O not propose to move the first two Cut Mo-

one,

S ?ir, I beg t6 moye
upplementary 1
Admlnlstration, sond, No.

g In my name, but I propose to move the third

that the provision of Rs. 2,292 under

6, Major head—25.—General

H-3—Charges iannor head——H——Miscellaneous,  Sub-head—

England, at
mentary Demands be reduced
whole Supplementary Demand
by Re.l. i

that in addition to what

page 10 of the List of Supple-
by Re.1, i.c., the amount of the

of Rs. 5,72,051 do st

; . _ . 5,72, and reduced
: I, my tention in moving this Cut Motion is as a
matter of fact to get some information.

[ sum
Budget, an additional sum has

H'ere it has been seen
was provided in the general
been required for charges in




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 601

England. Not only in this Demand but we see also in othc;r
Demands like Demand Nos.19, 16, etc., that charges 1in
England have gone up and they have come in the form of
Supplementary  Demands.

Now, when our country was a colony or dependency
of the British naturally these charges in England were very
high ones.  But after so many years of independence, 1 do not
s¢¢ any rcason why these charges should rise instead of falling
down. If the rise is in the interest of the Nation then we are
entitled to get some elucidation for that because it appears
that after the steel and iron bondage of slavery has gone, we
have been getting gilded bondage with a chain of gold ; it may
be that of love but then this love appears to be very painful, that
Is, it is very costly. So this love appears to be rather hard, not
“mridu” qe T “oom g (e 37 TATIE, 9 G @ wER gt 1

If for this love we are to pay a considerable sum, it is really
too hard. So 1 would ask for some elucidation from tl}e
Minister concerned as to the reason or reasons for this rise in
the charges in England under so many heads including this
particular head under this Demand No. 6.

With these words Sir, I commend my motion to the
acceptance of the House.

The CHAIRMAN: The Cut Motion moved is

That the provision of Rs.2,292, under Supplementary
Demand No. 6, Major head—25.—General Administration,
Minor—hcad——H-—l\flisccllaneous, Sub-llcath-S_ChargeS m
England ,at page 10 of the List of Supplementary Demands, be
reduced by Re.l,i.c., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs.5,72,051 do stand reduced by Re.1.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, T have no Cut

otion and yet I want to speak on one item of this Demand, if
I am allowed to speak in this respect.

I refer to item No.7, F-5, in page 12. It-is written here:
““T'he amount of Rs. 2,90,250 is required in order to run the
next Local Board Election. The Deputy Commissioners and
Subdivisional Officers of the plains districts are required to
incur immediate expenses in that connection and hence the
Demand. The amount was advanced from the Contingency
Fund. The Supplementary Demand is required to regularise

the expenditure. The expenditure 18 to be reimbursed by the”
Local Boards.”



502 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAXNDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

The CHAIRMAN: 1 think it is not relevant to the
Cut Motion. You can speak after the Motion. '

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: As you please, Sir.
Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Sir
Mr. Bhattacharyya is und
payment is made in Engla
by the High Commissione

>

€r a wrong Impression. Whatever
nd or United Kingdom it is done
r on behalf of Assam Government
to our officers to be reimbursed by us later. In some cases
we provide certain amounts, byt subsequently when the dis-
bursement becomes higher than there 1s provision the excess
amount has got to be reimbursed by us and that does not go to
hill the ‘pocketsiaf an in England or of any foreigners. If
it dep1111te s ol holarships to the United Kingdom
n}ilituriasl Ys _gctgordlng to the procedure, the amount of scholar-
lecl))tmen??; aI::arg the ngh Commissioqer’s accounts for which
or excess expen ditZrznide ; but if there is any cxtra expenditure
Government. Totin en that has got to be reimbursed by this
We are to make ad: Particular case and in some other cases also
- Justment with the High Commissioner. If there
any head allotted by usin his account
enditure incurred by the High Com-
this particular cage this 3 the_n- that has to be adjusted. In
€xpenditure ip Englang l‘noun_t S meant to meet the increased
onesof Ourofﬁcers——Sh«i'R D this connection we had to send
Kingdom for trainin R utta, on deputation to United
deputed to the Unitedg with United Kingdom Police. He is
B, St the . Kingdom

Police Ty.r8 for training in Senior Course
commencing frgyy, 28thr‘unlng College  Ryton-On-Dunsmore
Shri Dutta has heey, March 1955

to  10th June 1955.
by Government OfdepIute_d for ‘B> Course of Trainir‘lIg arranged
I.P.S.  Officers ndia, Ministry of Home Affairs, for
i i i police  administration,
and types f531(13)(:tli_on,b ‘ll)(cl).lice ﬁrrlﬁx;lce,
S in Pes of Police buildings. €o-
Kingdom Police ig C\}vl:)%?d_?Uth relations for which tg'hc United
Crowd Control, relations with the Press,

amouyg,
prevention, licensing proce dﬁrepersonnel management, crime

I‘iOt {:Ontrol
the Criminal Investigation D:E)atreatment of offenders, and

i : : 'tment, Traffic and Com-
mgilzllgi?orisévéﬁfilgg =8 iraﬂ’ic reglﬂation: road safety measures,
tahce Coursi has beeﬁ SPZC(;;:IH ﬁl‘ Scope of training is wide and

. i St Y selected by Go ; i
to suit Indian conditions. i g ek of. India

: ; . e h0pe that after the training
the efficiency of this officer will increage. The total amount

use of police equipmen; Personne] g
retical instruction




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 603

k)
that is necessary comes to about Rs.9,947. There was some
surplus amount under certain heads and that we have
to pay Rs.2,292. To give more instance for increase in our
expenditure in United Kingdom I may say that Mr. I. Majid’s
leave had to be extended and for that excess expenditure was
necessary. '

Our Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya, should not go with the
impression ‘that our money goes to fill the . pockets of any high
dignitaries.

In view of what I have said I hope he will not press his

Cut Motion.

(The Cut Motion was by leave of the House, with-
drawn.)

The CHAIRMAN: Now Mr. Goswami can speak
I think.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, 1 want to speak
under the Grant for Local Board Election and T take this opportu-
nity of bringing to the notice of this House certain anomalies
that have alrcady happened in connection with holding Local
Board Election.

Sir, really the election rules this time have been the most
clumsy of all the rules ever made. However, T will not discuss,
as Mr. Bora has already spoken about nomination papers,
about the validity or otherwise in rejecting the nomination
papers. It is important because the money is going to be
spent on the election. The election rules and other materials
connected with the election are already there. But certain
press notes were issued at such a late stage that it was not possible
for the candidates or for the parties contesting the election to
come before the Returning Officer in fulfilment of the require-
ments.

Sir, regarding the Form B which is to be filled in and
submitted, there was at Gauhati till 25th of February no form
available and the last day for submitting nomination paper
was 3rd. And in the form also regarding payment of local
rates certain declarations have to be made and about that
also the Press Note was given at such a late hour that it was
not possible for candidates to know, and comply with the
requirements,



604 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

°

Shri MOTIRAM BCRA (Minister): How this 1s
pertinent, Sir ?

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: The amount is required
in order to run the next Local Board Election and therefore
it is pertinent.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : This
money is advanced to the Local Boards : it is the function of
the Local Boards to run the election. But in regard to the

printing O_f voters’ lists and some other matters in connection
with election, all the Local Boards represented to the Government
that they had no money at

: their disposal. So naturally we
are only making advances to be reimbursed to Government.
Whether some amount out of the advances can be remitted
;)lr not, may be considered later on. But now when they
ita“.'l/: n,[?uinorrllg’ tolprl_nt the yoters’ list and carry on the election,
e Doesu:r? ht.hat Qovcrnmcnt should advance some
not be adva dy 8- Fl‘lcnd.s want that the money should

nced and the election of the Local Boards should
He could raise such matter in connection with
ry demand but I think these matters
Shri HARESWAR Supplemcntary Demand.

As it is a question of
under this demang. at a discussion can take place

The expenditure is to
So the question is whether

—there you cap discusg only ether it was sufficient, etc.,
Shri HARESw
u
scope to speak. Wheﬁl'} GOSWAMI: Even then I have a
we have to see whethlerwfﬁ an advance for a particular purpose
properly. As T haye e that purpose has been carried out
were made avy

ailable op) at the forms and some other things
long ago sg t?lt a late_ hour, this advance should
and anomga; at these formalities could have been
'¢S could have been avoided.

have been sent
gone through

The CHAIRMAN.
sfbiit of BE, 5’72:05?1' .be r?;;ntqléestion is that an additional
> " . 3 S ( e t t . -“ ’ .‘- h] t
defray certain charges which wip con?e ;etxlgégéigelgfcgs;%cen?

during the year ending 31st Momels f'p .
of the head “25.—General Admi;igtl}g?t?gng?r the administration

(The Motion wag adopted.)




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 605

No.7
“27—General Administration of Justice”

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE (Minister): Mr.
Chairman, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.1,68,811,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
31st March, 1955 for the administration of the head “27.—Ad-
ministration of Justice”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o ; 5 11,56,100
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 24,750
Additional amount now required .. > i 1,68,811
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for:—
Grant originally Supplementary grant -
voted by the the voted by the As- Additional amount now
Assembly sembly during the requi
year
Minor and Sub-head ¢ A N s \ =y !
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Arcas Areas
(n (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Ras, Rs.
B,—Law Officers— .
(d) Legal Remembrancer—
(3) Allowance and Honora- 31,100 s 750 .e 10,650 o' 10,650
ria.
D.—District and Sessions Judges—
(4) Contingencics o 79,400 s o b 30,342 s 30,342
E.—Criminal Courts—
(1) Pay of officers. . e 4,100 o e ve 1,536 . 1,536
(2) Pay of Establishment ..  1,76,000 o ob . 13,298 . 13,398
' (3) Allowances and Honora- 73,300 o i o 10,301 o 10,501
{ ria.
" (4) Contingencies .. 3,26,300 20,480 50 o 94,513 8,071 1,02,584
Total .. .. 690,200 20,480 750 i 1,60,740 8,071 1,68,811

The Explanatory Note below will show the necessity of this
demand.
EXPLANATORY NOTES

B (b) (3).—A sum of Rs.650 is required to meet the expenditure on
Travelling Allowance of the Senior Government Advocat¢ for his journeys

P



606 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [15T1 MAR.

to and from Delhi in connection with certain appeals before !_hc Supreme
Court and a sum of Rs.10,000 is required to meet the expenditure on fees
to Government Advocates, Advocate General and Advocates in the Supreme
cou%.—(‘l—)—Due to the increased expenditure under “Allowances to
Jurors and Asscsso_g‘s Rs.10,200 and Di(_:t and I%oacl money to witnesses”.
(Rupees 19,690), (i) Purchase of type-writer for Second Additional Judge at
Nowgong  Rs. 452, ‘
E.—(1)—The extra amount is required to meet the pay, etc. of the
Special Railway Magistrate who is a Senior Extra Assistant Commissioner,
The original provision was made for a Junior Officer.
E—(2)—Due to entertainment of temporary staff to cope with the
increased volume of wor
E—(3)—The extra grant is necessary to meet the expenditure on account
of Cash Allowances in lieu of free ration and rice Concessions which have
been abolished  with effect from gt January, 1955.

: E——S:i-)—.—Due to increased expenditure under “Diet and Road money to
witnesses”™  in Subordinate Courts,

The CHAIRMAN:

¢ Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.1,68,811 he granted to the Ministcr—in-chzu-gc
s defray.certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
e ahe year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-
tration of the heaq R e e OF Justice.

.

| re s Rs,
s nt ori
II.—-AdditionaglmaHY voted by the Assembly e - 11,56,100
Ao Srant voted by the Assembly during the year 24750
TIL—Sub-head yog " OURt now required X - 1,68,811
e ad under which the supplementary Demand will
€ accounted for:___
Grant origing) Supplementary grant
voted by lI'sc:l 5 vgﬂtd by the As- Additional amount now
5 cmbly sembly during the required
Minor and Sub-head pE2 year
e k- Sixth © Sixth 1
ehcral - Schedule General Schedule General  Schedule Total
cas Arcas Areas
e @ ) ) ®) ) ®)
B.—Lﬂw Of.liccrs——- R,S, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. RS.
(d) Legal RCmCmbzancer__
(B)ﬁAllowanccs and Hongrgy. 311 . ;
~ L e 750 .. 10,650 .. 10,650
D.—District and Sess;
(4) Contingencies > Judfg.%— 79,400 30,342 30
E.—Criminal Courts— bt 4 7 i i 342
(1) Pay ofofﬁccrs_. i e 41
R w0 o am oo
nces an i ) < sk S ’ Ve 3y
oy T 00N, * % 10301 . 10,301
(4) Contingencies - 3,26,300 0AE0 . 1 . 04,513 8,071  1,02,548
t i
it 8:90,200 20,480 7500 1,60,740 8,071  1,68,811

(The Motion wag

ar i a questi
before the House, and Put by the Chair as question

adopted.)
_ Adjournment
(The Assembly was then adjourned for lunch till 2 P.M.)

[




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 607
After lunch
No. 8
“28.—Jails and Convict settlements”

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister) : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governnor of
Assam I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs. 33,743
be granted to the Minister in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in course of payment during the year ending
3lst March, 1955 for the administration of the head 28.—
Jails and Convict Settlements’.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o e 23,14,700
II.—Additional Grant voted by the Assembly during the year 5
Additional amount now required .. . s 33,743
IIT.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplcmcntar" Additional amount now
voted by the grant voied by required
" Assembly the Asiembly - A E
Minor and Sub-head duriny the year
f A N - oy
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) (6) @ (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
(1) ]1—‘Chm’gcs for Police Cus- 1,12,320 26,380 . - 20,960 9,070 30,080
tody ,
(2) E—Works
(a) Original works—
Jails—(Petty  construc- 60,000 3,000 e o o 1,896 1,896
tion),
(b) Repairs, [ails .. .. 25,000 1,700 e i e 1,817 1,817
Total .. .. 1,97,320 31,080 .. o 20,960 12,783 38,743

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) The additional amount of Rs.30,030 is required to meet _the incs',eascd
expenditure under  “Diet and conveyance of Under trial Prisoners” on
account of increased number of Under trial Prisoners.

(2) (@) The additional amount is required for the extension of the exist-
ing guard house of Tura Jail to accommodate four warders.

() The additional amount is required for repairing the storm damaged
buildings of Tura Jails.

These two amounts of Rs.1,896 and Rs.1,817 have been advanced from
the Contingency Fund,



608 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [15TH MAR.

AKER : Motion moved is that an addi-
tionall\fla.t;;’xoil:lf;of Rs. 33,743 be granted to the Minister ‘m-clmrgg
to defray certain -charges which will come in course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the administration
of the head “28.—]Jails and Convict Settlements’

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly =3 ) 23,14,700
II—-—Additiox}a.l Grant voted by the Assembly during the year X
Additional amount now required . , # . 33,743
III.—Sub-heads under which the Supplcmemary Demand will
be accounted for—
- Grant originally S z Additional amount now
voted by the E;;_l,],r:l:g:ﬁt?,? e In:lqujr!:(l
Minor and Sul, head Asembly the Assembly = o
during the year
‘_—'—‘_&_-—'ﬁ ——
General Sixth General Sixth G : Sixtl
Schedule 'y Sciln‘cdulc cocsn sch:IIuIIe Total
Arcas Arcas Areas
(1) (
@ ® (4) ®) ©) ) )
i Rs Ra. Rs, Re. Rs. Rs.
(1) B—Charges for Pojice
P ice Custg. 1,12,320 26,380 20,960 9,070 30,030
(2) E—Works
(a) Original works—
ails—(Petty  construc- 60,000
- 2000 1,896 2,806
ils ‘e 25,000 1 ]
(&) Repairs,  Jai »700 n y 1,817 1,817
Tota! .. 45 1,97,320 31,080

20,960 12,783 33,743

S




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 609
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Mr. Spea-

ker, Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.30,0303 under
Supplementary Demand | No. 8, Major head 28.—]Jails and
Convict Settlements, Minor head—B.—Charges for police custody
(total), at page 14 of the List of Supplementary Demands be
reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs.33,743 do stand reduced by Re.l.

~

Sir, I am sorry to move this Cut Motion because it might
be taken as a reflection on one of our most important depart-
ment. I mean the Police department. I would have no
objection to the expenditure of this additional amount if this
was spent really for the purpose as has been stated here. But
from my personal experience and also from all available reliable
informations 1 can say that the expenditure was not, at least in
full, spent for the purpose as stated here.

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): Sir, T do

not quite follow the hon. Member.

Mr. SPEAKER: What he means to say, as I understand

it, is that the amount is not properly spent on account of food-
Ing of the under-trial prisoners.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : I mean
to say that this money is not rightly spent for fooding of under-
trial prisoners, specially when they are under police custody.
I know, and I have information that when people are arrested
and taken to the police Station and thereafter to the court lock-
ups,—sometimes it takes two days, and even three days—during
this period these arrested persons do not get anything at all to
cat, or even if they get anything at all, it is only a little bit of
¢hira  and molasses—chira and gur—and nothing else. But those
who are in-charge of these under-trial prisoners, cash the bill
all the same and all right. This I say not as a wild surmise

but with all the seriousness and confidence that I am telling the
truth. )

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): Have you

got any personal experience also ?



610 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Shri GAURISANKAR BI—IATTACHARYYA : N ch.s{
because I have seen and heard numerous complaints that mos
of these under-trial prisoners . ...,

Mr. SPEAKER: You were yourself an under-trial pri-
soner also I think. Were you not ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Yes, but

fairly long time g0, and therefore these cases do not cover Hay
personal experience in that sense,

thi 3 5 ]
o}fl’lstlﬁ?lznrgy efpe{ ‘ence in the Courts where I do practise. Many
etral prisoners when they are brought before the

e
twogltsériﬁafegord:emg 'emanded to Hajot complaint that for
avVe not been given anything to eat

€xcept a handf e tiey b

my rrz)ontentailgn ul %f _chzra and a little of molasses, Therefore,
and not the unl?le:tr_at. he{“ this money is given, it ig
not say that in aJ] Prisoners who are req]

ase : §
thgt I many cageg. SSOIt happens like this
this money

the Police
ly benefited. 1 do
; but it happens like
Minister makes a demand for
that the money has be(lall
. S voted and he should make
Sement with the Minister -in-charge of Police
does not appropriate money ear-

Another thing _
law provides and %usti};):gdéo Submit in thi connection is that
tried and proved guil¢ he?ﬁgglsdtlgat $o long as a man is not

: € presumed to be i ent
333 honourable and he should pq be dlc)aprived of (ilis e1 elgi?i?gate

Even from the human;

. tarian point of vie ~trial
prisoners are entitled to theijp P W under-tr

1t PIOper diet. Tt §g wnfesiinate
that these provisions of law apq tenets of justice are often

violated. Government shoylq see  that thege things do

BHATTACHARYYA: Yes, I say

— T
———————




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 611

not happen in future. It is just to draw the attention of the
Government, particularly the Minister concerned, to this state
of affairs that 1 have tabled this Cut Motion.

Mr. SPEAKER: Cut Motion moved is that the provision
of Rs.30,030, under Supplementary Demand No.8, Major head—
28.—]Jails and Convict Settlements, Minor head—B.—Charges
for Police Custody (total) at page 14 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re. 1, i.e., the amount of the whole
SRuppIcmcmary Demand of Rs. 33,743 do stand reduced by

el

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): M. Speaker,
Sir, T thought that my Friend would give some specific instances
on which I could take some action and try to investigate, but
when a general accusation is made in this way, it is difficult
to do anything. I did not imagine that Mr. Bhattacharya
would criticise the Government on that line (Shri Gaurisankar
Bhattacharya :—I shall supply some of the names afterwards).
€ are not aware of anything of the kind, neither has any
complaint been made by anybody about the police officers
appropriating this money and not giving food to the prisoners.
[ the prisoners go without food for 3 or 4 days, they would show
some sign of starvation on their face and they should have com-
> plained to the Magistrate when they are taken before him.

Mr. SPEAKER: (to Mr. Bhattacharyya) :—Did you
make any complaint to the Magistrate ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Yes “Sir:
Mr. SPEAKER: Any written complaint ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : No.

Sir,
ometimes I drew the attention of the Magistrates rather

un-
> called for. Though I was not engaged, but accidentally sitting
K at the Court and hearing the prisoners’ complaint, I drew the

attention of the Magistrates and told them, “Will you please

listen to what the prisoner says that he has not had any food
for the last two or three days™.

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister): Surely, Sir,
if such things happen we are wholly against this, If specific
instances are brought to our notice we will surely take action.
/ Itis the duty of a lawyer to draw the attention of the Magistrate

A X0 e E e



9  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [15Ti MAar.
61 4 .
% 7 sl t
3 r i ritten complaint tha
i affairs by putting 1n a wri ‘ P al
o s idtastgd(l)fprisoncr has been starved and was not gnicnvfocﬁ
- anman days. If that were done, the I\fI‘aglstmt(, \;»01_:1(_1
forre:i; haveybrought this to the notice of the Gfovcrnm(i’ll:: g amy
o ] it. I hope in future w
Id do something about it. P _ : :
%Vfiei(l)c;l notices such a thing he will f'ollow' the specific 1)1.0(‘;-cdvlili}c1:
I have mentioned and in that way he will be co-opcr.apng,f\thiq
the Government to wipe out corruption and evils o S

kind. But, Sir, we are helpless in dealing with such kind
of general allegations.

I am sure, none of us, either in the‘
Government benches or in the Opposition, or for the I'Tla{iel
of that, any good man anywhere, will approve of i
thing. This kind of action on the part of Police Ofﬁccst,
as alleged, if true, will be condemned by every good man.
hope that any hon. Member who notices such a thing will bring
it to the notice of the Government and narrate specific cases.
Only then we shall be able to do something.
view of what I

1 hopc, Sir, 1n
have stated, Mr. Bhattacharyya will withdraw
his Cut Motion,

Shri GAURTI

SANKAR BH
of the House

ATTACHARYYA: T beg leave
to withdraw my Motion.,

(

The Cut Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

Mr. SPEAKER. The question is that an additional
amount, ot Red3:743. be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the yeay ending 31gt March, 1955, for the admini-
stration of the heaq “28.—TJails and Convict Settlements®.

(The Motion was adopted.)

No.9,
29.—Police.”

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
Ipbeg to move that an additional amount of R, 3,45,166 be




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 613

granted to the Minister-in-charge to derfay certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending

315! March, 1955 for the administration of the head 29.—
Police™.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o .. 1,52,31,800
IT.—Additional Grant voted by the Assembly during the year 4,04,700
Additional Amount now required .. <s i 3,45,166

III.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—

Grant  originally Supplementary Additional amount now
voted by the grant voted by requi
. y Assembly the Assembly ?
Minor and Sub-head during the year - — -
r A R r R ]
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedale
Arcas Areas Arcas
(1 (2) 3) (4) (5) (6) Q) 8
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Ras. Rs.
B—Dis trict Executive Force—
(a) District—Palice
(1) Allowances and
Honoraria .. 16,60,256 5,46,750  1,00,000 12,000 1,60,600 1,00,000 2,60,600
(2) Contingencies 13,92,700  3,38,700 = Lo = 44,633 44,633
(3) G—C. 1. D,
(k) Border Security Force .. 24,38,338 S5 S5 . 37,000 S 37,000
(4) K—Charges in Eng- 1,000 alh . o 2,933 - 2,933
land,
» Totat . .. 54,92,294  8,85,450 1,00,000 12,000  2,00,538 1,44,633  8,45,166

b The reasons for the Supplementary Demand have been
explained in the explanatory notes.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B(a)(1)—The amount is required for payment of Cash Allowance to
the unarmed Branch Police Personnel in lieu of Free Ration and Rice Con-
cession which have been abolished with effect from 1st January 1955 and also
for payment of Cash Allowance in lieu of additional ration of the value of
Rs. 5 per mensem to the Armed Branch Constable excluding those on Indo-
Pakistan Border Service and at outposts in Naga Hills, for the period from



614 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.
1st April, 1954 to 3lst January 1955 during which period the additional
ration could not be supplied.

(2) Of the additional amount of Rs.44,633, ,Rs;.l 1,423 is required
for payments of bills for Police clothing which were indented last year, but
received during the current year, Rs.2,460
which are to be kept in serviceable o
and Rs.750 is required for

for maintcnance of vehicles
mdition for efficient discharge of duties,
meeting increased expenditure on account of
hire of vehicles and other incidental expenditure in providing escort to the
President of the Indian Union and other high dignitories during their visit
to the State. -

3. An additional amount of Rs.37,000 is required to meet the expendi-
ture due to the grant of

- d ¢ a cash allowance of Rs.5 per mensem each in licu of
additional ration to Ay

med Branch Constables of the Border Security Force
not engaged on border duties or outposts in Naga Hills.

4. The amount is required to meet the excess expenditure in England.

Mr. SPEA]{ER: Motion moved
sum of Rs.3,45,166 e granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment durmg the

: year ending 31st March 1955, for the admini-
stration of the heaq S0 Dalice

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2 - 1,52,31,800

IT.—Additiona] Grant voted by the Assembly during the ye

is that an additional

ar ‘1‘,0(1')700
Additional Amoup now required 3,45,166
III.—Sub-heads under whyj i
ich the S ] e 12 11
R e M upplementary Demand wi

Crant originally

Su gk Addiional amoun® now
> voted hy (he m!:a'f?&'lii‘ﬁy required
Minor and Sub-head Assembly the Assembly 3
e during the year - 3
¢ —
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
) Arecag Arcas Arcas
@ 3) ) (5) (6) (7) (%)
B—District Executive Force-—. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rg
(a) District—Police
1) Allowances and  16,60,25 5 ;
( Honoraria. %98 5,46,750 1,00,000 12,000 1,60,600  1,00,000 2,60 600
2) Contingencics - 13,92 %0
@) = 08 SR . " 44,635 44,633
(3) G—C.1,D.
B L i “or 38,33 .
(k) Border Security Force 24,38,338 o, w 37,000 - 37,000
4) P g :
R Kt miltng C = 2,938 .. 2,933
Total ..

462208 DPadS0  LODOKISNNIS 0N 5 onmas 144,633  3,45,166

—




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 615

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, I
had a Cut Motion under this Demand, but I do not want to
move it. I only want a little more detail on one point. }‘t 15
stated 1n item 4 of Explanatory Notes at page 16 that d}’e
amount 1s required to meet the excess expenditure in England”.
I want to know on what account this excess expenditure took
place.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): I have
already stated, Sir, in connection with the other demanfﬂ,
that, payments are made through the High Commissioner in
England. He has got a Budget. Sometimes some amount
is spent by him in excess of the amount sent to him. If the
High Commissioner has got surplus money under other heads,
he makes nccessary adjustments and after the accounts are
fully drawn out, if there is any excess expenditure we have
got to remit it to him.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: On what

particular account did this excess occur ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): On

account of salary during leave of Mr, Majid and also in
connection with that of Mr. Saleh.

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an additional
amount of Rs.3,45,166, be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955, for the admini-
stration of the head 29.—Police.

(The Motion was adopted.)’

No.10.

“36.—Scientific Department.”

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional sum of Rs.1,200, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March,
1955, for the administration of the head “36.—Scientific Depart-
ment,”’



616 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Rs.
I1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly i - 16,500
T11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the ycar =
Additional amount now required .. b - 1,200
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary grant
voted by the the voted by the Assem- Additional amount new
Minor and Sub-head - MCTMV - :IY duirlq ioe ’f: - rm)-ljn"d sy
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Arcas Arcag Areas
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Ra, Ras. Rs.
m (@) 3) 4) (5) (6) - (7 ®)
1. “B—Museums 15,520 S s 2 1,200 T 1,200
Total
15,520 T o sa 1,200 1,200

(1) Th = EXPLANATORY NOTES
Anusandha: aéi(rl:;‘tona} amount is req uired fqr payment of rent to the Kamrupa
vincial Museum, yGal‘;;;a(t’FcuPaUOH of their two rooms by the Assam Pro-

Mr. SPEAKE

sum of R.S-l_,QOORz Motion moved is that an additional

of th ¢ ), 2 .
e head 3¢, Scientific e e dministration
L.—Grant orig; .
gmnally voted }, B
y the Assemb] -
I mbly .l - 16,500

“—Additional
al grant voted by the Assembly during the year

T1.—Sub-head under whic, 1,200
1C the ) »
¢ accounted for:__ Supplﬁmcntary Demand will
G * oy
"'Or%}‘lg;]%}l;a“y Supplementary
. semb grant voted b it
Miiici a5d Sibhiond ly Aiﬁcmblycdur}'ngm Additional ::_:Lol::lr]:dnow
the year
G('l‘ic:ra] Sixth e T o A, —
Scheduy) General Sixth General Sixth  Total
Areas Schedule Schedule
Rs, oy Arcas Areas
. . @ (3)‘ Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs.
1. “B—Museums” .. » 15,520 . O (5) (53] (7 (8)
g e 1,200 1,200
Total 15580 st
= 3 1,200 1,200

(The Motion was put b P )
the House and was adogted.)y the Chair as a question before

R e ——



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 617
No.l1.
“37.—Education.”

. Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister) : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the "Governor of Assam, I be
to move that an additional sum of Rs.4,35,288 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st

Mar’?h, 1955, for the administration of the head “37—Educa-
tion™,

Rs.
[.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2,62,81,300
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 12,86,256
year.
Additional amount now required ... s - 4,35,288

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand
will be accounted for:—

Grant originally

Supplementary
voted by the

grant voted by the Additional amount now

Assembly Assembly during the required
Minor and Sub-head P A \ s e v - : A = ord
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Arcas Areds ) Areas
(«n (@) (3 4 (5) (6) 0] @
1 ¢ (O artl 1ot
brtiz ad t1on bluos
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re, .. (Rs : B&% oo
NORMAL ' s
1. University— viifrirh 2ol i
A— Grants to Universities 5,221,600 .. " 2,50,000 - 2,36.000
Special— I ) 220l 8y 2Inznaqg
2. M—Government Special  2,55,950 - 74,200 - R ) I ) 12007 Prpy O

Schools (¢} Technical
Education—(i)  Indus- : f
trial Schoals. 308 noil baonsvhe 193¢

3. (i)—Civil Engincering  1,13,990 .. 33,500 .. 1,560 .. . L,500
Institute, Gauhati. . sl 201 g 41 .9
4, (d)—Technical Schools 1,73,652 .. " we o2 887 bunY lspoigdrbs

YOI &I

v ads gaith
Lhanasvbe, pasd 26d

Total—Normal 10,65,192 o0 1,07,700 2,54,038 oo 2,54,038



SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TiH MAR.

618
Grant originally Supplementary "
voted by the grant voted by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assemnbly during required
the year
Minor and Sub-head — A Y - -~ -t )
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedula Schedule Schedu'e
Arcas Arecas Areas
(n (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs, Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs
velopment  Schemes  (Art,
e oy sy—
5. G—1 b?viém Ge;-”;mscégnﬁgx 2,25,000 #5,000 75,000 15,000 65,450 36,500  1,01,950
Schools.
6. I—1. GOVgé‘l!:;no'[::‘ Primary AT L 4 80,000 - 45,000 45,000
—1. Miscelld
2SS e T ATe oy a7 6,000 7,000 4,000 73,000 19,300 15,000 34,300
. Total—Development .
Scheme (Art. 275), 231,000 92,000 79,000 1,98,000 84,750 96.500  1,81,250

GRAND TOTAL .
12.96,192 92000 1,86700 198000 338,788 96,500 4,35.288
e S e S
_'-__'_‘-—"-_—..

’ — _—

EXPLANATORY NOTES

. A l"ant i V

il classes i : .
bee_n'advanced from the COntinge;S;};e?f‘r:gy and Physics. The amount has

The am 3
cash AR O 1%3-1,7?11,{_115.1,500 and Rs.837 are required
of Kice Concession and Free Ration
. ary g 7 . s
could not be made in th};: ogdinl;(lib}iuary 1955.  Provision for these amounts
been ‘introduced with effect frgm Ist udget as the above cash allowance has
- January, 1955,
’ 15 iurther amount of
Schemes for .Granj;—in-aid tg cIltss.el 01,950 has been sanctioned under Art.275
for construction, improvemeny of wng non-Government Secondary Schools
pensate the loss of fee income acq, schools and Hostel buildings and to com-
+o he StudentS: belonging to th?g;ﬁ;gdo? account of Free Studentship granted
districts, particularly from the ﬂc,cl)ld(_ag Tribal Community of the Plains
heen advanced from the COHtingency e ected areas. The amount has

during the current financial year under Art. 275

_ Sc ;
has been advanced from the Contingency Fund, i

imary Schools in the Naga Hills




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 619

7. Sums of Rs.10,000 and Rs. 30,000 were allotted under Art. 275 (1)
schemes for encouragement of Cultural activities in the Plains Tribal Areas
and Autonomous Districts respectively during the current year. Rupees 6,000
and 7,000 were originally provided in the budget and the balance of Rs.4,000
and Rs. 23,000 respectively were provided through Supplementary Demand
In the last August-September Session of the Assembly. It has since been
decided to utilize further additional amounts of Rs. 19,300 and Rs. 15,000
an promotion of Tribal Culture in the Plains Tribal Areas and Autonomous
Districts during the current financial year. This additional amount of
Rs. 34,300 (Rs. 19,300 plus Rs. 15,000) has been advanced from the Contin-
gency IFund.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is thata sum of
Rs.4,35,288, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray cer-
tain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March 1955, for the administration of
the head “37.—Education”.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. % & 2,82,81,300
II. Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 12,86,256
Additional amount now required... - i 4,35,288
HI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand
will be accounted for:—
Grant originally Supplementary s
voted by the grant voted by the  Additional amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
: the vear
Minor and Sub-head 7 A ~ o~ A N & )
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Arcas Areas Avecas
(1 (2) (3) () (5) (6) (7 --(8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL :
1. University— e
A—Grants to Univer~ 521,600 .. o o 2,50,000 .. = 250,000
sities,
Special —
2. M.—Government _ Special  2,55,950 ., 74,200 .. 1700, Fad 1,701
Schools (e) Technical
Education—(i) Indus-
trial  Schools.
3. (ii()—Civil Engineering Ins- 1,13,990 - 33,500 - 1,500 oe 1,500
titute, Gauhati.
4, (d)—Technical Schools  1,73,652 - e e 837 _ 837
Total—Normal 10,65,192 o 1,07,700 S 2,54,038 .. .2,54,038



620 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [I5111 MAR.

Grant originally Supplementary grant o
voted by the voted by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assemnbly during required
the vear
Minor and Sub-head - = - - - . poe i e
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Sheedule Schedule Schedule
Arcas Arcas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (€) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Ks,
Development Schemes (Art,
275)—
5. G—1. Direct grant to Nen- 2,25,000 85,000 75,000 45,000 65,450 36,500 1,01,950
Government Secondary
Schools.
6. I—1. Government Primary s e e 80,000 e 45,000 45,000
Schools.
7. S—I1. Miscellaneous o 6,000 7,000 4,000 73,000 19,300 15,000 34,300
Total— Development Scheme  2,31,000 92,000 79,000  1,98,000 84,750 96,500 1,81,250
(Art. 275).
GRAND TOTAL .. 12,96,192 92,000  1,86,700  1,98,000 4,38,7608 96,500  4,35,288

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before the
House and was adopted.)

No. 12.
“38.—Medical.”

. Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister):
Sir, on the recommendation of the G(overrtts)regf) :fks
fc?lzvﬁ/[ 1ti11.af[ an additional amount of Rs.1,81,000, be granted to
t ster-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come

or course of payment during th :
s c E
for the administration of tl%e heascfieaifggl_l_cllg/%e (51’ilcsa‘ltl,1:\/1arch, 1955

Mr. Speaker,
sam, I beg to

I.—Grant orio: Rs,
e .orxgmally voted by the Assembly .. o 62, OBSJ 700
~—Additional
year, = o0 voted by the Assembly during the 4,90,049

Additional amount n

o s
ITI.—Sub-head under which“;h::ecslulred 1,81,000
be accounted for:_ UpPlementary demand will
G oo
:'a;]ttedoggutlﬁliy Supplementary grant
Minow #id Sab-head Assembly voted by the Assembly Additional amount now
=== SR — uring the year required
General Schue(éu] Sixt} g i i
Areas . Ceneral S‘:{wd:&lc General Scshlgé?ﬂc Total
oD @ @ reas Areas
S R: & ®) (©) M@
NORMAL . Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
B.—Henspital and dispensaries—
{a) Ordinary dispensary..-
@. Contingencies .. 3,09,700 4,15,730

50,000 50,000




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 621
— Supplementarv grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
4 Assembly year
Minor and Sub-head s A ke == A v
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General Schedule General Schedule Thotal
Areas Areas Arcus
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7N (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs Rs. Rs.
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
(ARTICLE 275) —
B-I.—Hospital and dispensaries— :
(¢) Grants to hospital and dis-  1,00,000 e 30,000 o 96,000 s 96,000
pensaries.
G-1.—Works — 3
(¢) Original Works .. - - ae o 19,000 s 10,000 10,000
(4) Original Works .. " i % 7 ek - 20,000 20,000

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
(FIVE-YEAR PLAN)

Central Sector—

I. D-3.—Medical Schools i a oo e 5,000 .- 5,000
and Colleges Training of
health personnel for Com-
munity Project Depart-
ment.

Total .. 4,00,700 4,15,730 30,000 19,000 1,01,000 80,000 1,81,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Normal.—B. An amount of Rs. 40,000 is necessary mainly under “diet
of patients and Medical stores™ as the number of patients in the hospitals
and dispensaries is increasing in Tribal areas. '

Rupees 10,000 are necessary as the pay of the casual employees has
been increased due to revision of pay scales of low-paid Government Ser-
vants,

Development Scheme (Article 275).—B. 1. A grant-in-aid of Rs. 1,30,000
was sanctioned by the Government of India under Article 275 of the Consti-
tution to Hospital and dispensaries in the Plains Tribal Areas during the
current financial year. It has now been decided to give an additional grant-
in-aid of Rs. 96,000 for the same purpose. This additional amount will be"
met out of the overall savings accrued from the Article 275 grants. As there
1 no provision in the State budget for the currentyear under ‘38—Medical®
for the purpose to the extent of the additional requirement, a supplementary
demand amounting to Rs. 96,000 for the Plains Tribal Areas (General) is
now necessary under the Sub-head mentioned above.

The amount has already been advanced from the Contingency Fund.

~G.I. (a) Government of India sanctioned a grant of Rs.10,000 wunder
A'.rnclc 275 of the Constitution during the current financial year for construc-
tion of the dispensary building with staff quarters at Rongrengiri in Garo
Hills. The scheme being a new one, no provision either in the original
State budget or by obtaining Supplementary Demand could be made in
the earlier sessions of the Assembly, It was decided later that for speedy



622 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15T1 MAR

construcion -of the buildings the work should be taken up by ‘}hf‘. _Igoi)cf_t ?r(z:
partment ‘as ‘the Public Works Department’s hands are full. I ores eftion
ment ‘was therefore asked to incur necessary expenditure n this (?n.ll g
out.of their ‘Suspense’ head to be written back afterwards {n.l. 1€ pr En-
service head, t.e., under “38—Medical” hefore the closure of the current ling

cial'year. 8o, a provision of Rs.10,000 through Supplementary Demand is
necessary to be adjusted later on,

G.I. (b) The departmental construction of the new dispensary \I;'—“]'
dings and staff quarters at Diengei Hills and Bhoilymbong, Bhot ‘z_ cas(i
United Khasi and Jaintia Hills for which Government of India sanctioned
grant of Rs.20,000 was entrusted to the Project Execcutive Oficer, BhOl'
Area. As the departmental constrution of these buildings was clfffldﬁd_ ‘?nl}
recently, provision for the ‘purpose could not be made either in the original
budget or by Supplementary Demand. Hence Supplementary Demand
L) th.e extent of the grant of Rs.20,000 is now necessary. Advance from
Contingency Fund to that extent was obtained to be regularised now.

- Development .Schemes (Five-Year-Plan, Central)—D—3. The amount of

Rs.5,000 is required for extension of Nurses quarters attached to the Ganesh
Das Hospital, Shillong. This is a Central Sector Scheme. The amount
as already been advanced from the Contingency Fund.

‘Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.l,Bl,OOO,

: be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in course of payrcat
for the year ending

3 he 3lst March, 1955 for the adminis-
tration of the heaq “38.--Medical”’

Rs.
I-'—'Grant Originall
¥ voted by the Assembly .. - 62,08,700
T1.—Addifiona) -
year, EEant uoted by the Assernbly during the 4,90,049
Addition
al amount Now required - N 1,81,000
)
ITI.—Sub-head undey whichs
ch'the § .
T accounted forga__upplementary Demand will
T o R i
3 Siib-Kead A-"!t!l'l‘ll:rlg,vw sembly dyring the
Min an ub-he. vear
" General Sfli:éht '_-—*_—“T&T"‘ Sixth
Ar(:a: ¢ General Si\h:::‘l;lc General Sﬁ?;fsule Total
w i ® 4 (5) ® ®
o Rs: Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
NORMAL
B.—Hospital and dispensary—
Ordinary dispensaries— h S . B
sf)GO;ﬁngeﬂﬂﬂ e LA 3909'700 4’]5'730 o ) .

T




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 628
Supplementary grant g
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assembly years
Mi d Suh-hes . e g Ay ¢ A y
{finor mnd Sub-head o Sieh Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Scheduls General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arecas Arcas
1) (2) (3 (4) (5) (6) )] ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs., Ria. Rs. Rs.
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
(ARTICLE 275)—
B-I.—Hospital and dispensaries—
(1)  Grants 10 hospital and 1,00,000 48 30,000 ke 96,000 = 96,000
dispensaries.
G- I.—Works—
(a) Oviginal Works s = o~ 19,000 .. .. 10,000,  1Q,000
() Original Works . 54 P 3 i o 20;000: 20,000
»
DEVELOPMENT  SCHEME .. ais i o ‘s 20,000, 20,000
’ (FIVE-YEAR PLAN)
Central Sector—
1. D.3.—Medical School and e - .s 5,000 s 5,000
Colleges Training of
health personnsl for
Community Project
Department.
Total .. 4,09,700  4,15,730 30,000 19,000 1,01,000, 80,000. 1,81,000

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before the
House and was adopted.)

No.13
¢“39,—Public Health.”

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,

Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg to

- move that an additional amount of Rs.3,88,908 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will

# come in course of payment during the year ending 31st Mareh,
~ 1955 for the administration of the head ‘39.—Public Health”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. ws 47,61,400
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 16,73,852
year,
Additonal amount now required oo - 3,88,908



624 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR,

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—

Supplementary grant

Grant originally voterd by the As- Additional amount mow
voted by the sembly during the requirced
: Assembly yearsg
Miner and Sub-head p e o g » ‘
; Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas Arcas
m (@) (3) 4 (5) “(6) 7 ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Roe.
NORMAL
B.—Grants for Public Health Pyr.
poscs—
(8) Rural 'water supply 2 =y s 45,000 - 1,50,000 i 1,50,609

{Removal of untouchability)—

(2) G.—Works—(a) Origi ¢
Works by Pub)lic l‘.f]\?c[.?»:_: 32,000 1,07,000
Department.

. e .o 39,000 39,609

(3) G.—Works—(a) Orini :
Works: ]n_ch‘;)mcﬂg;nal 1,22,856
civil officers,

DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
ARTICLE 275—

(4) A-L—Publi 5
tabihmens Hicalth Ex 31,300 18,348 2200 .. 6871 12,587 18958

“DEVELOPMEN
FIVE. T SCHEME

YEAR PLAN (CEN
SECTOR) CLNTRAL

(5) A-3.—Public H
tablshment (1) " -t 44 * At

Maternity and’ Chj G 160,823
Welfare Schemes?h“d

2,500  2,10,335 70,000 20,625 oF 20,625

Total 5 N
.s ],86,156 1,17,848 2,57,535 70.000 3,37’321 5 |,587 3 BB 90'

Ty

EXPLANATORY NOTES

.... 1+ This year
Bility b Statepal:fgramme has been initiated for the removal of untoucha.

borne by the Gy n::t?l cost of Rs.2 lakhs of which 50 per cent. will b

communicated by Wire trlll Of: India., The Government of India have ju 5
implemented withiy A8 at if more schemes under this programme cari] b?t
additional grants (o theCISJerenf; financial year, they are prepared to oj :
decided to accept the G, tate Government. The State Government hgavc
Government of India Sof, ermment of India’s offer and have submitted b
have since approved of thee]:éff costing  Rs.2 lakhs. Government of Indtiz
on condition that an equal 5 nf;ﬁi tatilsdslgggte i.:cxllottta-sd their share of Rs.1 lakh

rom »tate revenues.

It is proposed to utilise Rs.1,50,000
supply in areas predominantly inhabiteq fyatgirtsziégcls%h%met for watep
Ex-tea garden labourers. and other backwarg classes ule ’?‘;es people,
of Rs.1,50,000 was obtained as an advance f; peopre. = erount

; C rom Conti
the Supplementary Demand is required to regu]ar?gl?llg:r;?‘rgxgg e




19551 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GR ANTS 625

2. An amount of Rs.35,000 is required urgently to cope with the alarming
water scarcity at Aijal by bringing water from the Sairang river by means
of § tons trucks with power-pumps fitted with two engines for operating
the pumps, and an amount of Rs.4,000 is required for supplying good drink-
ing water at Diphu. The necessity for the Scheme cropped up only a
a month back and hence no provision could be made in the current year’s
budget. The entire amount of Rs.39,000 has been taken from Contingency
Fund. Hence this Supplementary Demand.

3. 49% tons of C. I. Sheets were taken as loan from the Procurement
Department for the purpose of construction and reconstruction, etc., of
Public Health Department dispensaries during the year 1953-34 on con-
dition that the same will be replaced on procurement of C. I. Sheets
through proper indents being placed for. The savings on account of
C. I. Sheets were surrendered in due time. The C. I. Sheets indented for
were received late during November/December, 1954. Hence an additional
grant of Rs. 20,625 is necessary to meet the expenditure.

4. On the basis of final allocation of Article 275 grants for improvement
of Public Health Dispensaries in the Sixth Schedule areas and the Plains
Tribal areas, a further sum of Rs. 18,958 over existing provisions was found
necessary.  This amount was advanced from Contingency Fund.

5. This is a Five-Year Plan Scheme under the Central Sector. The
initial non-recurring expenditure will be borne by the Centre. Of the re-
curring expenditure the Government of India will pay cent per cent. in the
first sixth months, grd in the next 12 months and half in the remaining 6
months. Government of India have allotted 24 centres to Assam under
the Scheme. The amount payable by the Union Government will come as
our Receipt. As the Scheme was sanctioned by the Central Government
only in August 1954, no budget provision could be made. With a view
to implement the Scheme during the current financial year, an advance
of the amount from the Contingency Fund, as detailed below, has already
becn taken. The Supplementary Demand is to regularise the advance.

RECURRING
Rs.
1. Pay of Establishment - ) i = 2,250
2. Allowances and Honoraria - e LI 3,475
3. Purchase of Drugs - - - - 1,05,600
4. Contingencies L s o, o 1,000
Total o bt 1-,12,325
NON-RECURRING
Purchase of technical equipment Fi o 48,000
Total .o e - 1 ,60,3;5‘




6%  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15T Mas.

Myr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.3,88,908, be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to. defray certain charges which will come in course of payment
for the year ending 3lst March, 1955, for the administration

of the head “39.—Public Health”

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. ” 47,61,400
1I,—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 16,73,852
| year.
Additional amount now required iy e 3,88,908
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
L]
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly. during the required
Minoy and Subshewd An:mhlLy : year 223 o '
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedula General Schedule General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas Arcas
(h (2) 3) 4 (5) (6) 7 8)
Rs. Ra, R, Rs. Ra, Rs. Rs.
NORMALI,
Bm—Gr;:’t;ﬂ_:r Public Health pur-
(&) Rural water I
supply e .o 45,000 e ]'5{)'00[] e 1,50,008
(Removal of untvuchubilir.y)_...
(2) G —Works—(a) Opic;
gin-
al Works Puobie  0H000 107,000 ., i g 39,000 $9,000

¥
Works Department

»

(3) G--——Works_.(a)

Origi. 1,22 o g
;’;’,-D"Q‘;;‘g:;,}mchmnon 855 2,500 2,10,335 70,000 20,625 .. 20,625

DEVELOPMENT S8C
ARTICLES 370 CMES

4) A-I.—Public Health T
4 i i th s 31,30,0 18,348 2,200 .. a7l 18,55 18458
DEVELOPMENT  SCHEME = '

FIVE-YEAR PLAN (CEN.

TRAL SECTOR)—
(8) A-3,—Public Health Es. ,, °

tablishment—(a)  (I)— % ve o 1,60,325
Maternity and (.)lhild Wel- 3 ’ Leusa
fare Schemes,

Total ox TS0 LATMS ZaTent UGN aneny © B1.to7 olH0E

(The Motion was put and adopted),

Sy




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 627
No.14
“40—Agriculture.”

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg to
move that an additional amount of Rs.14,32,034 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in course of payment during the year ending 31st March,
1955 for the administration for the head “40—Agriculture”

‘ Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. e 59,63,800
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 5,60,447
year. L
Additional amount now required siie - 14,32,034
I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for:—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As. Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assembly years
Minor and Sub-head . A A - r A “
) Sixth Sixth Sixth
Ceneral  Schedule General Schedule General Schedule  Total
Areas Arcas Arcas
(n (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) N (8)
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
"T..~NORMAL—
(1) A.—Direction —
3- Allmyanccs and Honora- 14,000 =% as - 1,600 S 1,600
raria.
(2) B.—Superintendence—
3.—A|10_wanccs and Honora- 58,100 26,400 . Y 2,100 2, 2,100
ria.
(3) C.—Subordinate and Expert
staff—
(&) Economic Betanist " 65,897 .. . . 1,300 i 1,300
F.—Agricultural Fxperiments and
Research—
(4) (i) (¢) Bokajan Sugarcane 13,400 . .o 5 14,149 e 14,149
Project.
(5) (i) (r) Scheme for mainten- SE . .o o 1,360 as 1,360
ance of a collection
Block of representa-
tive varieties of coco-
nut.
(6): () Fettiliser  Distribution ., s 4 o 10,45,800 .. 10,45,800
Scheme. :
(7) (if) Land Reclamation  2,02,450 .. e .. 300 .. 500
Scheme—Kaki  Recla- .

mation Scheme.
J. Other charges
(8) Rewards for killing of Rats &t o7 i e s 6,250 6,250
(9) L.—Works—(a)(i ) Original 1,67,200 16,000 5,000 o 1,43,400 .- 143,400
Works,



628 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15T Max.

Supplementary grant

S e e O
Assembly years n
Minor and Sub-head v A e 2 . St ,G . Shi:lll;ll]. To;
- General Sﬂ]:;i;;lc General S?:eq"ule enera (-Ar;:l.u
(n (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

- Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs, Rs. Rs,
lI.-—DEVELDPMl‘.I\SI)T SCHEME

(ARTICLE 27

(10) G-l.—Agricultural Edy.
cation.

(¢) Agricultural Training School .. 25,058 ¥ b2 v 3,280 3,220
at Upper Shillong. d

(11) L-IL.—Works—Original

orks.
IIL.—DEVELOPMENT
SCHEME (FIVE.YEAR
PLAN)—

v 77,000 i e %% 6.600 6,800

F-2-—Agricultural Experi
and Research— E P

(i) Intensive cultivation Grow-
More Food) Schcm(elzgw

(32) (A7) Phillobari Reg) i
Scheme Part T :gr?';::ltolnt. < K = ks e i B
(13) (if) (¢) Sch i
ton'of Umiru Catehenesy o 3 e s e
reas,

(14) (i) (o) Scheme f ippi
At Ruoel;\rfﬁui?aphlg.g - kit o P 50,000 Py 50,0010
ratory.
lV-—-'DEVEL()PMEN
SCHEME (FIV E-—'YEATI‘{
PLAN_CENTRAT )

Schos ¢ uplift

(15) () Extensi ‘aing .s
b '}::m?'n Tlalnmg Cen- 1,72,900 o 93,775 15,000 ’ 15,000
A 5 B
(16) - (c) Establishmen of Basj
: .
:-’igr_lcu_ltura.l Schoo} asfﬁ 308,240

. o 15800 ..

15,800
(17) {£) Home Ecq .
ment at the E:l:];sc?olg?? = 2 ..
ing Cner Extens miad o < 32,100 . 32,100
=
Total R
<+ 10,0217
2, 144458 95775 14,08,469 29,565 14,32,034
e R
-—_‘__-———____k
Deduet—Recoveries—
!
F.—Agricultural Experiments
and Research—
() Kaki Reclamation (-)2,02,450
Scheme. (=500 . (=-)500
G.—1. (&) Ag_ricultsuxifl . Tr{u'n- e -
mg School at Up- s . .o ~— —
per Shillong. . i =
,—1 Works—Original Workg Wi -
uie o (—)6,000 (-=)6,000
——
Net Total .. v 7,99,737 1,44,458 98,775

14,07,969 14,285 14,92,254




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 629
EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) A-3.—The additional amount is required to meet the travelling
expenses of the Director of Agriculture, Assam, in connection with his
attendance in the Conferences outside the State.

(2) B-3.—The additional amount is required to meet the travelling
expenses of the stafl’ under Deputy Directors of Agriculture owing to heavy
“touring in the flood-affected areas as well as for pest control work.

(3) C (b).—The additional amount is required to meet the travelling
expenses of the Economic Botanist and the Assistant Economic Botanist
in connection with their attendance in the various meetings of the Indian
Central Cotton Committee.

(4) F(i)(c)—Government decided to dispose of the Bokajan Sugarcane
Project to a private party.  As negotiation has not been completed in time
due to some technical difficulties, further expenditure to continue the firm
was necessary. As the existing provision in the Budget fell- short, advance
from the Contingency Fund had to be sanctioned. Hence the Supplementary
Demand.

(5)(#) (v).—The amount is required to meet the expenditure for implemen-
tation of the Scheme for maintenance of a collection block of representative
varieties of coconut . As the scheme was sanctioned after the Budget for
1954-55 was framed no provision for the same could be made in the original
budget and hence the demand. The expenditure being of ail immediate
nature the sum was advanced from Contingency Fund.

(6)(w) .—The amount is required to meet the cost of 3,320 tons of Sul-
phate of Ammonia at Rs.315 per ton during the year 1954-35. As this
was sanctioned after the budget for 1954-55 had been framed, no provision
could be made in the Budget and hence the demand. The sale proceeds of
the fertilisers will be credited to Government as receipts.

(7) F (ii)).—The additional amount is required to meet the contingent
expenditure incurred in connection with the Kaki Development Scheme.

Thtél expenditure was unforeseen and hence no budget provision could be
made.

J(8).—Rats caused havoc in the fields of the cultivators of the Naga
Hills, especially in the Rengma region of the district during 1954-55, To
prevent this menance immediate measure in the shape of rewards at anna
one per tail of ra killed was taken. As there was not provision in the current
year’s budget for this purpose and the expenditure was considered to be
unforeseen an amount of Rs.6,250 was advanced from the

Contingency
Fund. Hence the Supplementary Demand. '

(10) & (11).—At the instance of the Government of India the State-
Government agreed to train 30 Sikim boys at the Agricultural Training
School at Upper Shillong. Provision is, therefore, necessary for stuff, equipk-
ment and for making certain additions and alterations of the existing building.
As the matter was finalised only recently no provision for the purpose could
be made in the hudget for 1954-55. Hence the Supplementary Demande



630 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (1511 Mar.

i i 5 Iready been advanced
- expenditure a sum c‘)fRs.Q,OOO' has a iy pnadies
o meli:- lrrérgsgfgt:ncyp Fund. The entire expenditure is ultimately (l},[)lldblc
{::rélotre:‘nmcnt of India. The details of the expenditure are as follows:—

1. Pay of Establishment—

Rs,
One Instructor in the scale of Rs.100—250  per 190
mensem  (initial at Rs,130 per mensem). o5
One Chowkidar in the scale of Rs.25—35 per
mensem,
Total o 155
2. Allowances and Honoraria—
Dearness allowance 50
Travelling allowance . . 75
Total -, 125
3. Contingencies 3,000
4. Works 6,000
Grand Total e 9,280

(9) & (12).—The explanation may be seen at Appendix ‘A’#

A ; € for planned settlement in the Umtru Catchment‘
s 5 L der Preparation.” To make preliminary survey a skeleton staf
has been sanctioneq. An adva

d ¢ nce of Rs.8,035 was made from Contingency
Fund to meet their Pay and allowances. Hence the Supplementary Demand,

14 (i77) (q):—-In the revision of the Five-Year Plan, it was decided to
provide additional equipment for the Agricultural Research Laboratories in
the State at a cost of Rs.50,000, -

1€re was no funds in the Budget for the
‘purpose and the amount was advanced from Contingency Fund. Hence the
Supplementary Demand.

*Not.printed,




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 631

(15)(6).—Consequent on the introduction of double shift to train larger
number of trainees in the existing training centre it has become necessary
to provide funds for expenditure on stipends to be given to the increased
number of students. The expenditure is sharable between Ford Foundation
and State Government in the ratio 50 : 50.

(16)(c).—This represents the estimated cost of original works which is
required to complete the construction of the buildings of the Basic Agricul-
tural School and the Basic Wing at Khanapara as detailed below:—

Works Agricultural School Basic Wing
Rs. Rs.
Original Works e i 8,000 7,800

The entire expenditure will be borne by the Government of India.

(17)(f).—This represents the current year’s requirement for the
establishment of Home Economics Department at the Extension Training
Centre, Jorhat. As India’s decision was received only recently no provision
could be made for the purpose in the current year’s budget. Hence the
Supplementary Demand. The amount has already been advanced from the
Contingency Fund. The entire expenditure will be borne by the Ford
Foundation. The details of the provision are given in the Schedule at
Appendix ‘A*

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 14,32,034 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the
administration for the head “40.—Agriculture”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. dow 59,63,800
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 5,60,447
year.
Additional amount now required X s 14,32,034
ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
3 Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted Additonal-amount now
voted by the by lllu.? Asstl:mbly required
S ) Asicmbly o d urmg‘: he year o . :
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule General Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Arecas
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7 )]
- Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I.—-NORMAL—
(1) A.—Direction—
3.—Allowances and hono- 14,000 o 5 e 1,600 L 1,600

raria.

*Not printed.



632 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Grant originally 5‘;:]:5:1!'31:‘1;?:3“‘ Addinonal .'un.run;l now
'l‘-’-:’l'l”c:; bﬁf the by the Assembly requirec
Assernbly during the year . = ?
Minor and Sub-head — A Sixtl? — .‘\’ixllT — ] "_.\'lix!ill l oy
3 S ieneri Schedule (encra cherlule o
General .‘:rk:tci:ﬂﬂ General H(ll{f:::’- cn heaul
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) (6 (7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
.— Superintentdence— : B o 100
{*,%’-ﬁl!ow‘uﬁirs and honoraria .. 58,100 26,400 e e 2,100
2) (ﬁ.wsubf?rdinntc and Expert
stafi— '
(h) Economic Botanist. 65,897 M % 1,300 o 1,300
F.—Agricultaral Experiments
and Research—
(4} (i) {c) Bokajan Sugarcane 13,400 14,149 - 14,149
Project.

(5) (i) (¢) Scheme for mainte- s .. T 2 il T g
nance of a collection
Block of representative
varieties of cocoanut,

(6) L) F"""is”'{; Distribution b . s 10,45,800
cheme,

(7) (ii) Land Reclamatjon Scheme,
Kaki
Scheme.

J.— Other Charges—

s 10,145,800

2,02,450 ,, .. i 500 .- 500
Reclamation

(g) Rewards for killing of Raus e e e . . i 6,250 6,250

®) L—Works—(a)(i)  Origina) 1,67,200 16,000 aO000 . 1,43,400 1.43,400
Works. ; :

DEVELOPMENT S§C LME

(ARTICLE 275, HEME

(10) G-T.—Agricultural

Educa-
tion—

(¢) Agricultural Trajn: .
School  at ral:;:‘clf_ L Ul v i e 3,280
Shillone.

(11) L-I.—Works—Orig;
Works, : R

3,280

L J

77.000 . ¥ o 6,000 6,000
III.-——DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
= F}VE-!{EAR PLAN)—HEME

-4—Agricullural E i

7 Ilnﬂ RES cgrch :penmrnt

1) intensive Cultivag; -

More Food) Sc;:g;é&ow

(12) (%) Phillobari R
i:hcmc Part
(13) (i) (¢) Scheme

for presery
tion of Umtru Cagcpn s o,
Areas. tehimen

eclamation -
I and Papt =2

& 5 85,360 .. 85,360

. i, i £,035 8,035
(14) (i) (a) Scheme for E
ping  Arricultura)
search Laboratcry.

. —DEVELOPMENT SCHEMp:
IV = FIVE-YEAR PLAN_Cny

TRAL)— .
1-3.—Special Rural uplift Schemes—

quip-
1 ﬁt; . 50,900 50,000

7 ion Iraining Cen- 1;
R iy v Gl 875 .. 15,000
blishment of  Basic 3,08 240 )
(16) (¢) ﬁ;‘:}c’u‘ﬁmi School  in : s e i 15,800 .. 15,800
Assam.

15,000

{17) (f) Home Economics Depart- i I 4500
ment at the FExtension .- ;

32,100
Training Centre, Jorhat.

I e, — SN
Total .. 1002,187 144458

———
"

98,775 i 14,08,469 23,565 14;32,034

—




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 633

.
Supplerentary grant

Grant originally vctedd by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during requin
Assembly the year
Minor and Sub-head pa- S | —  —— Lt A 5
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
(n (2) 3) (+) (3) (6) ) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Ras. Rs. Rs.
Deduct—Recoveries—
F.—Agricultural Experiments
and Research—
(i1) Kaki Reclamation Scheme (--)2,02,450 % i 53 (—)500 (—) 500
G.—1. (e)Agricultural Truining (—)3,280 (--)8,280
School at Upper Shiilong.
L.—1. Works—QOriginal Works (—)6,000 (—)G6,000
Net Towal .. 799,737 1,144,458 98,775 A 14,07,969 14,285 14,22,254

(The Motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

No.15.
“40,—Agriculture—.II—Fisheries.”

~ Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
tomove that an additional sum of ., Rs.11,976 only be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1955 for the administration of the head “40.—Agricul-
ture—II—Fisheries”, '

Rs,

L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. i 2,94,900
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the oo

i 11,976

Additional grant now required



634 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (15T MaRr

111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary grant will
be accounted for—

Supplementary grant

Grant originally voted by the A= Additional amoun: now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assembly vear
Minor and Sub-head r A~ — " — - 5 -
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Arcas Arcas
¢)) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) M 83
Rs. Rs. Ras, Rs. Rs. Rs. R:.
A, —2 Direction—
1. Pay of officers ., 0 3,200 v - e 200 on 200
2. Pay of establishment v 7,400 o ! - 1,637 o= 1,637
3. Allowances and Honora- 7,200 o 5% = 2,278 i 2,278
ria.
4 Contingencies .. o 4,700 ot o =0 4,700 o 4,700
ria.
Total -: 22,500 .. i .. ©,815 " 8,815
ol )
B.—2 District Oryanisarion—

2. Allowances apg Honora- 15,900 = AF e 3,161 - 3,161
Totalis S0 R 15.9000., .. e i 3,161 .. 11,976

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The Fishery Scheme has been sanctioned for the year 1954-55 at a

cost of Rs.2,94.900 under the head *
2,94, 40.
But an additional sum of Rs.11,976 is now re

not originally contemp] i
: ated for ente
now admissible, 5 Grade TV

penditure is essen

—Agriculture—II.—Fisheries”.
quired to meet the expenditure

: of staff, payment of allowances
increased pay of Grade IV establishment, etc. As the ex-

tial, a Supplementary Demand is necessary.

Mr. SPE . : .
S of RS.11,§716{]3§1;, bMotlon moved is that an additional

: ¢ granted to the Minister-in-charee to
defray certain charges which will come in the course fg
ment for the year endin S

tion of the head <40,

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 9 94.900
—Additi :
II{ ) y:: ;;).nal Grant voted by the Assembly during the
Additional grant now required ., = 11.976
i b

Y

f'?_-g



-

1955]

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

635

ITT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary grant will
be accounted for—

Minor aud Sub-head

(n

A.—2 Direction—-
1. Pay of officers ..

2. Pay of establishment

3. Allowances and Honora-

.

4. Contingencies ..
Total
B.—2 District Organisatinn—

2, Allowanres
ria,

and Honora-

Total

Granl originally

Supplementary grant
voted by the As-

Additional amount now

voted by the sembly during the reguired
.\~srm§)!\' vear
Sixth Sixth Sixth 3
General  Schedule General Schedule General  Schedule Toal
Areas Areas Areas
(2) (3) (4) (5 \6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
3,200 200 200
7,400 1,637 1,637
7,200 2,278 2,278
4,700 4,700 4,709
22,500 8,815 8,815
15,900 3,161 3,161
15,900 3,161 11,976

(‘The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before the
House and was adopted.) |

No. 16.

“41.— Veterinary®

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAJUMDAR (Minister) :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.3,35,124
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
31st March, 1955 for the administration of the head “41.—Vete-

rinary”’,

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly

II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the

year.

Additional amount now required

Rs.
16,57,700

9,36,447

3,35,124



636 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Tr MaR.

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—

Supplementary grant

Grant originally oted b : spme g
vo}kcd by the sc:‘r?bf;' d,lrrilr}:; ([:.‘_ Additionai amount now
3 ssembly year required
Minor and Sub-head — . S 7 .
Sixth 3 i o A
General  Schedule G Sixth Sixth i
eneral 8 : : -
iy, nera cfl\n:cr!.:l'lr- General .‘3‘;}:5‘(‘1‘..!;: T'ota]
i : =
(1) (2) (3) “4) (5) ®) 7 i
Rs Rs Rs. Rs Rs Rs Rs
Normal—
1. G. Charges in England .. 133 o 4194
= 4o . 4,13
Development Schemes (Art. 275)— :
E. I- Breeding Operations—
Fstablishment of Key Village Cen- L s
tres—Contingencies— i s e 18,750 e 18,750
3. H. L Works—Original Works—
Establihment of Key Village Cen- =
= . = e 28,250 o 28,250

tres.

Dcvclopmcri:t] Srihcmm (Five year

an
4. T.2.—Other Charges—

4) Provision for purchase of 1% 15,

& Bufiaioes andpthcir keep- 4,34,020 e 2,28,990 it 2,28,900
ing in existing catlle
farms® to increase milk
supply.

5, H.2.—Works—
(a) Original Works—

iv) Buildings under increas- - 1 )
(v) DTk Supply Scheme. LinLooo .. 55000 .. 55,000

Total e 133 ot 5,55,020 5 3,35,124 3,35,124
190, .. 3,35,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The amount is required to me i
e S et the excess ex 1 :
as requircd by the High Commissioner. penditurc in England

9. & 3.—Provision was originally made for t is
Village Cenires 1n Pliams Tribal AI‘Z&S during t[ll;l: zﬁ}éﬁhﬁgtuﬁf{?ﬁ‘g CIY
Nl g0 Dipmance 41 otrlar “Boslopmind” S
rt. : 1 as subsequently be : -
riation to E. 1. Breeding Operation Estab?ishrrfélntt?fp igcelre%il]gﬂ;céfnptig-
which is the correct head. As the provision has become inac},ec uate, these t rS
further sums of Rs. 18,750 and Rs. 28,250 are required Th-l'e twe nts
have been advanced from the Contingency TFund. i RN R

4. & 5. The Scheme for increased milk supply in t

1 . supply in the K apsz -
eta and Dibrugarh Ca.ttle Farms was sanctioned duri?m 13;:}1:15%“;’1;3?;1
amount of Rs. 2,83,990 is required for the implementatiortl’ of the scheme ca
well as construction of necessary buildings under the Scheme. :

[ —




1955 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

637

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount ol Rs.3,35,124 be granted to the Minister-in- charge
to delray certain ch: irees ulmh will come in the course of
payment during 111(‘\1.11‘ ending 31st March, 1955 for the ad-

ministration of the head—*“41 —Veter rinary”’,

Rs.
[.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 16,57,700
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 9,356,447
)'(.‘Il I.
Additional amount now required S ) 3,35,124
ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant .
Grant orighhally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
A Assembly year
Minor and Sub-head — e \  r -
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas Areas
40 (2) (3) (4 (5) G() (7 ®)
Ras. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL
1. G. Charges in England ., 133 e LY - 4,154 4,134
BDevelopment Schemes (Art. D75 e
2. L L Breeding Opera-
tions—
Establishment of Key Village Cen- 5
tres—Contingencics, - o . o 18,240 18,750
3-“’H-kf. Works—QOriginal
Establis]
lzrl’mcul of Key Village Cen- a3 ! = o 20,250 28,250
Development Schemes (Five-year
Plan).
4. T.2.—Other Charges—
(@) Provision for purchase 4.4
of urra10£ aod , .. L4020 2,28,990 2,28,990
their keeping in cvus-
ting cattle farms, to
increase milk supp!y.
5. H.2,—Works—
(a) Original Works
(iv} Buildings under in.
creased Milk Sup- o 1,11,000 g 55,000 . 55,000
ply Scheme.
Total ;
ota Py v 133 5,55.020 .a . 3,35,124 3‘351124




; 15T MAR.
638 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRAN'] 5 [15Tn

1 rant to
i : ¢+ Sir, I do not wan
: ANA KANTA GOGOI: Teis PRy
o*ﬁ.feSl:r’;-l (C}hllit Motion, but I would likesome U.\l)ld“(f{“‘(:ijlhzil'qcs
1‘vrvlhat pu);"pose this additional amount on account O g
in England’’ is required for.

Mr. SPEAKER: Your Motion is out of order, but you
are entitled to speak.

Shri GHANA KANTA GOGOI: Sir, I would like to
have an explanation only.

Maulavi ABDUL
The Chief Minister has
to certain item in w
by the High Comm

MATLIB MAJUMDAR (Minister):
just now explained the position n;? IC?’?E]E]
hich payments have to be made in ,ngl‘) o
issioner. In this also, Sir, one pi_ourf 1‘09
fessors was deputed to England to get certain 11‘;{1}11115?1()1311]8
months only on study leave and asearned leave for thl(f(_:, n i
During this period the officer concerned was gxdnl;(.( &;
leave salary as also his study allowances which were to ne Pail(
in England and this is the position why the charges are to be
paid in England,

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an  additional
FoHtROr L iRA13.85.194 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in course of payment
during the year e

nding 31st March , 1955, for the administra-

tion of the head——“41.———Veterinary.”

(The Motion was adopted.)

No. 17.
¢:42

.-—-—Co-operation——-ll.—-Rural Development.®

~ Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the fecommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional amoyng of Rs.2,40,144 be granted
to the Mmister-in-charge to defray certain ’chal‘ges which will
come In the course of payment during the year ecnding 31st
March, 1955,

_ for the administration of the head—“42.—
Co-operation—IT.—Rural Development.” '




¥

19551 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 639
Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. A 20,72,300
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 16,51,818
yecar.
Additional amount now required o o 2,40,144

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Supplementary

Grant originally grant voled by the
voted by the Assembly during Additional amount now
Assembly the year required
Minor and Sub-head —_———— £ 8 P = b
Sixth Sixth Sixth
Geacral Schedule  General Schedule  General Schedule Towl
Areas Arcas Areas
»
() () (3) ) (5) (6) ™ ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL
l. C.—Grants-in-aid—Seli-help en-  12,32,000 1,185,000 v .ia 75,000 . 75,008
terprise arants.
Development  Schemes (Art.
75).—
2. C. IGrant-in mid—Self-heip 1,68.650  2,00,000 i 50,000 65,14+ 1,00,000 1,65,144
cnlerprise grants
Tatal i .o 14,00,850  3,13,000 e 20,000  1,40,144¢  1,00,000 2,40,144

EXPLANATORY NOTES

L. A sum of Rs. 3,00,000 has been provided in the current year’s budget
for Sclf-help enterprise grants.  The Additional amount of Rs. 75,000 is now
necessary for payment of Self-help grants and to encourage popular Self-help
.activilics in different subdivisions. The original budget provision has proved
inadequate for the purpose. Hence this demand. 'The amount has als
ready been advanced from the Contingency Iund.

2. It has been decided to increase the Self-help grants under Art. 275
Schemes in Plains Tribal Areas and the Sixth Schedule districts by Rs.65,144
and Rs. 1,00,000 respectively. The amounts have been advanced from
the Contingency Fund.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.2,40,144 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1955, for the administration
of the head—42.—Co-operation—II.—Rural Development,”




640 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

:
Rs. f
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 20,72,300
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 16,51,818
year.
Additional amount now required 2,40,144
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for— ‘
i
Supylementary
Grant originally grant voted by the
voted by the Assembly during the Additional amount now .n\h
Nnor and syb-head — Am:t:.ﬂ“v T ;‘,_"_ s ___..'\2 ':_“_*__ﬁ P
) Sixth Sixth Sixth
Gencral Schedule Genceral  Schednle General Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas Arcas
(n (2) (%) (4) (5) (6) (7) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. Re,
NORMAL
G B
Gran:sc:grilclzf:‘:il;hc!pcn- 12,32,000 1,12,000 75.000 e 75,000
Development 2755‘31.13?33 (Art.
2o G X3 e e 4 :
Z’L'lcr‘{,‘,f;.;’—f;j,'lg;"’ L,68,850  2,00,000 e 50,000 65,144 1,00,000 1,65 144 l
Total e & q e -H
o 1400850 313,000 . 50,000 140,144 1,00,000 240,144 2y
(The Moy
otion w : : ; 5
Hous as put by the Chair as a ques before t
3 air ¢ uestion before th
and wag adopted). 1 e
No.18.
CC4
upplies—I.—Sericulture and
eaving?’
L.
o

Shri RUPNA
Sir, on the recomqu SRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker
to move that an add(iigosglo;ln? < Gi“overnor of Assam, I beé
to the Minister-in-char ount ol Rs.1,10,207 be granted
: g€ to defray certai \roc i i
(1:8?56 mf(;:lf)?lrsc OZPE!»y{nent during}iche 1;13;1} grflcilllr?gc S'% Killﬁ/l[lmzﬁl
) e administration of the head. 42 = T, arch,
and SuppheS_I,—fScricuIture a,ndlc szsing f{g‘ﬁIndusmeS‘“




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ..

II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the
year.
Additional amount now required

IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Supplementary grant

Grant originally voted by the As-

641
Rs.
13,70,800
8,80,858
1,10,207

Additional amount now

1 voted by the sembly during the required
) Asiembly year
Mincr and Sub-head — = A —_ A 5
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule General Schedule  Total
Arcas Arcas Arcas
” (1 (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) @) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL
1. T—Training Organisation—
IIl.—Sericulture Institute—
3 Allowances and Honora- 3,000 2,980 7084~ ol 708
na.
2. Cr—Subdivisional  Orpanisa-
sation—
()—Subdivisional stafl—
3. Allowances and Honora- 7200 3,200 730 . 739
ria.
3+ D.—Rural Organisation —
4. Contingencies 14,700 3,400 2,460 ok 2,460
4. G.—Works—
(a) Original works 52,554 19,000 28,000 28,000
5+ B+(.)—Regional Organisation—
Marketing section 19,925 1,000 e L= -
6. B.—Regrional Organisation— d
(0} District Headquarter staft—
3. Allowances and  Ionora- 21,200 4,500 3,000 :
ria.
Development Schemes under Art.
> 275 of the Constitution—
7. A-I—Provincial Organisation—
A Establishment of Emporia 60,000 60,000
r 8. E.1.—Training Organisation—
1. Farm organisation 55,000 88,000 . 6,300 6,300
9. B.I—Regional Organisation 21,000 o 10,000 10,000
10. D.—1—Rural  Organisaticn 51,000 2,000 2,000
Total 1,783,579 1,74,080 23,000 31,907 78,300 1,10,207




642 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MaR

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. An amount of Rs. 600°is necessary to meet the expenditure of tr';wcl’
ling allowance of Sericulture Inspector who was deputed  to l)ull}l‘ {:?ﬁ
participation in the last Delhi Exhibition. The balance of Rs. 108 is
quired for cash allowance in lieu of Rice Concession or Free Ration.

2. The amount is required to give as cash allowance in licu of Fre€
Ration and Rice Concession.

3. Five casual employees have been employed for existing five Sericul-
tural Concentration Centres. The amount is required for their pays
allowances, etc. There is no budget provision for the purpose. Hence, the
Demand.

4. The amount is required for the construction of one Girls’ Hostel,
one Boys’” Hostel, ctc., at Sericultural Training Class, Titabar. The strength
of the trainees has heen considerably increased, but there is no accommoda-
tion for them in the Training Institute, and also there is no room for theore-
tical class and Rearing House in the Training Institute. The immediate
construction of the buildings has become most necessary for smooth running
of the Institute. As the construction of the buildings has been decided recently
no provision for the purpose could be made in the budget. Hence this
demand.

5 & 6. A sum of Rs.4,000 was provided by Supplementary Demand in
the October-November Session of the Assembly under the head 3.B(¢)—
Regional Orgamsation-——Markcting Organisation, at Page 33 of the Supple-
mentary Demand Note. The demand should have been for Rs. 1,000 and
Rs. 3,000 under these two heads. This is only regularisation of the demand
voted by the Assembly in last October-November Session. No extra fund
is rcgmgd. e

. Government of India have s e g B o e
of Emporia for products of Trib:f?&rictsz?qi]d ér::.?:;?’me; e M v
and Subdivisional Headquqrters of the Autonomous Districts. As the sanc-

n reccived late, no provision could be
of Rs.66,300 was obtained from the
ext item.

made in the budget.
Contingency Fund for this and the n

. 8. Government of Tnd;
ment of a Reeling Unit Ialtnl

RS.4:0,524' urin
: tl ] : a
received late, nogbutla current ycar. As the sanction of the Scheme was

for a sum of Rs.§ 300get p.flo“'iSiOn could be made. The expenditure, except
This sum of RS.G,SOO’ w:rl i{)e met from general saving of the department.
demand. d S advanced from Contingency Fund. Hence the

9. The amount ; ;
. S re uire
quarter of the Superintengentfﬁd Léor constru
Headquarters were formerly IOéatc

a have recently sanctioned a Scheme, ““Establish-

; ction of office building for Head-
grlcult_ure for Autonomous Districts. The
S at Silchar, they have since been transfer-
: 0 : : : : : .
such, the proposed construct b mmodation for the office at Haflong. As

. CComes ; :
deferred. As the construction of ¢ urgently necessary and cannot be

. he building fo 1 aci
recently, no budget provision could be magde.r tﬁfﬁgzgac&ti?gil;(;(iildumded

10. The budget provision for award of s(; ining i i
d 4 o b5 o
under the Art. 275 schemes fell short by Rs.2,00p(§r.1 STf(flre 32;2111]:11 \I/Lla;V;c’ll\‘:allrlllt-,-
ed from the Contingency Fund. Hence this demand, |

d SUPPIY of fly shuttle looms” at a total cost of




TN

]955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 643
Myr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.1,10,207 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1955, for the administration

of the head—“43.—Industrics and Supplics——~—I—Sericulturc
and Weaving.”

ria.

Rs.
[.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. “ 13,70,800
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 8,80,858
year.
Additional amount now required P & 1,10,207
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
vated by the sembly during the required
Asgembly year
Minor and Sub-head — - ~— - =
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule  General  Schedule Tota)
Areas Arcas Areas
(n (2) (3) 1) (5) (h) (7Y (8;
Ra. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
NORMAL
L. E—Training Organisation—
IIL.—Sericultura! Institute—
3. Allowances and IMonora- 3,000 2,980 3 5 708 SR 708
ria,
2. C.—Subdivisional  Organisa-
tion—
(a)—Subdivisional staff—
8. Allowances and Honora 7,200 5,200 . o 739 . 739
ria,
3. D.—Rural Organisation—
4. Contingencics . . . 14,700 3,400 ., 5 2,460 .. 2,460
4. G.—Works—
(@) Original works . 52,554 .. 19.000 . 28,000 oo 28,000
5. B.(¢)—Regional Organisation—
Marketing Section =7 19,925 A 1,000 - o .o .
6. B.—Regional Organisation—
(@) District Headguarters stafl—
3. Allowances and Honora- 21,200 4,500 3,000 % e o= PR



644 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Supplementary grant

Crant originally voted by the As- Additonal amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assembly yecar
Minor and Sub-head - - i e e e -
Sixth Sixth Six'h
General  Schedule General  Schedule General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas Arcas
(1 (2) 3) ) (5 (6) 0] (®)
Rs, Rs. Ras. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Development Schemes under
275 of the Constitutione '\
7. AJ—Provincial  Organis,.
tion.
Establishment of Emporiy, - - d . i g 60,000 60,000
8. E.l.——-Training Organ[gaﬁc,n___
1. Farm Organisation .. 55000 88,000 .. . e 6,300 6,300
9. B-L.—Regional Organisation o .. 21,000 o e e 10,000 10,000
10, D.—I1— TS
Rurai Organisagion .. 51,000 .. &l =, 2,000 2,000
Total .. 1,73,579  1,74,080 23,000 i 31,907 78,300  1,10,207

(The Mot : , i
the House and %ZSzzig&td)]?y R i g tion opfark

No. 19
~—Industrieg and Supplies——II——Cottage Industries®

Shri

Sir, on tlilﬁ?l LI BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
€0 Move that o ommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to ThY MHistern' additional amount of Rs.25,000 be granted
: -In-charge to de_fray certain charges which will
mlzaymen_t during the year ending 31st March,
éllstratlon of the head ¢43.—Industries

——Lottage Industries,”

‘C43

Rs,
I.—Grant origipally voted by the Assembly 6,61,500
" = oy .. b] 3
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 5,60,053

year.

Additional amount now required 95 000

4 e

o

=

|




1955]

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

645

ITI,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand

will be accounted for—

Grant originally
voted by the

Supplementary grant
voled by the Assem- o
Additional amount mnow

Astembly bly during the
4 yvear required
Minor and Sub-head = A =,
General Sixth General  Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Arcas
(1 (2) (3) ) (9 (6) O] (8)
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Ra.
Development Schemes (Art.275)—
“D--I-Grants-in-aid 33,300 - .. 5 25,000 25,000
Total 33,300 25,000 25,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

. It has been decided to allot more grants to the Non-Government Indus-
trial Schools and private individuals for encouragements of Cottage Industries
under Art. 275 schemes. A sum of Rs.25,000 for this purpose is necessary.
II:Ienclc this demand. The amount has been advanced from Contingency
‘und,

. Mr. SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.25,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March , 1955, for the adminis-

tration of the "head ¢43.—Industries and Supplies—II1—
Cottage Industries.”
Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 6,61,500
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 5,60,053
year.,
Additional amount now required = 25,000

ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand

will be accounted for—

Grant originally
voted by the

Supplcmrnmry
grant voted by the

Assembl i Additional amount now
sembly during the ﬁd.l a8 ived

Assembl res
Minor and Sub-head 7 il - = e 7o i
Sixth Sixth . Sixth
General Schedule  General Schedule General Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Arcas
n )] 3) (4) (5) (6) M )]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Development Schemes (Art. 275)—
“D—I-Grants-in-aid 33,300 25,000 25,000
Total 33,300 25,000 25,000




646 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15T11 MAR.
Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, on a point of
information, I want to know from the Minister-in-charge as to

what is the number of non-Governmental Institutions to which
the grant has been given,

I also want to know the type of
such Institutions.

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Sir, the list
is not with me just now.

I shall let the hon. Member know
afterwards.

Mr: SPEAKER : The question is that an additional
amount of Rs.25,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay=-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955, for the adminis-
tration of the head “43.—Industries and Su])plit‘ﬁ""‘u——
Cottage Industries.”

(The Motion was adopted.)

No. 20

(11 L]
47.———Mlscellaneous Department.”

O KUMAR DAg

Sir, on'the recommendatio Dlipsior) & i REEEL

ITH 0 move that an addit'n of the Governor of Assam, 1 beg,
to- the. Ministe Ho

fan nal sum of Rs.26,958 be granted
come in the -charge ¢

e o defray certain charges which wil]
31st March, 1955 ursf of payment during the year ending
Miscellaneous De}';artor the:

administration of the head “47.—
ments.”

Rs,
L-—Grant eriginally votedsby the dasemfs 6,30,100
I1.—Additional t "
the year. grant voted by the the Assembly during 38,007

Additional amount now required - 26,958

F- O




1955 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 647

ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—

Supplementary grant

Grant originally voted by the Assem- Additional amount now
voted by the bly during the required
) Assembly year
Minor and Sub-head . A v A — - A ~
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas Arecas
() 2) 3) 4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Ras. Rs.
1. B (¢) Labour «s 3900477 . 27,380 3k 26,850 & 26,850
2. B (¢) Agricultural 8,200 i H . 108 ve 108
Lakour Statstics
Total s 308677 3% 27,380 W 26,958 o 26,958

EXPLANATORY NOTES

[. Consequent on the confirmation of five Labour Officers and eleven
Labour Inspectors from the dates of completion of second year of their services
the officers concerned are now entitled to draw their increments which wer
kept in abeyance since 1951.  For this purpose additional sum of Rs.5,700 and
Rs. 14,100 as pay of Labour Officers and Labour Inspectors * respectively
and  Rs.5,200 as cost of living allowance are required.

Rupees 1,850 is required to pay cash allowance in lieu of free ration and
rice concession.

~ 2. An additional amount of Rs. 108 is required for cash allowance in
lieu of free ration, etc.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
sum of Rs.26,958 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in course of: payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the administration
of the head ‘47.—Miscellaneous Departments.”

* Labour Inspectors has been granted gazetted status recen; ly. Rs 31,000 was provided ijn the Budget for
1954=55 for their pay under the head ““Pay of Establishment,



648 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 5 6,30,1C0
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 38,007
year.
Additional amount now required M .. 26,958
II1.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Minor and Sub-head . As<fmhly Sy Yc:r i "
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule General  Schedule Toual
Arcas Arcas Areas
M @) (3) 4 (5) (6) 7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. B (a) Labour
3,90,
L T 27,380 2650 .. 26,850
2. B (¢ Agricultur.
Ao al Labouy
Statistics, 8,200 108 .. 108
Total
3,98,6 —
ol A IE 27,380 .. 26,058 .. 26,958

(The Motio .
the House and vlvla;N ZS]OPUtde the Chair as a qguestion before

¢50.—Civil Works—State
and Establishment)”-
‘onri SIDDHINATH SARMA  (Minister) : Mr. Spea.

ke% Slr,t on the Tecommendation of the e b, A
I beg to move that an additiong] amount of Rs.13,04,817

k|



-

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 649

be granted to the Minister -in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
31st March, 1955, for the administration of the head “50.—

Civil Works—State (Excluding Tools and Plant and Establish-
ment).”’

Rs.
[.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. v's 4,09,78,500
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 1,21,04,263
year.
Additional amount now required il . 13,04,817
ITI.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
M { Sub-head Assembly vear
AMhnor and sSub-hea A P A P A -~
Sixth Sixth Sixtb
General  Schedule General  Schedule General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arens Arcas
(n (2) (3) (4) () (6) N (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Re,
I. NORMAL—
A—Original Work
(6) Communications—
1. Ordinary Roads .o 2417,712 0 3,75,528  3,89,000 7,800 6,42,820 S 6,42,820
Boats, Bridges and Ferries .. . T o o0 8,000 A 8,000
TOTAL—A .. 24,17,712  3,75,528  3,89,000 7,800  6,50,820 e 6,50,820
D.—Grants-in-ai@ for {‘ommuni- 8,95,000 2,15,000 10,000 19,700  3,48,997 e 3,48,997
cations.
Total—Normal .. 33,12,712 5,90,528  3.99,000 27,500 9,99 817 o 9,99,817




650 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANODS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Supplementary. grant

Grant originally voted by the Additional amount now
voted by the Asiembly during reqguired
Assembly the year
Mincr and Sub-head v - S — - e o R e
Gengral Sixth General Sixth Gengeral Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
Areas Arcas Areas
(n (2) 3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

2- Development Schemes (Arti-
i cle 275).

A,—J.—Original Works.
(#) Communications—

. Ciontributions to the Central Road.

Fund (Speciai Reserve). e l5 ot 1,00,62,331 e 2,00,000 2,00,000
Total—A—1 . =% s 5% 1,00,62,331 ¥ 2,00,000 2,00,000
DEVELOPMENT
SCHEMES (FIVE.-
YEAR PLAN).

A.—2—Original Works—

(a) Buildings—

o B e - af o 5,000 . 5,000

(b) Communications—

Ordinary Roads .. 559,000 2,26,000 ot Fe - 1,00,000 1,00,000
TOTAL—A—2 .. 559,000 2,26,000 .. e 3,000 1,00,000 1,05,000
GRAND TOTAL  38,71,712 8,16,528  3,99,000 1,00,89,831 10,04,817 3,00,000 13,04,817

3. Deduct—Recoveries,—
. Deduct—Amount  traps.
! gm g\ﬁ?. :‘&G‘CC;I;;. o s e .. —5,67,000 —1,02,62,331 —1,08,29,331
Road Fund,  — el
NET TOTAL  ..” 3871712 sieton
.- 38,71,712 g,
6:528  3,99,000 1,00,89,831  4,37,817 —09,62,331 —95,24,514

s e

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Normal—A—Original
'Plan)—'A—2—'—Original-g‘l/‘rjﬁrkyorks and Development Schemes (Five-Year

).—In the last ' October-November
-1,00,62,331, including Rs.60,00,000

e ———____________“___.___

*Not Printed,

Session of the Assembly, a sum of Rs

—— i —

s




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 651

for the current year, was voted by the Assembly . for contribution to. the
Central Road IFund (Special Reserve). Thereafter,. the Government of
India have agreed to allot a further sum of Rs. 2,00,000 from the Special
Road Fund Reserve for the Aijal-Lungleh Road.  Provision is required now
for book transfer of this sum as contribution to the Central Road Fund
(Special Reserve).  Hence, the provision. As a corresponding amount will
bc_ received from the Central Road Fund, there is no financial implication in
this Demand and it is a mere book transfer item.

3. Deduct Recovertes.—In the October-November, 1954 Session of the
Assembly, a sum of Rs. 1,00,62,331 was voted for contribution to the
Central Road Fund (Special Reserve). A Supplementary Demand of
Rs. 2,00,000 also for the same purpose is sought now as stated above. Fuar-
ther a sum of Rs.5,67,000, being the expenditure on roads in the plains-
trl]ml arcas financed out of Article 275 Schemes, was provided by re-appro-
priation from Savings for transfer to the Central Road Fund (Special Re-
serve). It is advised by the Accountant General that a corresponding provi-
sion should be made for deduct recovery of these three amounts of Rs.5,67,000,
Rs. 2,00,000 and Rs. 1,00,62,331. Hence, these Deduct Recoveries: pro-
visions are exhibited. As these are mere matters of book transfer, there is-no
financial implication in these entries.

Mr. SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 13,04,817 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the admi-
nistration of the head *“50.—Civil Works—State (Excluding
Tools and Plant and Establishment)”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. .. 4,09,78,500
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 1,21,04,263
during the year.
Additional amount now required 13,04,817
III.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
" Assembly year
Minor and Sub-head  ————— — ¢ A — A - y
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) ) (8)
Ras. Rs, Ras. - 4 i Rs, R
1. NORMAL— ¥ A e e i
A—Original Work
(&) Communications—
1. Ordinary Roads .. 24,17,712  35,75,528 3,89,000 7,800 6,42,820 o 6,42,820
Boats, Bridges and Fer- o 30 - ve 8,000 .- 8,000
ries,
TOTAL—A e 24,17,712 3,75,528  3,89,000 7,800 - 6,50,820 o 6,50,820
D,—Grants-in-aid for 8,95,000 2,15,000° 10,000 19,700 3,48,997 o 9,48,997
Communications.

Total—~Normal ,. 33,12,712 590,528  3,99,000 27,500 9,99,817 .- 9,99,817




652  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [1570 MAaR.

Supplementary grant

Minor and Sub- Grant originally voted by the Additional amount now
head voted by the Assembly during the required
sembly year
A\~ A . )
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule . Schedule Total
Arecas Arcas Areas
(1) (2) (3) ) )] 6 (7) (3)
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

s Development  Sche-
mes (Article 275).

A.—I1.—Original Works.
(b) Communications—

Contributions to the Cen-
tral Road.

Fund (Special Reserve) e o e 1,00,62,331 et 2,00,000 2,00,000

Total—A—1 e o i v 1,00,62,331 . 2,00,000 2,00,000

DEVELOPMENT
SCHEMES (FIVE-
YEAR-PLAN)—

A.—2.—Original Works—
(a) Buildings—
Badeaa
sction 5,000 ) 5,000
(b) Communicatipng—

Ordj
mary Roads .e 5,59,000  2,26,000 . i =i 1,00,000 1,00,000
TOTAL—A_ ‘
2 .. 259000 2,26,000 5,000 1,00,000 1,05,000
GRAND TO S
TOTAL .. 3871712 816528 399,000 1,008,831 10,04,817

3,00,000 13,04 817

8 Dcduc[—.Rgc S

‘de—-Amoumm ctneg-_
ferred 10 A, G. C. R, ke ve o —5,67,000 —1,02,62,3: b
for debit to the Cen. 207,000 —1,02,62,331 —1,08,29,331
tral Road Fund,

NET TOTAL -, 38,71,712

816,528 3,990,000 1,00,09,831 437,817 —99,62,331 —.95,94,514

e =

(The Mot

on . "
the Honioth Wasvgasog;td by the Chair as a question before

—Civil works“‘stat?-—Tools and Plants and Esta-
blishment?,

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): M. Speaker,

D of the Governor of Assam I beg

to move that an additiona] amou
e . nt of Rs.
to the Minister-in-charge to defray Certaili ‘zfigggg Evffl E:lifnvfgﬁ

come in the course of payment during t ,
March, 1955 for the administration of she by Crams o
Works—>State—Tools and Plant and Establishment”,

e L-—- e i — -



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 653
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. o 55,69,300
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the o
year, :
Additional amount now required e o 5,55,500
ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assembly year
Minor and Sub=head . A \ r s — - N
Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General  Schedule General Schedule  General Schedule
Arcas Areas Areas
(n (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
R Rs. Ras, Rs. Rs. Rs. Re#
Bi+—Charges on construction
(h) Establishment charges for
Assam Enginecring School,
Guauhati,  Assam  Survey
School, Jhalukbari—
1. Pay of officers .. == = - os e 5,000 as 5,000
2. Pay of establishment - - - ee 0o 3,500 L 5,800
3. Allowances and Honora- oo W i . 5,000 o 5,009
ria.
4. Contingencies .. 4% . s ‘e . 26,000 . 26,000
5. Scholarships ., . e w . i 16,000 . 16,000
Total—Engineering w e . .e 55,500 . 55,500
School. b
Total—B—Charges on con- - acs e o 55,500 e 55,500
struction.
G,—Tools and Plant .. 9,00,000 98,200 e o 5,00,000 = 5,00,00Q
Grand Total .+ 9,00,000 98,200 . ve 5,55,500 e 5,55,500

EXPLANATORY NOTES
The details may be seen at Appendix A*

® Not printed,



634 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (15T Mar.

Mzr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.5,55,500 be granted-to the ;\'fin15[('1‘-111-(_‘11211‘:‘.;(: tot
defray certain charges which will come in the course of paymen
during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the ;t(linilllslldllOll
of the head ¢50.—Civil Works—State—Tools and Plant and
Establishment.” . .

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. . 55,69,300
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the
% year,
Additional amount now required n i 5,55,500
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voied by the sembly during the required
Minor and Sub-head ; AMembly : s . N P .
Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule
Arens _ Areas ) Areas
{1 (2) 3) “ (5) (6) ) ®
Ra. Ras, Ra, Ra, R, Rs, Ra,
B.—Charges on construction—.
(#) Esmablishment chy
am Engincering School (oar:
L, am Survey Schog
Jhllukban_ ool,
1. Pa i
: 2 7 s eal o M - 5000 ., 5,000
. Pa: -
4 Aly of establishmeny . 5 .o 3,500 1= 3,500
. Allo:
mtvancu and Hopgrg. o s 5,000 S 5,000
4. Conti
ol Mcncles b 4 26,000 .. 26,000
" 1 i
cholarships 16,000 .. 16,000
Total—Fnp: :
SehooLngineering a 55,500 55,500
Total—B-_g
o c%an?ngﬁi,’ on .o .. L = il = S
G.—Tools and Plant 900,000 98,200 .. e 5,00,000 .. 5,00,000
Grand Total ..  9,00,000 98,200 = - 5,55,500 i 6,55,500

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before the
House and was adopted.) _




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 655 .

No.23
“54—Famine Relief?

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Speaker, Sir,’
on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg’
to move that an additional amount of Rs. 8,33,802 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
II\{/IE}FCF”’ 1955 for the administration of the head ‘54.—Famine

elief ™,

Rs.
L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. P 2,62,000
IL.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 24,57,050-
year.
Additional amount now required e 8,33,802
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary grant 17
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
vated by the sembly during the required -
s Assemblv year
Minor and Sub-head —— — =Y ~r A —
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Arcas Areas Areas
(1) @) (3) 4) (5) () 0 ® .-
Re, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
(@) Reliel works 25,000 e 2,00,000  11,16,700  8,00,000 .. 800,000
(5) Gratuitous Reljef 2 1,00,000 22,000 10,00,000 1,15,950 o ~ 33,802 33,808

Total .. 125000 22,000 12,00000 12,32,650  8,00,000 93,802 8,33,80%

EXPLANATORY NOTES 7

L. () This amount is required to render adequate relief to the flood-
affected people of various subdivisions of the State in the shape
of Test Relief Works, for which a sum of Rs.6,50,000 was ob-
tained by an advance from the Contingency Fund to meet
immediate expenditure.

2. () An amount of Rs. 200 is required for giving gratuitous relief to a
Khasi lady of Synteng village whose house was burnt by fire. A
sum of Rs.3,000 is also required to provide temporary accommo-
dation and gratuitous relief to the people of Khatla Bazar in
Aijal town, whose houses has been gutted by fire. Another
sum of Rs. 15,000 is required for giving gratuitous relief to the
people of Mizo District who are faced with food scarcity due -
to failure of their paddy crops. These amounts of Rs.200,
Rs. 3,000 and Rs.15,000 have been advanced from the Contin-
gency IMund. :

‘The balance of Rs. 15,602 is required as ““Add—Amount transferred from
85—A—Capital Outlay” as the same amount is being provided
under ““85—A-—Capital Qutlay, etc.—Deduct—Amount trans-
ferred to 54-—A—Tamine Relief—(b) Gratuitous Relief—Sixth:
Schedule (Part A) Areas”, i




636 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH Mar.

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 8,33,802 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-
tration of the head ‘“54.—Famine Relief”.

Rs,
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... - 2,62,000
- . .
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 24,57,050
year,
Additional amount now required - — 8,33,802
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
; Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Acdditional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Minor apd Sub-hsad A.ss‘cmbly vr.:n i 23
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General  Schedule General  Schedule Total
Areas Arcas Areas
( @ (3) 4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
L0k Rs, Rs, Rs, Ras. Re. Rs. Rs.
+ (o elief
2 Gr:ml‘t:::k}:_ 25,000 .. 2,00,000 11,016,700 800,000 .. 8,00,000
ellel .« 1,00,000 22,000 10,00,000 1,15950 . 33,002 33,802
Tol 1 [
" -+ 125000 22,000 12,00,000 12,32,650 8,00,000 33,802  8,38,802

(The Mot; . )
House ang V\?z:sioa?d%afeg})lt by the Chair as a question before the

No.24

“54___ A——— . .
SuperaTnit:lt?nal and Political Pensions®——<55,__
83.——Payn::: on allowance and pensions and

nt of commuted value of pensions?”

LAk fﬁ??ec?)g)an({jAM BORA (Minister) : Mr. Speaker, Sir,
toimeve th endation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to “the BM_ai.: an additional amount of Rs.10,01,645 be granted
come in th Inister-in-charge to def:ray certain charges which will
1955 fo: ¢ course of payment during the year ending 31st March

dP (1)%” s adn?lnmtratlon of the head ¢54-A.—Territorial
ke ttical Pensions” “55—Superannuation Allowance and
Pensions and 83.—Payment of commuted value of pensions™,

g




o

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the
year.

Additional amount now required

ITT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be? accounted for—

Supplementary grant

657

Rs.
38,40,200
1,99,870
10,01,645

Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amoumt now
vited by the sembly during the required
Assembly year .
Minor and Sub-head P —_— A, pe — 3
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule Genreral  Schedule  General  Schedule Tatal
Arcas Arcas Areas
(m (03] (3) (4) 6 (6) N (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. 34—A —Territorial and  Pali- 12,000 - 1,99,870 . 8,130 . 8,130
tical Pensions—-'erritorial
and Political pensions.
2, 55—Superannuation allowanc-
es and pensions—
(1) A—Superannuation and re-  21,00,000 63,200 e . 3,00,000 19,800  3,19,800
tired allowances (voted).
3. B—=Equated payments of com=- 3,091,100 i e % 4,912 AR 4,212
muated  value of pensions
translerred  from capital
(outside Revenue Accounts).
4. D—Gratuities —Ordinary Gra= 10,000 1,700 ] e 2,40,000 3,300 2,438,000
tutics. =
Gratuity from compassion- 5,000 1,400 2,000 . 2,000
ate fund.
5, E.—pensions for distinguished 1,000 vie s - 1,700 s 1,700
and meritorious service.
6. H.—Charges mn England] 8,17,334 o . Py 2,52,879 - 2,52,879
(Vated),
7. 83.—Payment  of commuted
value of pensions— |
Payment of commuted value of  3,00,000 e 55 oo 1,68,924 A 1,68,024
pensions.
Total . 22,35,100 69,600  1,99,870 e 9,78,545 23,100 10,01,645
8, Deduct—Recoveries—83—Pay-
ment of commuted valuc
of pensions—
L.—Deduet amount recoverable i o iy - -1,05,771 o A
from other Government.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The excess is based on sanctions so far issued.

2(i) The ecxcess is on the basis of progress of actuals which is due to

increase in small pensions.

3. and 4. The excess are on the basis of progress of actuals.

s



658 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15T MAR,

5. The excess is due to increase in the rate of pension sanctioned by the
Government.

6. The excess is on the basis of progress of actuals as reported by the
High Commissioner,

7. The amount is required to dispose of the pending cases and also l?
discharge the liability in respect of the commutation by Lt.-Col. A. N.
Chopra, I.MLS. (retired). ‘This includes a sum of Rs. 76,500 which has been
advanced from the Contingcn(:y Fund.

8. The Comptroller and A uditor General of India in consultation with
the Ministry of Finance and the Controller General of Defence  Accounts
has decided that the whole pensionary liability in respect of Lt-Col. A, N
Chopra, I. M, S, (retired) should be borne by the Government of Assam,
the liahilities of other Governments for their portion being liquidated by
crédit to the Government of Assam  of the commuted value thercof. The
amounts payable by the Governments of Bombay and Bihar and the De-

fence as worked out come to Rs. 1,05,771 and this has been shown under
deduct recovery,

Mr. SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that an additional
amount Rs.10,01,645 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to dCﬁ'aY_Certaln charges which will come in the course of pay-
ent dur‘mg the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-
:c‘ratlon of the head “54-A.—Territorial and Political pensions’,

- >uberannuation * Allowance and Pensions and 83.—Pay-
ment of commuted value of pensions’.

: Rs.
I.—Grant origj
: ginally voted by the A« .
S y the Assembly 38,40,200
+1.—Additiona] grant
2 v : ;
year:* Ot“?d by the Assembly during the 1,99,870
Additj - ¥
tional amoyn Now required 10.01.645
TIL—Sub-head under yp, o e
. : aaer whie ‘
Will be accq unted forli_the Supplementary Demand
Grang oiis:
vc‘:‘.tegrllf::':ﬂﬂv Supplementary
- v Assembly grant voted by the Additional amount now
Minor and Sub-hex A-“:ﬁmblv during reguired
i . € year
‘—-&___._—’ y
e A »
Sixth
General — gopoy ; Sixth Sixth
2 Ar:;-_:dc General Schedule  Gencral SL’!’IC‘]L:]O Totat
(1) Arcas Areas
2 3) (1
) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, R
1. 54—CA—'I‘crrithial arlad Paliti- 12,000 1,99,870 > o = -~
a bensions—"Territor s, L 3
and Political pensigns O7 12! 8,130 .. 8,130

2. 55—Superannuation allowances
and pengions—

(i} A—Superannuation and 21,00,000 65.200
retired allowances it

3,00,000 19,800  3,19,800
(voled).

] ity PTRATR




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 659

Supplementary grant

(rant originally voted by the As- Addiiional amount now
voted by the sembly during the requured
A Assembly yvear
Qe Sub-head e — —— e S *, 2]
Sixth Sixth Sixth
Ceueral  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule Tatal
Arcas Areas Aveas
(1) 2 (3) (h (5) (©) (7) (8)
R Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs
3. B—Equated Pavments of com- 3,91,100 < g A 4,912 R 4,912
muted value of
pensions  transferred @
from capital  (out-
side Revenue
Accounts).
4, D-—lGa::\ltuitici-—()r.!iu.\r,\' Gra- 10,000 1,700 Ve e 2,40,000 3,500  2,43,300
utties,
Gratuity n]-um compassionate 5,000 1,400 0 2 2,000 - 2,00
fund,
5. E.—Pensions for distinguished 1,000 o - o 1,700 v 1,700
and meritorious service.
6, H—Charges  in England  8,17,334 ot i or 252,879 2 3% 2,52,879
(Voted).

7. 83, —Payment  of commured
value of pensions—

Payment of commuted value  3,00,000 e o .e 1,68,924 o 1,68,924
of pensions,

Total 5is 28,33,100 69,600 ,1,99871 o 9,786,545 23,100 10,01,G45

8+ Deduct—Recoveries—83—Pay-
ment of commuted value
ol pensions—

L.—De¢duct—amiount  recoverable - e i i -1,05,771 o5 i
from other Government.

There is one Cut Motion, Mr. Gogoi.

Shri GHANA KANTA GOGOI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I

beg to move :

That the provision of Rs. 8,130 under Supplementary
Demand No. 24, Major head—54.-A.—Territorial and Politi-
cal pensions, 55.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions
and 83,—Payment of commuted value of pensions, Minor
head—54-A.—Territorial and Political pensions, at page 43
of the List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re.l,
i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of
Rs.10,01,645 do stand reduced by Re.l.



60 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Sir, the object of my moving this Cut Motion is to (:1:1t_1§1s‘3
he Government for allotment of this extra pension mlndncl)T
Party interest only. Sir, the amount originally voted amct
this head was  Rs.38,40,200.  Under the .Su]_)])lcn'u-.n-un;. : 131(1)
it is Rs.1,99,870, and now there 1s a fresh demand of Rh"(.;i s
Sir, we do not know why the Minister could not visualise 1:‘10
amount that might be necessary to pay to the political pensioners.
I also want to know who these political pensioners are. Sir,
I feel this amount is intended to be paid to some Congress men
who will be doing Congress work. So my objection is to this
grant and hence I have moved this Cut Motion.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Cut
sion of Rs.8,130 under Sy
head—54-A.—Territorial
nuation Allowances and P
value of pensions,

Motion moved is that the provi-
pplementary Demand No.24, Major
and Political pensions, 55.—Superan-
ensions and 83.—Payment of commuted
Minor head—54-A.—Térritorial and Poli-
tical pensions, at page 43 of the List of Supplementary Demands
be reduced by Re, 1

, L.¢., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs. 10,01,645 do stand reduced by Re. 1.

Shri MOTIRAM BO

very sorry that my Friend,

RA (Minister): Sir, I am really
an objection to

Mr. Gogoi; should come forward with
the payment of this petty sum of money to poli-

- tical sufferers by way of pension. It is not unk Si
by : ; nown to you, Sir
that these political sufferers had cipation

i suffered much for emancipation
Of our country. They had undergone constant sufferings and
W€ are enjoying now was established, so to say,

on the suffermgs and on thegsacriﬁces made by these pOHtngl
E;xr country. ‘Tt is through the suflerings of these
A € are able to ac lcve our independence and that
enJOylng the. fruits of independence.  Sir, after
L L onsideration and following the policy that has
o like Uttar Pradesh and West

cralised th of the political pensions

¢ valiant figh terg of fr : g

eedom to get e benefit

rom the people of the Country, Sjp W}?:)n a?egihzsén eople ?
These people are now over 50 yea # s

Is of age and have no means of

g GLEOP ; below
ol 2Ce on st Aprdl igs . Ntsalégssr;;ls; ntC)}‘;ell?;forg, he
or she must be aged and must he infirm so 5 S b oatile s
any hard work.. He or she has no one to support and has no
means from which income can be derived

¢ - ! 2 - He or she must have
partICIPated in the attainment of independence,

Y
y

4




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 661

Sir, these people constantly participated in various national
movements before attainment of independence. These are
the people who after independence are aged enough and have
no means of livelihood and some of them have no supporter
and also no one to look after them. Now, Sir, on the sufferings
and sacrifices of these people, the country could achieve inde-
pendence and the fruits of which we are now enjoying. I do not
understand why this amount of a lakh and odd rupees should

be objected to. (Shri Ghana Kanta Gogoi:—But there are two
different individuals).

Mr. SPEAKER: What is the average pension ?

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : The average
figure is not more than Rs.40. For instance, there were persons
who were killed in the Independence Movement. I know
of certain persons, Sir, who were killed and the dependents of
such persons are given pensions and the amount is not more
than Rs. 40 as I have stated. There were children whose parents
were killed and for such cases pension is given. The new
provision that we have made will be extended to these people
also and also for the persons who lost their lives and whose
children are not given the benefit of more than Rs. 40. Under
the circumstances, I do not see any reason why my Friend should
take exception to the provision of this small amount
and odd when the country is deriving the benefits out of the

sufferings of these people. I urge my Friend to see his way to
withdraw his objection.

Shri GHANA KANTA GOGOI: Hearing the explana-
tion of the Minister, I beg leave to withdraw. ;

(The Cut Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

Mzr. SPEAKER: The question is:

That an additional amount of Rs. 10,01,645 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending the
31st March, 1955 for the administration ofthe head “54—Ter-
ritorial and Political Pensions”, ¢“55.—Superannuation Allow-

ance and Pensions and 83.—Payment of commuted value of
pensions’.

(The Motion was adopted.)



]

662 SUPELﬁMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MaR.

No. 25

“56.—Stationery and Printing

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) :  Mr. .SpcIall\)ilg,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor Qf ;}.ssz}lm, 2 St
to move that an additional amount of Rs.56,267 )(i _glc ik
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges w 1]1_c :,- it
come in the course of payment during the year ending

{ SRR .
31st March, 1955, for the administration of head 56.
Stationery and Printing.”

Rs.
e/ 0.48.400
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly Ak,
o : 266
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 1,04,
year. .
s : 56,267
Additional amount now required 56,26
ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
y L. Supplementar
Graut originally grant voted by lhg >
voted by the Assembly during Additional amount now
Minor and Sub-head Assembly the year required —
f_"_“‘*--_"_'—"i f e
Sixth Sixt} Sixth -
General Schedule  General Schlcxdt:lc General  Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Areas
1
() . (2) (3) (4 (5) (6) (7) ()
i Rs, Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Ry
(1) I'-—SW.—-A.—.Supp“cd from i 23 342
Central Stores, ad . 23,342 ‘e 23,3
A—C—Stv._Officery and §
T L
collong wnd Gauhagy of.
3.-—Allowancea 1
raria, 1 Hono. 3,800 60 432 482
4. Contingencies 15,300 & 15:000
(8) IL.—Printing— ~2,400 g N '
F. Government Press 4,24,109 .
=l 80,266 17,493 .. 17,493
\______
Total 3,26,778 77,061 56967 .. 56,267

7

4
-




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 663
EXPLANATORY NOTES' A -

(1) The amount of Rs. 23,342 under sub-head ‘A—Sty. supplied from
Central Stores’ is required for adjustment of the outstanding debits relating
to retail supply of stationery made by Central Stationery Office till 3lst
December 1953. As the Accountant General, Assam has furnished the
figures very recently no provision for this could be made earlier.

(2) The amount of Rs.432 under “Allowances and Honoraria™ is re-
quired for payment of cash allowance in lieu of free ration and rice concession
for the months of January and February, 1955 to the staff of the Stationery
Offices at Shillong and Gauhati as sanctioned by Government.

~ (2)4.—The amount of Rs. 15,000 under “Contingencies” is required
for payment of the freight charges of paper and stationery by the Gauhati.
Stationery Office. The original provision of Rs. 5,000 made for the purpose

has proved inadequate.

(3) The amount of Rs. 17,493 is required for the staff, equipment, furni-
ture, ete., of the newly set up Branch Press at Gauhati. Provision for the
same could not be made earlier as the scheme for setting up of the Branch
Press has been finalised only recently. The amount has already been ad-
vanced from Contingency Fund. The break up of the amount has been

given below :—
Rse

11. Branch Press at Gauhati—

Pav of establishment 8,612
Allowances and Honoraria 3,881
Supplies and Services . . 5,000

17,493

@

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is:  that an
additional amount of Rs.56,267 ; be i granted to the Min-
ister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1955, for the administration - of  the.  head

““56,—Stationery and Printing”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 9,48,400
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 1,04,266
year. 3
56,267

Additional amount now required .o j



664 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Ti MAR,

I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Supplementary grant

Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assembly year
Mi d Sub-head — A s A N A N
SRS ABEN Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Arcas Arcas Arcas
(n (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) I-—-Staﬁoncr{—-A.-—Supplicd o i e = 23,342 s 23,342
from Central Stores.
(2) C.—Sty.—Offices and Stores,
Shillong and Gauhati Offices—
3.—Allowances and Honora- 3,800 = 60 .o 432 - 432
ria.
4. Contingencies .. o 15400 .. 23,400 g 15,000 s 15,000
(3) II.—Printing—
F.—Government Press .. 424109 .. 80,266 .. 17,493 .. 17,493
Total &2 3,26,778 Sie 77,061 i 56,267 i 56,276

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before the
House and was adopted.)

No. 26

R~  mase |
57. Mlscgllaneou.s (I.—Expenditure on account of
tate Prisoners and Detenus?®.)

s ]
Speaktn:x SlgsmvtﬂRAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Mr,

beg to mox’;eonht € recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
granted to the that an additional amount of Rs. 2,26,780 be
which will come - rciin-charge to defray certain charges
ending 31st Ma.:‘:c];r_l ltgl)le course of payment during the year
“57.—Miscellaneoy, 55 for the administration of the head

Prisoners and Detenus)(,l,'““Echnditure on account of State

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted hy the Assembly 2,32,500
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 1,21,879

year.

Additional amount mow required » . 2,26,780



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 665

IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Supplementary grant

Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
’ Assembly year
Minor and Sub-head ’ A — = I -
Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule
Arcas Arcas Arcas
(1) (2) ) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. . Rs. Rs.

L C—Contributions—

Development Schemes under 50,000 50,000 & 50,000 93,580 83,200 1,76,780
Article 275 of the Constitu-
uon—Contribution to Non-
Governments  Institutions
doing welfare work for the
tribal people.

2. Ci—Contributions—

Grants to Libraries and Non- - - - o 50,000 e 50,000
Oificial Organisations doing
welfare work (Removal of
untouchability).

‘Total A 50,000 50,000 s 50,000  1,43,580 83,200 2,26,780

EXPLANATORY NOTES

General Areas.—The original allotment for the purpose was Rs. 50,000
and this was provided in Budget. But now an additional amount of Rs.93,580
has been decided to be utilised for contribution to Non-Government Ins-
titution doing welfare work for the Tribal people in the Plain Tribal Areas.

The expenditure has been incurred by an advance from the Contingency
Fund. Hence this demand for regularising the advance from the Contin-

gency Fund.

Sixth Schedule.—The original allotment for the purpose was Rs.1,00,000.
Rupees 50,000 were provided in Original Budget and a Supplementary
Demand for Rs. 50,000 was taken. But now it has been decided to utilise
an additional amount of Rs. 83,200 for the purpose. The amount has been
advanced from the Contingency Fund. Hence this demand for regularising
the advance from Contingency Fund.

(2) This year a programme has been initiated for the z:emoval of un-
touchability in the State at a total cost of Rs. 2,00,000 of which 50 per cent.
will be borne by the Governmcnt.of India. The Government of India have
just communicated by wire that if more scheme under this programme can
be implemented within the current financial year, they are prepared to give
additional grants to the State Government. The State Governn.lent have
decided to accept the Government of India’s offer and have accordingly sub-
mitted to Government of India Schemes costing Rs. 2 lakhs, Government
of India have since approved of the schemes and have allotted their share
of Rs. 1 lakh on condition that an equal amount is spent from State

revenues.



666 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (15T MM."

of the scheme for grants to
are work in the arcas predo-
¢xv-tea garden labourers

It is proposed to utilise Rs. 50,000 as a part
libraries and non-official organisations doing welfz
minantly inhabited by the Scheduled Castes people,
and other backward classes people.
vance from the Contin-

2 'as ined as an ad . .
The amount of Rs. 50,000 was obtai is required to regularies

gency Fund and so the Supplementary Demand 15
the advance.

Mr. SPEAKER: The motion moved is that an
additional amount of Rs.2,26,780 be _q‘r:u.m-(l ; _1‘(1-_) the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain (:hzu_g.f-.s‘ .]\:dlilg r1 ?:x]ull
come in the course of payment during the -}('l(”“-’)(“/ _I\{?ﬁ it
March, 1955 for the administration of the é"‘ﬂl(- P S'fed-
laneous (I—Expenditure on account of Statc SC an

Detenus)
R,
2,32,500
Ll . — gt
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ’
ine the 1,21,879
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during 21
‘ year.
2,26,780
o ; 2,26,
Additional amount now required
. - emand
I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Dem:
will be accounted for—C.—Contributions—
Supplementary grant Additional amount now
L by the As- s
Craabisha  slmily durin dhe Y
~Assembly year N g S
Minor and Sub-head —— :———'—_"'—A_T;,_;_lr, ] ; ‘;{‘;lx(ljltlﬂ Total
iy General  Sehedule  General = S
General S;ilcda;xic Arcas rea
rec X
() (2) 3) (4) (5) el 7 ®)
Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs., Rs.

I. C.—Contributions—
5 93,580 83,200 1,76,780
Development Schemes under 50,000 50,000 50,000 3,

Article 275 of the Constitu-

tion—Coutribution to Non-

Governments  “Inpstitution

‘doing welfare work for the

tribal people.

2. C.—Contributions—

_Grants to Libraries and Non- 5 e .- s 40,000 e .
Official Organisations doing
welfare work (Removal of

untouchability).

Total s 50,000 50,000 e 50,000  1,43,580 83,200  2,26,780




é

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 667

Shri GHANA KANTA GOGOI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg
to move that the provision of Rs.1,76,780 under Supplementary
Demand No.26, Major head 57.—Miscellaneous (-
penditure on account of State Prisoners and Detenus), Minor
head—I-C.—Contributions, Sub-head—Development Schemes
under Article 275 of the Constitution—Contribution to
Non-Government Institutions doing welfare work for the Tribal
people, at page 47 of the List of Supplementary Demands
be reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole Supple-
mentary Demand of  Rs.2,26,780 do stand reduced by Re.l.

. Mr. SPEAKER: I think you have got another Cut Mo-
tion also Mr. Gogoi. You can also move it now.

Shri GHANA KANTA GOGOI: Mr. Speaker, Sir
I beg to move that the provision of Rs,50,000 under Supple-
mentary Demand No.26, Major Head 57.—Miscellaneous
(L—Expenditure on account of State Prisoners and Detenus),
I\_/Iinor head 2-C.—Contribution, Sub-head—Grants to Libra-
ries and non-official organisation doing welfare work (Removal
of untouchability), at page 47 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re.l, e, the amount of the whole
Eupﬁlemcmar}f Demand of Rs.2,26,780 do stand reduced
y e 1.

Sir, my object in moving these Cut Motions is to criticise
the partiality on the part of Government in contributing
this sum to Clongress sponsored and Congress dominated orga-
nisations” and that too more for Congress Party work than
for real welfare of the Tribal people. Thus I am labouring
under this idea, but if the Minister -in-charge will please explain
as to what are the organisations to whom this money has been
8iven and in what particular areas they are working, and what
15 the nature of work that is being done by these orga-
nisations for the welfare of the Tribal people, I will be satisfied
and  shall not press this Cut Motion,

. Now regarding the other Motion Sir, I see there is provi-

sion of Rs. 50,000 made for Removal of untouchability.
I do not know how untouchability can be removed by a grant
to libraries and non-official organisations. I would also like
to know what is the nature of work that is being done or
contempleted in this regard and what contributions will be
made by these libraries towards removal of untouchability,

With these words, Sir, I commend my Motion for the accep-
tance of the House.



; z ITS ‘15tH MAR
é68  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH

Mr. SPEAKER: The first Cut Motion moved 1s :

rovision of ~Rs.1,76,780, under Supplementary
Demgr}:gt tl’11\?0.1326, Major head 57._MISCCIlan(‘-‘ms;iglllor
Expenditure on account of State Prisoners and I)Ct(:l?lls lj%cihc-mcs
head—I-C.—Contributions, Sul?--hc_ad—«D‘C\fC]f')Pm_?“t g <o
under Article 275 of the (]ons.tItutlon—(;ont1'1bul‘lonl ribal
Government Institutions doing welfare work f01Dt 1(,'“1(1g =
people, at page 47 of the List of Supplementary c:ln:u o
reduced by Re.l, e, the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs.2,26,780 do stand reduced by Re.l.

And the second Cut Motion moved is :

That the provision of Rs.50,000 under Supplementary
Demand No.26, Major head 57.—Miscellaneous s
Expenditure on account of State Prisoners and Detenus], Minor
head 2-C.—Contribution, Sub-head—Grants to Libraries and
non-official organisations doing welfare work  (Removal of
- untouchability), at page 47 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re. 1, ie., the amount of the whole
%uplcmentary Demand of Rs.2,26,780 do stand reduced by

edl’

Shri BAIDYANAT

g : _ H MOOKER]JEE (Minister): On
a pomnt of information Sir, the hon. Member has tabled this
latter Cut Motion to criticis

e this expenditure as a useless fuss.
May we have an example of a useful fuss ? Fuss is afuss.

Mr. SPEAKER: That is a different matter.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Mr.
.Speake;, Sir, M, 0gol  hag unnecessarily raised a fuss
In moving these Cut Motions. As a matter of fact it was in the
end of F ebruary

last that the Government of India intimated
on our representation,

. to give a grant of one lakh of rupees
provided the State Government a,glso contribute about a lakh
of rupees to be SPEIt on specific items that have been laid down
by them. Out of this sum of Rs,9 lakhs, Rs.50,000 is to be spent

as grant to libraries in areas predominantly inhabited by Sche-
duled castes and backward ¢]

ass communities and other welfare
activities ; and 1} lakhs to be distributed for supply of
drinking water in areas predominantly inhabited by Scheduled
castes and backward community. :




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS - 669

Simultaneously with our request to Government of India
we telegraphically instructed the Deputy Commissioners and
Subdivisional Officers to prepare schemes in consultation with
the Scheduled Castes representatives in those areas and to sub-
mit their schemes. According to the recommendation of the
Deputy Commissioners and Subdivisional Officers in consulta-
tion with the Scheduled Caste representatives of their respec-
tive areas the schemes were prepared and this amount was
distributed for good drinking water supply. If the amount
was not given timely it would have lapsed. Similarly, im-
mediately on the receipt of recommendations from the Deputy
Commissioners and Subdivisional Officers this amount of rupees
50,000 was distributed for establishment of libraries as well as
grant to non-official organisations that are doing welfare work
among the Scheduled caste and ex-tea garden labourers. My
Friend should not have any doubt that those persons who are
doing social welfare activities are connected with the Congress.

I am just telling him that in consultation with the Sche-
duled Caste M. I.. As. here it has been decided to utilise a
sum of Rs.19,000 for distribution among 14 non-official orga-
nisations, namely,  the Scheduled Castes Association, the
Assam Seva Samity, the Sree Sankar Mission of Khoirabari
that have been doing extensive welfare activities among the
Scheduled Castes and FEx-tea garden labourers. Similarly,
necessary amount is provided for establishment of libraries in
rural areas predominantly inhabited by Scheduled Castes and
backward class communities for educating the masses through
these libraries.

I think after hearing me, my Friend will not press his
Cut Motions.

Mr. SPEAKER: Is Mr. Gogoi willing to withdraw ?

Shii GHANAKANTA GOGOI: All right, Sir, I with-
draw.

(Both the Cut Motions were, by leave of the House,
withdrawn.)

Myr. SPEAKER: The question ‘is “that an additional
amount of Rs.2,26,780  be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in thg course of pay-



670 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the admini-
stration of the head “57.—Miscellaneous—[I.—Expenditure
on account of State Prisoners and Detenus]”.

The Motion was adopted.

No. 27

- “57.—Miscellaneous—(II—Donations for charitable
Purposes, etc.)”

_ Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : Mr. Spcaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I beg to
move that an additional sum of Rs.2,08,623 be granted to the
?r/flttlllféezgﬁ;;:artge to defray certain charges which will come
19550 65 (hie gd payment during the year ending 31st March

[II—D . ministration of the head ““57.—Miscellancous
—-onation for charitable purposes, etc.].

Rs
J1.—Gra io =
) ——Add!ilttic?:glmauy voted by the Assembly .. Y 11,30,000
' . < - - r 3 {5
S5 al grant voted by the Assembly during the 43,87,293
Additi : :
15, (oE lonal amount now required i 5 2,08,623
! -head under which the § : arv détns:
e n¢ Supplementary demand
¢ accounted for—
=, Supplementary
?;t:::r‘xltl?;aﬁl‘gally gr::\ut 'VU}UI(I liy the Additional amount now
Minor and Sub-head Assembly s:“Jlxllu’: ‘;f:‘:::'“m: Emguived
— ;
General Sixth Sixth ’ Six‘:h . i
SR}:.cdulc General S;:\hcdulc General  Schedule  Total
cas . reas Arcas
(1 :
@ ¢ @ ) (6) 7 ®)
Rs, Rs Rs.
50 ’ s Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B, ll))ut;nauon for charitable 46 )
5 B0sSs: 000 4,750 .. - 8,000 .. 8,000
- C.—Special Pk
Enqui:y_ Commlssmn of 2,000 450 150
3. D.—(a)—Circuit
and Sess;
Houses, cssion 56,000 6,220 Ko 26,000 L 26,000
4. D.—(h)—Other Petty Esyys .
5 ‘ e
& E._-lIrrcct)vcrable temporg M e 4870 1,745 6,615
ofins and advances writgey, 1000 1,500 52,979 .. 7,250 o 7,250
6. G.—Rates and Taxes
) LLO00S S Srgay 6,725 4286 .. 4206
7. J.—Miscellancous and Unfore-
seen  Charges—
Miscellaneous charges
e + S0LT50 2000 29295000 .. 1,50,000 1,000 1,51,000
£
Original Works . ) oe 17,400 o 4,900 600 3,130 3,730
Baps Ly i e 2500 7,500 1392 .. 1,392

Total e .. 6,62,650 4,23,120 22,77,979 11,625  2,02,398 6,225  2,08,623

’




. 1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 671
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The amount is required to meet increased expenditure on diet charges
consequent on the increased in the number of non-criminal lunatics.

2. The amount is required to meet the expenditure on Travelling allow-
ance and Daily allowance of a Non-official Member of the Diphu Town
Planning Committee which has been constituted only recently during the
current year. To meet the immediate expenditure the amount was advanc-
ed from the Contingency Fund.

3. The amount is required for furnishing the new Circuit House at
Gauhati (Rs. 15,000), replacement of old and inserviceable furniture in other
Circuit Houses (Rs.9,000) and for meeting increased expenditure consequent
on revised pay scale of low paid Government servants, ete., (Rs.2,000).

4. A sum of Rs. 4,870 is required to meet increased expenditure on pay
and allowances of low paid Government servant consequent on the revised
scale of pay. The balance of Rs. 1,745 is required to entertain 18 gangmen
and one muharrir necessary for clearing the junglcs at Diphu for prgper
survey and preparation of a map of the town. The amount has been
advanced from the Contingency Fund.

5. Due to more cases of write-offs having been sanctioned.

6. Due to increase in the rate of municipal taxes.

7. An amount of Rs. 1,50,000 is required to meet the e:_ipftndxture in
connection with the purchase of about 9 bighas of Baptist hdlSSlonc;alr:d at
Guahati for public purposes. The expenditure was unforeseen, an dﬁncc
no budget provision could be made. To meet the immediate expendl urt;_
the amount was advanced from the Contingency Fund. The balan(lz\iio
Rs. 1,000 is required to meet the expenditure in connection with tlcxlc zg
District Council bye-election which is unforeseen. 'The amount was advance
from Contingency Fund to meet the immediate expenditure.

8. General.—The amount is required to meet larger outlay on works.

Sixth Schedule.—The amount is required for construction of barracks a.nd
latrines for the additional gangmen entertained for the purpose of clearing
the jungles at Diphu for survey of the proposed town. ‘To meet the imme-
diate expenditure the amount was advanced from the Contingency Fund.

Myr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an a.dditlonal
amount of Rs.2,08,623 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course gf pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-

tration of the head “57.—Miscellaneous [[I—Donation
= 23
for charitable purposcs, 1 o al.
0
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. vo 11,30,00
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 43,87,293

year.




672 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Ti MAR.

Rs.
Additional amount now required 2 T 2,08,623
II1.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by the Additional amount now
voted by the Assembly during required
Minor and Sub-head — _._A—,A“cmmy ,-.-———Auw - N, = ——
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Arecas Areas
() () (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
D Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
; '—Dop?x‘r;gsr;. for chariable 46,000 4,750 e 3 8,000 iy 8,000
2. C.—Special Commisi '
Eoquirg, B of 2,000 . P i & 350 350
3. D.—(a)—Circuit and e
Houses, ¢ 20d Session 56,000 6,220 2 i 26,000 1 26,000
% Di—(5)—01h :
5 T RelyHams, .. 30400 9,7593 . 4870 1,745 6,615
. Bl f . s ) ,745 3,615
rrecoverahble temporary 7 "
Joans and advances writgen ,000 1,500 52,979 . 7,250 s 7,250
6. G—-Ratu a
E nd Taxes
17,000 7,027 5795 . 2
7. J—Mi g . 6,725 4,286 - 4,206
seen Crargess 9 Unforc.
Miscellancous charges 5,01,75
2,01,750 9¢
8. K.—Works__ 2,000 22,25,000 1,50,000 1,000 1,51,000
Original Works :
Vie . 1
Repais » o 7,400 = 4,900 600 3,130 3,730
500
: 7,500 1,302 . 1,302
Total =)
o 6,62,650 o
i 123,120 2277,979 11,625 2,02,308 6,225  2,08,623
e
Shri

1 HARESWAR.

]I: have not tableq anﬁléutgl\? SWAMI: My, Speaker, Sir,
want to speak o - fuy, otion regarding this grant, but
a sum of Rs.1,50 0gq ;Vogds about item No.7, that is, where
In connection with pyy hS €en allotted to meet the expenditure
land at Gauhati foI1:~) ¢ li)ls.e of about 9 bighas of Baptist Mission
NS mint deertid ?tu ﬁltlctopurposes. Sir, T am really glad
ﬂr? really keeping these lap I;ursgg;(lﬁltlanddfrom people who
s w(::lrs z;l}y A};urpose. Not only a¢ Gauhati anb g, ok usi]ng,
; sam we find the Bap 2 UL IR Ihanyio s

i tist Missio imi -
msatmlills keepIIapd. vacant when there 18 acﬁtea rélcirfllz?llcllagfolffd
everywhere. It is in the fitness of things that 1his land i going

to be taken over from them.




1955 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 673

Sir, regarding the price, I think the price fixed for this
plot of land is really very excessive. It may be argued that
because similar plots of land wunder similar condition fetch
high prices, therefore we have been forced to it. But we cannot
also ignore the fact that these lands were taken by the Mis-
sionaries at the time when land was available almost for
nothing.

Mr. SPEAKER: But this is covered by the Land Acqui-
sition Act.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, I am not speaking
about the legal aspect of purchasing this land. We could
have got this land even at a much lower price through subtle
negotiation  if we had exerted sufficient pressure or suffi-
ClENL. v o cvwssmasossnnyabns s ot o, ¥y il

Mr. SPEAKER: Do you use the word “pressure”
here Mr. Goswami ?

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: In the milder sense,
Sir, that is through negotiation also we can put pressure and
we could have the land at a lower price. Then also, Sir, itis
not only at Gauhati but in other places also such lands are
available. I request the Government to see whether those
lands also cannot be purchased. It is high time that those
lands located at Gauhati are made available for us for extending
the hospital buildings, etc. There are many other lands also
which the Missionaries are keeping vacant and such lands
can be taken over from them.

I want to speak another point. I have learnt that this
plot of land is going to be wused for building quarters for
police officers. I do not know how far it is true. But if it is
true, then I should suggest that this plot of land should rather
be utilised for extending the Gauhati Civil Hospital which
is now very much congested. The expansion of this hospital
is long over due. If this plot of land is utilised for the expansion
of the Hospital then we can have better and more buildings
for accommodating more patients of Gauhati.

I hope the Minister will please see that if other plot of
lands elsewhere are purchased then the vacant lands belonging
to the Missionaries are also purchased, and secondly that when
these lands are purchased they are utilised for the best purposes.



674 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : Sir, the Leader
of the Opposition has brought certain matters to our
notice. As a matter of fact this land is situated in a part f’f the
Gauhati town—it is situated between Panbazar and Iancy-
bazar facing the Brahmaputra. It is really situated 1n a very
important part of the town. The price demanded for this
land was about Rs. 25,000, but our Deputy Commissioner
exerted his influence by persuading the owner to come down
to Rs.17,000.  From this point of view the price that is being

given is not high, rather it is below the normal price in that
locality.

.. The second point raised by the Leader of the Opposition
is that there are many plots of land belonging to the Mission-

aries which they are keeping vacant and Government should
see that they are taken

: W Er ' over wherever possible. I cannot agree
with him in this point. When necessity arises to have more
land by the Government and if land is available for acquisition
then only govemment can take steps to take over such land.
Because, Sir,

Sries G some lands are lying vacant with the Missiona-
» wovernment  should take over such lands immediately

E¥ ?ﬁli;tla%vpressure on_the Missionaries, cannot be appreciated
sity arises erir;m(glt, hwe really acquire lands whenever neces-
lands when we hadau PR Govcm_m@t acquired some
we had acquired I;)eed for the same. Similarly, at Nowgong
arose. GOVernmf;n;1 O'I}JIt o blghas. of land, when necessity
d whenever Al ‘S-urely acquire more lands when avail-

where there i no i o L arises at any time. Now, Sir,
W€ cannot apg mcdiate necessity for any land at Gauhati
i should not take over any land from the

1ssionaries, W
herefore, g, cannot make any discrimination against them.
[ Séc. my way in accepting the
MI‘. GO s 5 p g

Swami,

My Friend .

land shotid be’ li\*fif{segoi‘waml’ has suggested that the entire
Gaubati Givil Héipio asorth'the purpose of extending the
congested. It is true, Sip tllfathgspltai 13 o . fmuti:h
) s ) ome i G
purpose of extending the Gauhatj GivilaIII-IO;S i?z?fezstilacfyfogrthat
a good slice of this land will be ept apart ]]% t I do not think
that the entire arca of this land ig necessa.ry foli the purpose of
extending this hospital. There are other pressing Ir:‘leeds also.
My Friend must have seen how much the Gauhati Police
Station 1s congested and so some land

. : : . is also necessary for the
expansion of this police station. It may be unfair if the




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 675

entire land is utilised for the purpose of extending the Civil
Hospital of Gauhati without doing anything in the shape of

expanding the police station nearby. I hope he will realise
this.

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an additional
amount of Rs.2,08,623 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-
tration of the head 57.—Miscellaneous (II—Donation
for charitable purposes, etc.)”

(The Motion was carried).

No. 28
s¢57,—Miscellaneous—III—(Contribution)®

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAZUMDAR (Minister):
Mr. Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor
of Assam, I beg, to move that an additional amount of
Rs.18,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the administration of the
head ¢57.—Miscellaneous—II1I—(Contributions).”

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. s 2,19,900
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 8,000
year.
Additional amount now required s . 18,00,000
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for-—
Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by
voted by the the Assembly Additional amount now
Assembly during the year required
T R T oy s =
. i G 1 Sixtl G al Sixtl G 1 Sixth
Minor and Sub-head enera Sclla\cld]ulc cner: Scl:; d:ﬂe enera Sclﬁadule Total
Arcas Arcas Areas
(1) (2) (3) 4 (5) (6) (7 (8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
(1) Grant to Local Bodics for Al . xge 1 " 18,00,000 13 18,00,000

General Purposes.



" — - "
6 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MA
67 I

EXPLANATORY NOTES

. e e . Local Bodies
I'he expenditure is essentially required for asm?tmgl the Isni--mscd by
The ¢ 3 £ fele a0 estoring ithe damages cau:
. e nd restoring ‘
heavy cost of repairing a AR A |
il ds in 1954.  As the expenditure was
:-nsive and repeated floods in 1954, s the - el
B Sy onave o0 ] ided earlie I'his amount is to 1
: vided earlier. ! -
i mount could not be pro I ' B oo
i tc}lui)a the State and the Central Government and ”’pub("lll‘:h-‘? ln‘l'mcc of
s};a:ﬁc tgml expenditure to be incurred for the purpose. 1e bé
[6)

; 3 i . by the
25 per cent. of the expenditure will have to be Fornlrnbutcd Y
Local Bodies. :

. s Is

Of the Rs. 18,00,000, Rs. 12,00,000 were given  to {{,mljl' 0(}38&';( i;

Rs. 3,00,000 to Municipalities and Town Committees zmd. . 7 £ build-
reciuir’cd for giving grants to Rural Panchayats for reconstruction

5 0 has
ings, etc.,, damaged by flood of 1954. An amount of Rs. 16,50,00
been advanced from the Contingency Fund.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of  Rs.18,00,000 be granted to the Mimstcr-m-ch(ug(-:
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of Py
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955, for the adminis

tration of the head "57.~—Miscellaneous—-III—(Contmbu-
tions).”
Rs.
L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2,19,900
IL.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 8,000
year,
Additional amount now required 18,00,000
III.—-Sub-I;ead under which the Supplemcntary Demand
will be accounted for,—
. Supplemcntary
Grant originally grant voted b
voted by the h & itional t now
Assembly :iuii‘:;sflrg):};ar Addmor::uii‘:;?un
Minor and Sub-head General Sixth . ) i
S::\httlule General S(S:lll’::glu o General sg;::{(?ulc Total
reas Areas Arcas
(1 (2) 3) (4 ) ) N @
B Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. R
3 to Local Bodies for o 2 ,00,000
M Gﬂ(t;nctncrgl Purposes. Ay SR o 5

(The Motion was put by the Chair g a question before
the House and was adopted.)




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 677
No. 29

“37.—Miscellaneous (V—Pooled Transport and
Contribution, etc.)”

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) : On the
recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an additional amount of Rs.36,22,000 be granted to
the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1955 for the administration of the head ““57—Miscella-
ncous. [V—Pooled Transport and Contribution, etc.]™

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. - 1,59,900
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 87,625
year,
Additional amount now required 36,22,000
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for.—
Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by :
voted by the the Assembly Additional amount now
3 Assembly during the year require
Minor and Sub-head P - = * Y A >
Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General  Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areag Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) 4 (5) ©(6) Q) (8
-~ Rs. Rs, Ras, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
C—Assam  transport (defunct) 36,22,000 e 36,22,000
—Amount transferred
from “85A—Capital Out-
lay, ete,”
Total - tin aca [ i, 36,22,000 i 36,22,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The progressive expenditure amounting to Rs. 36,22,000 incurred by
the Assam Transport Organisation to end of 1948-49 were booked under
the Capital head 85-A.—Capital outlay, etc., B—Motor Transport Organi-
sation—Qutside the Revenue of the State. As the organisation has been
wound-up during the 1949 and the receipt and expenditure of the organi-
sation have since been merged in the revenues of the State it is necessary
to write-down the capital by transfer to the relevant revenue head, i. e,
57-—Miscellancous by per contra credit to 85-A—Capital Outlay on State
Schemes of Government Trading.

Hence the provision, This has no net financial effect.



678 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Myr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.36,22,000 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 19535
for the administration of the head 57.—Miscellancous [V—
Pooled Transport and Contribution, etc.]

Rs,
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. - 1,59,900
I1.-—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 87,625
year,
Additional amount now required .i .. 36,22,000
II1.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for.—
Supplementa
Grant originally rfn':; voted 'br;
voted by the the Assembly Additional amount now
Assembly during the year required
Minor and Sub-head General Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Arecas Arcas
\U} 2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
3 Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs.
*—Asgam transport d
?rdoi“‘eﬁ‘ﬁﬁ“:‘(; u;ng‘!‘;;gg . . . . 36,22,000 .. 36,22,000
lay, etc.” apital Qut.
T
gt e " B y 36,22,000 .. 36,22,000

-

(The Mot g .
se and Wa}:’g d‘(’)";f’e(fslt by the Chair as a question before

Hou

No. 30

6E7__N:
57 Mlscgllaneous——[VII——Advance Technical Train-
ing and Scholarship, etc.|”

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS ate .
recommendation of the Governor of fglf‘s\sgl:lls‘:?r%)eg., CS)::-, ﬂ;ﬁ

move that an additional amount of Rg 11 000" 45 aiantelit
the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will

A




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 679

come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1955 for the administration of the head  “57.—Mis-
cellaneous— [VII—Advanced Technical Training and Scholar-

ship, etc.]” _ £
Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. o 27,800
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the
year.
Additional amount now required - X5 11,000
ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be acocunted for—
Grant origmall Supplement
vorl':a l?? fl:l: d grﬁ? :?l:?i %ry Additional amount now
Assembly the .-\sscmbry required
during the year
Minor and Sub-head — A — s A o/ * »
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule General  Schedule  Total
Arcas eas Arcas
(1) {2) (3) (4) (3) (6) U] 8)
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
B—Charges in_England Develop- 15,000 .. o a5 1,000 ., 11,000
ment  Schemes—Scholar--
ship,
Total e o 15000 .. 5 e 1,000 .. 11,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES
The amount is required to meet excess expenditure in England,

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.11,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 81st March, 1955 for the adminis-
tration of the head ‘57.—Miscellaneous— [VII—Advanced

‘Technical Training and Scholarship, etc.]”
Rs.

I.—~Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. . 27,860

I1.—~Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the
year, -



680 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [157H MAR.

Rs.
Additional amount now required e - 11,000
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
15 Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Additional amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and Sub-head ¢ A 5 - T A .
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General. Schedule General Schedule General  Schedule Total
Areas Arcas Areas
() ) ) *) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Ras. Ras. Rs, Rs. Ra. Rs, Ra,
B—Charges in England Devel 5 )
ment SChemCS—-Schcoloal:: 15,000 A ae 53 11,00 - 11,000
ship.
Total o : 15000 .. 2 5 1,000 .. 11,000

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before
the House and was ado};ted.) b

No.31
Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE (Minister) :

e ssa{)niak?’b Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor
i eghto move that an additional amount of Rs.1,890
e O the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges

Will come in the course of payment during the yeoar

‘Ending 31st March T L
‘63—-—Extra—ordirfar’y l%f)l'?arggg”.the administration of the head

I--—Grax}t. originall

Rs.
L—Additiona] oo, voted by the Assembly .. 19,30,700
Ste. 8rant voted by the Assembly during the 35:00:000

Ad ..
III.——-Subdltlonal amount now required

-head . ) .- .o 1,890

Demand wl;lrlu{gcr Hlich the Supplementary 3 Cash allowance in
€ accounted {or— lieu of Rice C

¢ Con-

cession and Free

Ration wunder al-

; lov.{ances and hono-
& 2 raria,
vcrt?:gtlf;ltgl;:my Supplementary
Assembly grant voted Additional
Minor and Sub-head :l)tzrg;; ‘tt"gc;'églv mteéﬁfﬁ" il
Sixth f"'-—-&-...__,___' "
General - Scheqy Si & i
1 ixth S i
. Arcgs © General  Schedule Gencral scﬁtc%'ute Total
(1) (2) 3) Arcas Areas y
) e BRI ®
1. (#f) Expenditure on  the * s
(m)sché?ne, oflcontroi of cloth Rs, Rs, Rs, s,
and yarn—
(a) Direction .. o 37,400 v A
(6) District Establishment 70,200 21662 x e = L
Total .. . 107,600 21,652—_—.'._*'“‘“.*-%— 1,296 270 1,566

03 1,296 270 1,890

a



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 681
EXPLANATORY NOTES

~ The amount of Rs.1,890  (Rupees one thousand eight hundred and
hinety) is required for cash allowance in lieu of Rice Concession and Free
Ration as the decision for abolition of the scheme was taken after the budget
was finalised.

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.1,890 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-
tration of the head ‘63—Extra-ordinary Charges”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 19,30,700
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 35,00,000
year.
Additional amount now required s ‘s 1,890

I1I,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary 3 Cash allowance in
Demand will be accounted for:— lieu of Rice Con-
cession and Free-

Ration under allow-

ances and honoraria

Supplementary grant N
Grant originally 5‘3@ by the irs- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the require
Assembly year e
Minor and Sub-head P A y — A = .
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule  General  Schedule  Total
Areas Arcas Arveas
(1) (2) (3) (€3] (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs, Rs- Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs,
1, (iii) Expenditure on thescheme
of control of cloth and yarn.
(a) Direction .. 37,400 . Ta -y - & 324
() District Establishment .. 70,200 21,662 Sadle o 1,296 270 1,566
Total .. 107,600 21,662 ., i 1,296 270 1,890

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Mr,
Speaker, Sir, I have no Cut Motion on this .delft}and but I
want to say a few words on the main _Motllgn 1;136 . I have
no objection. to the amount being given é)rﬁ € purpose as
stated in the explanatory notes, but we find that as a result
of this conversion of rice concession and free ration to cash
allowance, some sections of Government employees have been



'OR GRANTS 5T MAR.
682  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH

1 ried ones and particularly those
aq:fr%ig igriljg me&?cr)1 ﬁgewrg?n;t? c.lsuggestion (inlyi i | simuldlhlzi
o - i i ; at the matte

] consideration of (zovcrnmcm_ tha Ny
:(r)lagl%zeréiigxetlh;o fgr as thc_ future course o.f aCthIl.l.;; CO.I‘ICCIil:’(i.I(IJé
otherwise the Minister whp 1s perhaps thinking tha‘@ 1(: 1.<,tog ving
relief to these poorly palgl employees as a phy.slf,lclm l =sici:111
their distress will prove himself to b(g rath‘cr a bac ’ P 1? ]htld
—one worse than the God of Death himself and I may ren
the Minister that thege people might sing a hymn.

“Canaige TTECI, W FA-@IEAT ;|
T WIS 2, T3 Al a5

4 voice:—What is the meaning ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: The mean-
ing is that “You, the Lord of
You are the elder brother of th
the God of Death only takes the lives but you are taking the
lives and also oyr riches”, Qpe might ask, “how”? and they
might reply, “Because when i

.

Yyou are trying to heal our
0 be worse than the God of

Laughter). "1 hope the Minister will appreciate

OKERJEE (Minister): Mr.
. Sorry that my Friend has missed
ost Probably ‘this

some other cases, complaint was meant for

used it in th plz‘?él; hf could not fit it ip and therefore he has

sERal the demand fo hich I have
already moveq > for grant whic
In mogt g t;;tewﬂl be found that this item does not appear.

. % amount : .
the information given 1 tl:\::ash Much more than this, I think

on. Member is also not correct,
es :
Euﬁlgi;i%othaﬁm Cg:flcern this fpartment, However, when

ot s true, ei‘nment Will take notice of it if that alle-
gauon 1 " “an - tell him that in most of the cases
those who used to take cagp, in Hey of C

b benefi . €U of other food concessions,

they have been benefited by this conversion, I would request
my Friend to remember  that foy the benefit of those people
he is going to say something rather ip wrong place otherwise
1e would cut a very sorry figure, In thig connection I would
ke to quote a Sloka for his benefit which is ¢hjg s

“aqridlitay ety cat age g figfs |
A gl FESriTS Fiaceis 2By g g2




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS - 683

The meaning is that one should not do something which is
not within his jurisdiction. That will only bring him the
result of a monkey interfering with an affair which was not
within his  jurisdiction. The story is this. Some monkeys
were playing near about a piece of = timber which was left half
split with a wedge in it. One of the monkeys came there and
just sat on that split -wood and unfortunately his tail entered
that portion which was split ; and the wedge was just infront
of him. He was then playing with the wedge and unfortu-
nately the wedge came out and then you can well imagine
what happened to the poor monkey. As soon as the wedge
came out both the split pieces of timber pressed hard that portion
of the monkey’s body which were in between the splited gaps
and the poor creature died. So I advise my Friend to be careful
in his quoting in future and hope that he will realise the signi-
ficance of what I have said. He simply wanted to make some
fuss and I hope he has got a suitable reply. (Loud Laughter).

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an additional
amount of Rs. 1,890 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the
administration of the head ‘“63.—Extra-ordinary Charges”.

(The Motion was adopted.)

No. 32

“XILVI-A—Road Transport Schemes—Working
Expenses.”

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr, Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional sum of Rs.24,43,248 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3Ist
March, 1955, for the administration of the head “XLVI-A—
Road Transport Schemes—Working expenses”.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. L5 65,38,100
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 2,93,079

car.
o L4



SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Rs.
Additional amount now required e - 24,43,248
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for-—
5 lernentary grant o
Grant originally bup{')n::'dcby the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assembly year .
Minor and Suh-head P - - A . N — - m—
" Sixth Sixth _Sixth -
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Arecas Arcas Areas
- (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) Section 1: Gauhati-Now- 2,45,800 5,540 e 1,10.7684 1,10,764
gong-Jorhat Service. e okl
(2) Contingencics—(Deprecia-
tion Fund).
(2) hsa'icggklci.’ Nowgong-Jor-  4,12,800 9,721 s 1,89,138 1,689,138
(4) Contingencics——(D ia-~
tion Fund). (Deprecia
(3) Section IIT: P 9 )
hati-Shillong scﬂ:dd;'cau.. 33,25,700 271,903 .. 16,396,980 .. 16,36,984
(4) %ou?ltéﬁgcncies—.(ncprmiaﬁm
(#) Section IV: Jorhat-s;
Thrrma, scrwﬁ:cc.lhsa:{ar 6,37,900 & 5,015 et 3,63,175 = 363,175
2 Contiagencics—(Deprecia.
(5) Section VI: Gauhay
i -Goal-  6,79,800
: A - . 143,167 .. 1,43,167
4) Contin, CNCIET— 2
tion anréc;es (Deprecia
e S O S
Total
= +« 53,02 000
- e 293,079 .. 24,43,248 .. 24,43,248

—_—

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(I). 1o (G piaieat,

2% ad .
same by credit to g dltlona! amount is required for adjustment of the
been created during 1954 Preciation Renewal Reserve Fund® which has
for deprecw.tlon of Gapitai i e amount was already set aside as pI'OViSiOI’I
SSets of the State Transport in the State Trans-

port Balance $heets upto 3
ment till creation of thg Euniﬁt %?1‘;;3};1 1953 and has been awaiting adjust-

finances.

ey Ig\r. IfsP gﬁgﬁ?g) llg/io;il?;l tergoved is that an a.dditional
A L N e
ment during the year ending 315t March, 1955 for the admlijnis-
tration of the head “XLVI-A—Road Transport Schemes—

W orking Expenses™.




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 685

Rs.
L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 3's 65,38,100
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 2,93,079
year.
Additional amount now required e ot 24,43,248
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
the year
Minor and Sub-head . A — ¢ s Yo t T
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Arcas
(1) (2) (3) 1) (5) (6) ) (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Ra. Rs, Rs.
(1) Section T:  Gauhati-Now-  2,45,800 o 5,540 " 1,10,784 . 1,10,784
gong-Jorhat Service. F
(4) Contingencies—(De-
preciation  Fund.)
(2) Section II: Nowgong-Jor- 4,12,800 s 9,721 os 1,89,138 i 1,89,138

hat Service.

(4) Contingencies—(De-
preciation Fund.)

(3) Section TIT: Pandu-Gau- 33,25,700 are 2,71 903 e 16,36,984 St 16,36,984

hati—Shillong Service.

(4) Cn_nlim!rnriﬂ—(])r-
preciation Fund,)

(4) Scction 1V: Jorhat, Sibsagar-  6,37,900 o7 5915 S 3,63,175 .o 8.63,175
Dibrugarh Service.

(4) Con}ingcncirs—-(Drpn'-
ciation Fund.,)

(5) Section VI: Gauhai-Goal-  6,79,800 . .. 4 1,43,167 % < Ll
para Service,

(4) Contingencies— (De-
preciation Fund.)

Total e .. 53,02,000 e 2,93,079 .. 24,43,248 .. 24,43,248

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before
the House and was adopted.)

No. 33
““65-A-2—Capital outlay on Forests”
Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : Mr. Speaker,

Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional sum of Rs.2,10,000, be granted to




686 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Ta MAR.

the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which (\\'111
come in the course of payment during the year ending ?lst
March, 1955 for the administration of the head ‘65-A-2—.
Capital Outlay on Forests”.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. . 4,40,200
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 13,770
year.
Additional amount now required . oL 2.10,000
ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary grant will
be accounted for—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted I:r the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Minor and Sub-head ey ,—-—-—u*--»-ycar — r - —
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) 4) (3) (6) (7) (8)
Ra. Rs. Rs. Ras, Rs. Rs, Ra.
(1) Wild Life sanctuary 36,000 » 770 e 50,000 50,000
(2) B.—Wattle Cultivation—
oit,—Organisation, etc. A e 27,000 14,860 14,860
piii.—Miccellaneous : 140 140
(3) D.—Medical Economic Plent—
vit.—Organisation, etc. &5 ik 40,220 19,487 19,487
C. Establishment 5 o 16,138 513 513
4) VF-—IH}?rovcmtnl of Foresy o - ne e - 1,00,000  1,00,000
village. it i
(5) G.—Other Works and Miscel. :
s Sche;:::s : iscel s v - ais 2 25,000 25,000
Total o 36,000 83,358 770 - 50,000 1,60,000  2,10,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES R
(1) This amount of Rs.50,000 has been allotted under the Five-Year
Plan Schemes for additional expenditure during 1954-55 for construction of

Roads and Buildings in the Kaziranga and North Kamrup Game Sanctua=
ries and has been advanced from Contingency Fund.

(2) This amount of Rs.15,000 _has been allotted under the Five-Year
Plan Schemes for additional expenditure during 1954-55 for construction of
Buildings and raising Wattle Cultivation and other works and has been advana
ced from Contingency Fund.




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 687

o (5‘)‘ T'his amount of Rs.20,000 has been allotted under the Five-Year
an Sc ]101110?‘ for Exddlllonal expenditure during 1954-55 for Silvicultural
and other Works for raising important Medicinal Plants and has been ad-
vanced from the Contingency Fund. ‘
-
(4) This amount of Rs.1,00,000 has been allotted under the Five-Year
Pl‘un b(‘ll_cmcs for additional expenditure during 1954-55 for construction of
Ring Wells and Middle English School Buildings in Forests Villages and
has been ‘advanced from Contingency Fund.
) (:)-) This amount of Rs.25,000 has been allotted under the Five-Year
lrl:m_ bc_llcmcs for additional expenditure during 1954-55 for Plantation of
s ]:xhou' Cane, and clearance of snags from river and has been advanced
from Contingency Iund.

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an additional
sum of Rs.2,10,000, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defr_ay certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March , 1955, for the administra-
tion of the head ¢65-A-2—Capital Outlay on Forests™.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. . 4,40,200
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 13,770
year.
Additional amount now required .- 5 2,10,000
I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary grant will
be accounted for:—
Supplementary grant st:onal t now
Grant originally voted by the As- Additionalimrects
voted by the sembly during the reluisc
2 Assembly year A
Minor and Sub-head = A e S Sixth
Sixth o \ Sji:c‘lﬂ,c General sch':éulc Tolal
" 1
General S‘*::l;;lc cnera oo Areas
(M @ &) ) & L A
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) Wild Life sanctuary A 36,000 77057 T 50,000 aa 50,000
(2) D.—Wattle Cultivation—
: Dodae Gutidon— g L. e MR
4 vit—Miscellancous d i o
(3) D.—Medical FEconomic Plant— 2
vii.—Organisation, etc. 40,220 19,422 PP
C —TFstablishment .. . 16,138 o .
(4) T-—Improvement of Forest Dbk e
Village.
(5) G.—Other Works and Miscel- S
laneous Schemes.
Total .. 36,000  83.358 70005 T LRIN0 T HIGNE

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before

the House and was adopted.)




IS F : T8 511 MAR
688 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MA
No. 34

«71.—Capital outlay on schemes of Agriculturfc_ll
Improvement and Research.”

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): _;\'11‘. Speaker, Sir,
on the recommendation of the Governor of Ass:
move that an additiona]

sum of Rs. 1,18,396 be granted to
the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which '\w!l
come in the course of payment during the year cndlllg 31st
March, 1955 for the administration of the head “71.—Capital
Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Re-
search’,

wum, I beg to

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly

II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 14,68,935
year,

6,97,500

equired 2 it 1,18,396

be accounteq for:

T

- Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
V‘::S bY]!hc sembly during the required
Minor and Sub-head embly year -
% ———— r Py -
G S:xlh Sixth 5 Sixth Total
weneral  Schedyle General Schedule General  Schedule
Areas Areag Areas
1
oy @ ) ®) © ()
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
C.-2—Development of Fisheries—
(8) Commercia]
tration Fish gg’;m.Dcmon_-.- 81,900 L18,306 .. 118,806

EXPLANATORY NOTES
The Fishery Scheme hag bee i S
11 sanctioned for the year 1954-55 at a cost
of Rs.1,14,200 under the head “71.—Capital Outlay gn Scheme of Agricul-
e Impzovemeltltt}?f FISherieSn_ An ‘additional sum of Rs. 1,18,396 is
necessary to mee € expenditure ; : : schemes
included for 1mplementation_ duringm Connection with some new

the current year.
Mr. SPEAKER: otion moved jg that an additional
sum of Rs.-1,18,396, be

granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which wil] come in the course of payment

March
of the head “71.———Capital Ou

Improvement and Research”, '

ot ——

— iy ——i




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 689

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. Sy 6,97,500
Il.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 14,68,935
}'('lll'.
Additional amount now required e =, 1,18,396
IT1.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary grant will
be accounted for :—
Sup plementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional mmount now
voted by the sembly during the required
Assemnbly yvear
Minor and Sub-head A - A S 2 )
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
(n (2) (3) (1 (3) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
C.-2—Development of Fisheries—
(a) Commercial cum Demonstra- 81,900 a X . 1,18,396 . 1,18,396

tion Fish Farm,

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I
beg to move that the provision of Rs. 1,18,396 under Supple-
mentary Demand No. 34, Major head—71.—Capital Outlay
on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Research, Minor
head C-2—Development of Fisheries, Sub-head (a) Com-
mercial cum Demonstration Iish Farm, at page 59 of the List of
Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re. 1, i.e., the amount
of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs. 1,18,396 do stand
reduced by Re. 1.

Sir, I find in the Appendix A at page 105 to 115
of the List of Supplementary Grants that this expendi-
ture is neither unforeseen nor itis due to any additional
money that we have received suddenly from the Central Govern-
ment. It is a new Scheme and it should have found place in the
Supplementary Demand. At page 105 we find, ‘Natural
fishery resources like rivers, beels, channels in Assam are to be
improved to solve the Fish problems. Pisciculture is primarily
dependent on natural fisheries from where seeds are to be pro-
cuted every year for stocking. So it is necessary to conserve the

natural fisheries for protection of fish population. Hence this
scheme is taken up.”

Sir, it 1s not stated that this was unforeseen, it is not
stated that money has been received from somewhere and would
lapse unless utilised immediately and would be wasted. Then
again in page 108 we find, “There are many fisheries in Forest




1 l ] 1 i Iik. ])-) I I{ T.l( '! '! IDI'II .\Ix\i‘n
690 .

5 Ji served or as sanctuaries
areas which have been kept Clth(f:l FSI rcscf{‘:c a result such fish-
in the interest of conservation of fish. A detetionis
il eh been gradually deteriorated aud duc ol herefore
on ﬁa}fe opulation are decreasing rapidly. . lh-'}l{his is
- 'Sd tp Ii)m rove the forest fisheries.” ~Again, 'S”’, found
pf(())pgbfxew 2chcr£1)e involving a policy and should not h;nf:l ();()8
?)lsace in the Supplementary ]?cmand. ‘ lhcpf 1_1110221&$|)!I](.11£
1t appears that the department is short of stafl or 1( shir=-3 e
of fisheries, and that it requires sufficient technica lh-‘l bl
plement the scheme, So, this is a new scheme anc '}10;‘01‘ T
have been taken up now. It should have been l(.. t ]"(-us‘sc‘(l
cussion at the time when general Budget would be C(S_I-“ .
so that it might bhe discussed fully and PI‘QPCI‘I)’- | ‘g‘}”_]”(‘m?
at page 112, “It is Proposed to start a fish Farm at ! : L.(i
with a view tq introduce trout culture. The Ward Lake AR
the_ Fruit Garden Lake have been proposed for this CLIIEI‘U-C-
This Will enable the department to introduce fish culture in
the hill areas of the State”.  This also is a matter of policy

and should poyt ave been introduced here for discussion by way
of a grant plac pplementary Demand.

ed under the Su

Sir, T am also Very anxious to see fisheries in our State
developed bee use fish j i

days and a5 o result of which health of our people have been

Zfery IEUCh affected. Aq We are a 'ﬁsh-eating people and when

Y for development ~ of fisheries, it is

these fisherjeg should he developed. But the point

| 1 ring such a dcmdapd

: tary Demand. Then, Sir, regar ing

menta] g, M@l farmg b

ave seen to-day that the experi-
00ked fg at present have not been properly super-

oY alter want of personne] to help constant
personally seen ataGreSult fish

€5 are pilfered at nj ht. I have
auhati~j L s

orpukhuyri people angling at night.
Shri MOy
claimed 5 Shar(lj I!JL HAQ.UE' CHAUDHURY: You could have
S °
but T gglng?'i{ESWAR GOsSwamy, I could if T wished,
the point ig tlh o are 4 Stolen Property. Be that ag it may,
b pare ok at unlegg these fisherieg are developed unless
.t ¥ & Operly Suarded an watched, it will be i1seless to
increase the Numbey of )

i and therefore we
must sce first Whe a position tq cope with the

necessary rti‘_quirements for developing these'fa,rms, Regarding
the fisheries in Foregt areas I know Particularly of 3 Beel Chandobi

ther we are in



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 691

in Borduar Mauza where fishes arc available in great quantities
but duc to negligence and lack of adequate supervision, the
whole Beel is becoming marshy and may be lost ultimately.

Mr. SPEAKER: You mean to say that it is a new policy.
But one thing, development of pisciculture is already there.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Development of pisci-

culture is there in very general terms.

Mr. SPEAKER: But you can confine yourself to this
particular item. Your contention that a new policy has been
enunciated is not accurate. When a demand initiates a new
policy, Members are entitled to discuss that policy, otherwise
discussion to be confined to item in the Supplementary Demand.
They want to advance fisheries ; that is there. If you have
any objection to that, you can speak.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: But when one existing
policy leads to the creation of a new policy then it should not
come under discussion of a Supplementary Demand.

Mr. SPEAKER: It is not a question of a new policy.
Therefore you have the right to discuss only the particular

items where you notice any extravagance, etc.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Regarding the Forest
fisheries also we see that the present arrangement 1s not suffi-
cient. If the existing arrangements lead to loss of revenue

then it will not improve matters.

It is necessary to have more personnel. We have only
two trained fishery officers in our State. These two officers are
not sufficient to look after all these things and, therefore, I
considered that this new scheme really demands a greater
amount of money. The amount provided is not sufficient.
And if we want to utilise this money in a proper way we should
also see that we have sufficient number of people to safeguard

these experimental farms.
My, SPEAKER: Cut Motion moved is:

That the provision of Rs.1,18,396 under Supplementary
Demand No.34, Major head—71.—Capital Outlay on Schemes
of . Agricultural Improvement and Rescarch, ~ Minor head—
C-2.—Development of TFisheries, Sub-head—(a) Commerciaj



‘ ; NTS ‘15t MAR.
692 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [

> 59 of the List of
i i ! at page 59 o
ation Fish Farm, ge ) W
cum Demol?ssr Demands be reduced by Re.1, i ; lE:"-}(}[‘, .
Stl"lpptlemerl;t(;llg Supplementary Demand of Rs.1,18,3¢
of the w Suj )
stand reduced by Re.l.

S ypeaker:
Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : .M]’l ipi:flcd
: ’y Goswami , while moving the Cut Motion, 1‘.1' ‘()nC)’
Sir, Mr. P s ‘Demand on the ground that t_h_(, nt](,) o
g}ifﬁggg for in the Supplementary Demand is going

& ¢ before.
spent for a policy which was not accepted by the House

: i T is House
Sir, to that objection, you have rightly replied, Sir, this

o s il s 8 'hich
has already during the last Budget Session vot(,((l)‘ a S;l]](f:;g:nary
is much higher than the sum provided for in the Supj F ficherics
Demand and that sum was meant for the dcvclOPmC‘I}‘tj(_’. g
in the State. So, the policy for development of fis ].(J-“-C‘dcnumd
State had already been approved.  This supplementary i
is asked for the items enumerated the implementation of w

: ot n
will not involve any new policy. Therefore, his objection 0
the score of bringing

in a new policy is, as you have rightly-
Pointed out, untenable

Then, Sir, while moving his Cut Motion he on the one hand
said that this amount was

going to be spent for a new policy a_nld
on the other hand he said that there are some fisheries which
should be improved. Subsequently, after you had intervened
in the matter, he saiq that the amount was not sufficient for the
Purpose. Sir, the item

s for which this amount is going to be
spent are enumerated ip the ex
his objection

: planatory notes. ~ In raising
{ against this
Certain fish f

L ¢mand, he also said that there was
arms maintained by

Government and from tilcm
rocUmes taken away by the people and so there
S}cl)('zumﬂ? = 1Nt supervision, He also said that we have not
80t sufficient Mumber of trained personnel and so we should not
80 1n for moyre, Now, in one of t
; pent for training :
sagar. This wij] SIVe us more trained personnel. I admit,
Ot got sufficien number of people and, there-
ed this scheme of training demonstrators.

ve n
fore, we have start

Then, Sir, Mr, Goswami gaiq that there were many forest
ies particularly mentioned the name of Chandubi—
which were gradually

deterior_a.ting. In one of the schemes,
Sir, we have taken

p the reclamation of one forest fisheries.
Chandubi will receive our consideration.,



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 693

. Therefore, Sir, when he admits that these are all essential
ltems and the money provided for is not sufficient, he:should
not have objected to the principle of introduction of these schemes,
which are included in the general policy that has already been
approved by the House. Sir, development of fisheries means
production of more fish. As we are fish-eating people, so we
should develop the fisheries. This money is essentially neces-
sary for the development of fisheries and consequently for
production of more fish, which is one of the main items of our
food. 1, therefore, fail to see why Mr. Goswami has raised
his objection. In Supplementary Demand we cannot meet all
our requirements. I admit that besides the items enumerated,
there are many more things to be done and for that we shall,
in future, provide more funds.

. _With these few words, I request my Friend to withdraw
his Cut Motion.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: I beg leave . of ;the

House to withdraw my motion.

(The motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an additional
sum of Rs. 1,18,396 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adm1%
nistration of the head—*71.—Capital Outlay on Schemes o
Agricultural Improvement and Research”.

(The Motion was adopted.)

No. 35
¢“72.—Capital Outlay on Industrial Development”

. Shri MOTIRAM BORA  (Minister): Mr. Speaker;
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
to move that an additional amount of Rs.5,33,000 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1955 for the administration of the—head “72.—
Capital Outlay on Industrial Development”, :



694 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. i 41,00,000
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 9,00,000
year.
Additional amount now required e ‘s 5,33,000
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for :—
A. Industrial Finance Corporation.
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by[- lihc scmbly during the required
Minor and Sub-head . Asicm i — i T . =
Sixth Sixth Sixth ‘Total
General  Schedule General  Schedule General  Schedule
Arecas Arcas Arcas
(1 (2) 3) “) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
(1) A- Industrial Finance C : 0,000 ( 5,23,000 5,2
ration-Purchase oflharzsml?y 00 i 0000 " 925,90 o SRS
overnment,
(2) B. ngdtopment of Handloom o v ok o
ustries,
(a) Working Capital
ment Emperia. Govern= ., % 1 it 10,000 .. 10,000
Total oo 415005000 13 .3 9,00,000 .. 533,000 .. 5,33,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

% Ag:ngI;i d(gf‘t’ﬁrnglent 11?.\!6 ({stalbl?shed a State Financial Corporation
promote the Smalle tate I*I_nancxgtl C.orporat_mn'Act, I‘J';)l with a view to
financial A S E(i_;ld medium size Indusi;r:es in the State by rcnderi_ng
at a value of Ry ,5[) 8 R e Purchascd.uU,UOO shares of the Cor_porahon
of the allotmeny. = ,d0,000. There are still 5,230 shares unsubscribed out
sub-section (5) ofsa,-e to other ﬁ‘nanc1_all institutions. | Now according to
State Government ; fhond, of the State Financial Coorporation Act, 1951 the
may dispose of to ;’?hto subscribe fD{‘ these unsubscribed shares which they
to enable the Corp er purchasers if found suitable subsequently.  Hence

cribe for these shargsrg?(;ncéot f“f}llt“itiOn efficiently Government have to subs-
St of Rs. 5,23,000.

Supplementary Demand in the last
sembly under the head—“Loans and
Advances” for working Capital of
Accountant General, Assam ?1?1 been later decided on the suggestion  of
overnment Emporia should beatd ﬂ"{e) amount of working Capital of the
etc.,” (the Scheme being f cbited to the head—*72.Capital Outly
amount is now to be re u}ag . nanced from borrowed funds). Hence, the
cial effect. The amoui " arised under proper head, There is no net finap.
established at Kalimpong dlflrllfzqul}rl‘cd for smooth running of the Emporium
gency Fund was taken for 8 the current year. An advance from Contina

and advances head will he surrenderecd SR Ll e

Kalimpong Emporium, ILOans ety

it



195 Lo
| 955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS . 695

My, SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an additional

Sum of . & 20 ) G :
S ET Rs.5,33,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
duri(n} Certain charges which will come in the course of payment
o ) s S ' o (R . i o A
. s[‘llu vear ending 31st March 1955, for the administra-
0 e e & PG _ A
P the head—*72.—CQCapital Outlay on Industrial Develop-
Rs.
|, -
2 11;111! - F: ’ » » . » ——
originally voted by the Assembly .. 3 41,00,000
14 N ..
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 9,00,000
e }'CEU'. r
EIES
Additional amount now required P o -5,33,009
i 5 T :
‘Sli_!)-lwad under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for :—
A. Industrial Finance Corporation.
Supplementary grant A
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount mow
voted by the scmbly during the required
Minoy and Subehead - Asi!n‘ibly v idred N A
Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General  Schedule  General  Schedule General  Schedule
Arecas Arcas Arcas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 @)
a Rs. Rs, Rs., Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
)A-rTn.due,lriul Finance Corpo- 41,00,000 .. 9,00,000 .. 528,000 .. 5,23,000
2on-Purchagse of shares by
overnment,
2) B,
& ]I]?:i:ﬂ":l‘:?‘cﬂl of Handloom ‘e ot e o oo .e o
(@) Working Ganiss ; 10,000
mc“lbu,;gg:ila{'or Govern=- 36 i3 i e 10,000 - X
Total .. 41,00,000 .. 9,00,000 .. 533,000 .. 5,33,000
g . I-(IThe Motion was put by the Chair as a question before
c

ouse and was adopted.)

’

No. 36

‘81-“"Capital Accounts of Civil Works—OQutside the

Revenue Accounts.”

. Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
ir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I beg

to move that an additional amount of Rs,10,00,000 be granted



696 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Ta Mar.

to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March 1955, for the administration of the head “81.—Capital
Accounts of Civil Works—Outside the Revenue Account.”

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. L 1,27,28,300
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 21,07,400
year.
Additional amount now required ¥ i 10,00,000
I11.—8ub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—
Supplementary grant
Grant originally voted by the Additional amount now
\.‘oxd bybtlhc As:r;}nl;[y during required
Minor and Sub-head i S 7 cotifR o & 3
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas Areas
0] () (3) 4) (5) (6) N (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Ras, Rs. Rs, Rs.
A. Original Works—
(b) Communications—
O'dﬁm’v Roads s -+ 1,08,08,000 2,25,000 10,00,000 e 10,00,000
Total e 5
o 1,08,08000  2,25,000 10,00,000 — 10,00,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES
Please see Appendix A*

cliwjf_‘ SP?'AhKER: The Motion moved is that on the recom-
mendation of the Governor of Assam an additional amount of
Rs.10,00,000 be granted

: to the Minister-in-
~ certain charges which ;i Minister-in-charge  to defray

- II come in course of i
the year ending 31st March Dt payment Queng
the head——“gl-"—Capital AC(’IO 1955, for the administration of

untg ' 1% I B -
the Revenue Account”, s of Civil Works—Outside
Rs,
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1.97.98.300
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 21.07.400
year. ’ axlly

¥:Notjprinted,



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 697

Rs,
Additional amount now required i siaf 10,00,000
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—
Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by the Additional amount now
voted by the Assembly during require
Assemhly the year
Minor and Sub-head p - y r g \ 7 - )
Sixth Sixth : Sixth
General  Schedule  General Schedule - General  Schedule  Total
Arcas Areas Areas
(n (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A. Original Works—
() Communications—
Ordinary Roeads o .. 1,08,08,000 2,25,000 i e 10,00,000 o 10,00,000
Total K .. 1,08,08,000 225000 .. .. 10,00000 .. 10,00,000
No. 37

«81 -A.—-Cﬁpital Outlay on Electricity Scheme®

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) :  Mr. Speaker,
Sir. on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I l;eg to move that an additional amount of Rs.13,778 be
ranted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in course of payment during the year ending
31st March, 1955, for the administration of the head *8l-Ae¢—

Capital Outlay on Electricity Scheme”.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .- v 52,17,200
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year Nil,
g i 13,778

Additional grant now required ..




698 : SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

ITI.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—

Supplementary

Grant originally grant voted by the Additonal g\rmlmnl. now
voted | by the Assembly during requirec
Assembly th‘r year ‘
Minor and Sub-head p = - ~ —A“
i 1 ﬂ;‘:ili,::lcililic General S?l,i‘c"«}l‘\:lc Total
H > N { b 1 L €] 2C

General h‘c‘\l::g;xlc Genera ¢ o fpa

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

Thermo-Electric  Scheme-Electri.
fication of Sualkuchi (De-
velopment Scheme under
Five-Year Plan)—

Pay of establishment

1 300 . 300
2. Allowances and Honoraria ., 253 s 233
3. Contingencies e - s e e 3,245 . 3,245
1. Works ., . 5 = 10,000 + 10,000
Total e 13,778 ., 13,778
EXPLANATORY NOTES
Thc 41mouy - = .
: nt is j {7 ‘
Sualkuchi towp ig:lérﬁd fm". taking up the Scheme of electrification of
advanced from Bris mment Venty

re. The amount has already bheen
the loan from, Gover ey Fund, The Sch .

eme has been taken u against
1 . i % ; : p galns
tion Scheme. ment of Indj, for Jmplementmg the Rural Electrifica-

Mr. SPEAKFER .
zmount of Rg | 3}7%- The Motion moved is that an additional
defray certain charges . Sr2nted to the Minister-in-charge to
during the yeay endine; 3‘/{31%\}/} Will come in course of Pagment
&b the hacd “SI*A-“‘*C‘apltal S{&fll, 1955, for the administration

ay on Electricity Scheme?,
iy Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly mh 52.17.900
[.—Additional grant voteq by the Assemb]y during the year Nil
11.

Additional grant now required ,_ | 13.778




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 699

IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—

y Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by the Additional amo unt now
voted by the Assembly during required
Assembly the year
Minor and Sub-head — — Sa —A T A 5
i Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General  Schedule General Schedule General  Schedule
Arcas Areas Areas
(2] (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Thermo-Electric Scheme—Electri-
fication of Sualkuchi-(Develop-
ment Scheme under Five-Year
Plan)—
1. Pay of establishment = S ok 44 b 300 56 300
2. Allowances and Honoraria .. Sl is ) . 233 5 233
3. Contingencics . s o A T 3,245 s 3,245
4, Works o e ite ot o g5 10,000 e 10,000
Total - v - e - e 13,778 3 13,778

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before
the House and was adopted).

No. 38

¢85-A—Capital Outlay on State Schemes of Government
Trading”

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE (Minister): My,
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.21,810 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in course of payment during the year ending 31st March,
1955, for the administration of the head “‘_85-;1}.—-Capita1
Outlay on State Schemes of Government Trading™.

\

Rs,
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly - .. 7,51,11,000
I1,—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 11,21,512
year. A
Additional amount now required oo . 21,810



2060 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15Ta MAKX.

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—

iginally S lernentary ) i
e !!)1?;'.;!‘1;‘\1]) s'r:rlljlpsn‘;rd by the Additional {ar::';uul BoOwW
"m{’(\c:\{lalv Assembly during requires
e the year .
P, 3 e ———————
Minor and Sub-head P, A 5 c | —
ok S ) al ‘i;\'lt::,ilnlr Total
General  Schedule General  Schedule  Genera S
Arcas Arecas Are;
) 7 (8)
(1) (2) (3) (1) (5) (6) (7)
R Rz Rs Ra, Ra. Rs. Rs.
3. g .

1, F. Cost of equipments receiv-
ed from Technical Co-
operation  Administration
for Training Centres—

i 21,810 - 21,810
Materials  and equipments

21,810 2t 21,810
Grand total e e e .o .. 21,8

Deduct—Recoveries—

t of equipments re-
ceived from Techni-
cal Co-operation Ad-

ministration for
Training Centres.

e . (—)21,810 - (—)21,810

2, Rice Control Section II1
sduct—Amount trans.
ferred to 54.A

Famine Relief—(a)—Gratuitious s -3 (=)15,602 (-)15,602
Relief,

e T R 5 e (3622000 L. ()36,22,000
ferred to Revenue,

Totul—Rf.covcric-. (-)36,43,810 (-) 15,602 (-)36,59,412

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1) The ; ) . "
for tlSe)Extens?c:ﬁo’}-mt-l?presentb‘ the approximate cost of equipments obtained
greement Mo o raining Centre, Jorhat in accordaucc with the operational

f these materials and equipments
no funds could be provided
d hence the Supplementary
i ately debitable to 4-.—Agriculture:—i
Rural Uplift Schemes 2 we-Yeap .PI_an Central) 1—3—Specia
Ms. share of expendipane Extension Training Centre, Jorhat as T. C.

volve extra expenditure from

(2) 'The deduct provision of Rs.(—)15.600 : ; o
of expenditure already incurred by the( 15602 is required for adjustment

g Deputy Commissi ited Khasi
and Jaintia Hills, for the purpose of megtiné thomm:usmoncr, United Kha

: : 10g the incidenta] expenses, 2¢Z.,
freight, handling, ete., upto th.e point of distribution to the needy consumers
of the United Khasi and "Jaintia Hills District in res

. 3 respect of 100 tons of gift
rice offered by the Merchants in Burma for free distribution in 1951-52,

| e




g

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 701

‘The expenditure was initially debited to the head ““85-A—Capital Out-
lay, etc.”, the minus provision is to be accounted for under a detailed head
“Deduct—Amount transferred to 54-A—Famine Relief— (b)—Gratuituous
Relief” in Part IV of the grant and it is debitable to the head  Add—Amount

transferred from  **85-A—Capital Outlay” under the major head = “*54-A—
Famine Relief’,

(3) The progressive expenditure amounting to Rs.36,22,000 incurred
by the Assam Transport Organisation to end of 1948-49 was booked under
the Capital head 85-A—Capital Outlay, etc., B.—Motor Transport Organi-
sation—Outside the Revenue-of the-State. -As the organisation has been
wound up during 1949 and the expenditure of the organisation has since
been merged in the revenues of the State it is necessary to write down the
capital by transfer to the relevant revenue head, i.e., 57—Miscellaneous by

per contra credit to 85-A—Capital Outlay on State Schemes of Government
T'rading.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.21,810 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-

tration of the head “85-A.—Capital Outlay on State Schemes of
Government Trading”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly - 7,51,11,000
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 11,21,512
year.
Additional amount now required os .. 21,810
I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—
Supplementary grant :
Grant originally voted by the As- Additional amount now
voted by the sembly during the required
e Assembly vear
Minor and Sub-head A - A N f A -
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule Generak Schedule Totat
Arveas Areas Areas
) @ (3) 4) (5) ©6) (1) 5 @)
Rs, Ry, Rs, Ra, Rs, Rs, Rs,
1. ¥, Cost of equipments
recelived from Techni-
cal Co-operation  Ad-
ministration for Train- s
ing Centres—
Materiats and caulpments ., v .- - — - 21,810
Gtand total oo oo se s b 21:310 21,81—0-

e



702 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MARr.

Grant originally Supplementary grant
voted

voted by the by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assembly duriog the required
year

Minor and Sub-head P A 1 7 A . i v .

Sixth Sixth Sixth

General  Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total

Arcas Arcas Arcas
(03] 2) 3) 6] (3) (6) )] (8)
R, Rs. Rs Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deduct—Recoveries—

Cost of equipments re- e
ceived from Technical
Co-operation Adminis-
tration for Training

- = - (—)21,810 i (~-)21,810

Centres. 2 hA]

2, Rice Control Section 11T
Dedugt—amonnt  trans.
ferr to 54-A—

Famine Rellef—(2)—Gra-
tnitious Reliell

3. Deduti—Outlay  trans-
ferred to Revenue,

.. e (—)15,602 (—)15,602

e . ve i (—)36,22,000 .. (—)36,22,000

Total—~Recoveries .. e oo e e (-)36,43,810 (—)15,602 (-)36,59,412

(The Motion was put and adopted.)

No. 39
. Loans and Advances
Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Speaker, Sir,

on the recommendation of the G ;
d: overnor of Assam, I beg to
move that an additional amount of Rs.42,63,000 be granted to

to defray certain ch s whi i
come in co : arges which will
March, 1955 Lfl,giethgfadpayment during the year ending 31st

m. L= .
vances, otc, nistration of the head—¢Loans and
I.—Grant orig;
: = Rs.
ginally voted by the Assembly .. . 1,68,27 cT’iOO
I1.—Additio ' e
’ nal ora
year. grant voted by the Assembly during the 50,51,550
Additiona)
a ;
mount now required - 42,63,000
ITT.—Sub-head under which the § —
will be accounted fop:___ UPplementary Demand
Grant origina; Supplementary grant
voted by the voted by the Additional t
Niiaor and Subdicad Assembly Assemblyyc:::mg tha to:l:quai;:ggun now
S‘ e ——— A A
General Sch?é&_]e G Sixth Sixth I
Areas cneral - Schedule General  Schedule  Total
a @) 8 Areas Areas
By & 8 B (6) ) ®
’ : R, Rs,
I1. Loans and Advances by the o w e
State Government.
B.—Loans to Municipalities,
Port fundy, eic.—
1. Advances to cultivators . 7,25,000 71,000 2500000 575700 43,000 43,000

-

N AN



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 703

Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Additional amouns now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and Sub-head p A - A S A 1
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule Geenral  Schedule  Total
Areas Arcas Areas
(1) (2) 3) (4) (3 (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs., Rs, Rs, Rs.
2. Loans to Local Bodies e 20,00,000 va aie e 8,10,000 .. 8,10,000
3. Loans for Refugees - 60,00,000 - e o 19,50,000 & 19,50,000
4. Miscellancous Loans and 24,20,000 L 14,80,750 e 10,50,000 A 10,50,000
Advances.
3. Loans to Co-operative Socie- i s e 1,00,000  2,00,000 . 2,00,000

ties for Medium and Iiong-
term Finance.

6. Loans to Autonomous Dis- . s 9.1 30,000 . 10,000 10,000
trict and Regional Councils.

C.—Advances to Government
strvants,

7. Rehabilitation Advances 373 i3 P i3 2,00,000 v 2,00,000

Total .. 1,11,45,000 71,000 359,80,750 7,05,700 42,10,000 53,000 42,653,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

l. A sum of Rs.13,000 is required for purchase of chena paddy seeds
and potato seeds and also Agricultural loan for distribution to the flood-
affected peoplé of Garo Hills. Another amount of Rs.30,000 is required for
granting Agricultural loan to the people of the Mizo District who are faced
with food scarcity due to failure of their paddy crops. These amounts of
Rs.13,000 and Rs.30,000 have been advanced from the Contingency Fund

to meet the immediate expenditure.

d to give loans to chal Bodies to meet heavy
expenditure in connection with the General Election of the Local Bo_a_rds
and also to tide over the difficulties caused_ by flood and other calamities,
The amount was advanced from the Contingency Fund.

2. The amount is require

provided a sum of Rs. 75 lakhs in

: adia have
3. The Government of I for grant of loans to refugees in

thei i current year lo
r Budget estimates for the d to sanction an additional amount of

Rovam. ohey have recendy agree G n of Rs. 75 lakhs, Out of this total

Rs.25 lakhs over and above t that Rs. 79,50,000 will be spentduring

amount of Rs. 1 crore it is expected , :
the year against the provision of Rs. 60,00,000 in the Budget. Hence the

upplementary Demand, An. amount of Rs. 10,00,000 has already been
advanced from the Contingency Fund.

i ired to issue adequate loan

4. Owut of Rs. 000, Rs.8,00,000 is require issu

to the flood ancc)l erzslig’r? Oéﬁ‘ected families of var_ll(.)us_subdn(ri{ms.:)éls5 (())f(; 51833 _f-}.a;e
in connection with their permanent rehabilitation. 2,50, e




704 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [15TH MAR.

Government of India has recently sanctioned a loan of Rs.2,50,000 to this
Government for grant of Industrial loans during the current year. As th
intimation from India was received very recently no provision could be made
in the Budget. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

5. Government of India has recently sanctioned a Scheme for Medium
and Long-term Finance to the extent of Rs.16.5 lakhs out of which Rs.2,00,000
only is proposed to be utilised during the current financial year.

6. The amount asked for was required to grant a loan to lh(T‘ Pawi-
Lakher Regional Council to enable it to meet necessary expenses for the

management of its affairs. This being an unforeseen expenditure, an advance
of Rs.10,000 was sanctioned from the Contingency Fund.

The loan is free of interest and recoverable in five years.

7. Rupees two lakhs is required for granting Rehabilitation Advances
to Government servants whose houses have been damaged or destroyed

by 1.ast Yee_lr’s floods to enable them to rehabilitate themselves. To meet
';?he gnmedlatc expenditure, the amount was advanced from the Contingency
und,

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of R$.42,63,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defr.ay certain charges which will come in course of payment
dumtng the year ending 31st March, 1955 for the adminis-
tration of the head “Loans and Advances, etc.”

Rs.
I.T—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. - 1,68,27,500
II.—F;cégitional grant voted by the Assembly during the
r.

50,51,550
Additional amoyunt now required $a 4 42,63,000
III.—Suh. h
Sx!ilhead under which the Supplementary Demand
W be accounted for:—
Supplementary grang
Grant origihally voted by lhegr Additional amount now
voted by the Assembly during the required
Minor and Sub-head Assembly b e v
Sixth = Sixth = Sixth Totgl
General  Schedule  General Schedule Genera!  Schedule
Areas Arcas Arens
m (2) 6)] “4) 5) (6) 0] ® -
Ra, R, R, Ry, Ra, Ry, Ra,
11, Loans and Advances by the
State Government,
B,=ILoans to Municipalities,
Port funds, etc.
I, Advances to cultivators .. 7,25,000

71,000 25,00,000 575,700 ., 43,000 43,000




1955]

Grant originally
voted by the
Assembly

PERSONAL EXPLANATION

Supplementary
grant voted by
the Assembly

o R o

705

Additional amount now

during the year required
Minor and Sub-head e — . — A =
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule General  Schedule  ‘Total
Areas Arcus Areas
(1 2 (3 ) @) (6} ) )
Rz, Rs. W, Rs, R, Rs. Re.
2. Loans 1o Local Bodies 20,00,000 8,10,000 8,10,000
3. Loaus for Relugees 60,020,000 19,50,000 19,50,000
4. Miscellaneous Loans and 24,20,000 14,80,750 10,50,000 10,50,000
Advances
5. Loans to Co-operative Socie- 1,00,000  2,00,000 2,00,000
ties for Medium and Long-
term Finance.
6. I-”-‘_‘Jl"- to Autonomous Dist- 30,000 10,000 10,000
trict and Regional Councils
C.—Advances to Govern-
ment servants,
7. Rcehabilitation  Advinees .. 2,00,000 2,00,000

Totul 1,11,45,000 71,000 39,80,750  7,05,700 42,10,000 53,000 42,63,000

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before
the House and was adopted).

Personal explanation by Raja Ajit Narayan Deb
of Sidli for certain matters raised in conmnection with
general discussion on the Budget

Raja AJIT NARAYAN DEB of Sidli : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, before you adjourn the House, I crave your indulgence for
a few minutes.

Sir, the other day I understand my speech created pro-
vocation and a lot of criticisins which generated some heat
inside the Assembly Chamber due to misunderstanding. I
think it is proper that I should give a correct interpretation
to what I have tried to say in my speech. Sir, throughout my
whole speech 1 never said a word which means that I support
the independence of the Naga land

Mr. SPEAKER: In fact you have spoken the words—
self-determination—which included sov_ereignty according to
you. 5



706 PERSONAL EXPLANATION [15Tr Mar. 1955]
Raja AJIT NARAYAN DEB of Sidli : I deny it

Sir, but when you asked me if I include sovereignty
In the words—right of self-determination, I emphatically
sald—“no”. Personally speaking, I never support the move-
ment of the Naga people for a Sovereign State. Sir, it is
Inconsistent with the Congress to accept the same thing
. one place and deny in another place. I did not mean any-
thing more than that, Sir. However, Sir, a lot of personal
Charges have been made against me, but I do not mean to go
down and dig into the dust-bin to meet those charges because
It is against my nature. Sir, I call it a bad taste to take an eye
for an eye and a tooth for a tooth. I am sorry that a man

of -the calibre of Shri Motiram Bora should have been so much
agitated over it.

Adjournment

The Assembly  was then adjourned il

Thursday, the 17th March, 1955, 10 a. M., on

Shillong ; R. N. BARUA,

The. Secretary,
€. 23rd December 1955, Legislative Asseml);ly, Assam.

g7 7

A.G.P. (LA.) No.275/55—126—28-12.1955




AGENTS IN INDIA

Messrs. Thacker Spink & Co., Calcutta.
Messrs. W. Newman & Co., Calcutta.
Messrs. S. K. Lahiri & Co., Calcutta.

Messrs. R. Cambray & Co., 6 and 8/2, Hastings
Street, Calcutta.

Messrs. D. B. Taraporevala Sons and Co., 103,
Meadow Street, Fort, Post Box No.187,
Bombay.

The Indian School Supply Depot, 309, Bow

6

) Bazar Strcet, Calcutta.

| 7. The City Book Company, Post Box No.283.
8

Madras.
The Dircctor, The Book Company, Limited,

Book Sellers and Stationers, 4/4A, College

| Square, Calcutta.
9. The Manager, The Imperial Publishing Co.,
99, Ry. Road, Lahore. .
. 10, Messrs,. Chapala Book Stall, Shillong.
| 11. Messrs. Sirbhumi Publishing Co., Calcutta.
12. The Proprietor, ‘Graduates Union,” Gauhatl.
13. Mr. Banwarilal Jain (Book Seller), 1719/2002,

J Mati Katra, Agra (India). ]
'-'r'"“' Messrs. Low Book Society, 65/3, Harrison

' Road, Calcutta. . ) A
' 15. The Director, Benares Corporation, University

Road, P.O. Lanka. .

' 16. Messrs. Law Book Society, 4A, Wellington

| Square, Calcutta.

17. Messts. Bodh Raj Marwah, Booksellers, Shop
No.63, Pusa Colony Market, Delhi-Karol
Bagh, New Delhi. ) Raiks

18. The Oxford Book and Stationery C_o., Scindia

House, New Delhi/l 7, Park Street, Calcutta-16.




